
09/17/2025 Board Meeting
Wednesday, September 17, 2025 7:00 PM
Zoom Meeting, 401 N Canyon City Blvd, Canyon City, OR 97820

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS

1.1. BOARD PACKET

1.2. Call to order

1.2.1. Board Attendance

1.3. Pledge of Allegiance

1.4. Agenda Review

1.4.1. Motion:   ; Second:    ; Unanimous:

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT

2.1. Public Forum

2.1.1. 1)

2.1.2. 2)

2.1.3. 3)

3. Community Partner Recognition

3.1. Frontier Early Learning Systems

4. REPORTS

4.1. Financial/Business Manager Speaker(s): Mary Jo 
Evers

4.1.1. See: Board Meeting Packet - Addendum | 
Financial Report - August 2025

4.2. Current Enrollment | Average Daily Membership 
(ADM) Reporting as of last day of previous month

Speaker(s): Mark 
Witty

4.3. Current Staffing Speaker(s): Mark 
Witty

4.3.1. GU = 39

4.3.2. HES = 43

4.3.3. SES = 4

4.3.4. HCCC = 6

4.3.5. DO = 2

4.3.6. Transportation = 7

4.4. Administrator's Reports | Previous Month



4.4.1. Principal, Shanna Northway | Vice 
Principal, Andy Lusco | GU/SPED

4.4.2. Principal, Janine Attlesperger | Humbolt 
(HES)

4.4.3. Head Teacher, Stacy Durych | Seneca (SES)

4.4.3.1. Grant Award - Jupiter Council

4.4.4. Director, Trina Fell | Humbolt Child Care 
Center (HCCC)

4.5. Superintendent's Report Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

4.5.1. SRS Update

4.5.2. Renew America Update

4.5.3. Podcast - "Hardwiring Excellence in 
Education"

4.5.4. Oregon Economic Forecast

4.5.5. OSBA Annual Convention - November 6-9, 
2025

4.5.6. OSBA Fall Regionals - Long Creek - 
October 27, 2025 5:00PM

4.5.7. Early Learning Grant - Business Oregon

4.6. Construction/Capital Projects Update Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

4.6.1. GSD3 Project Tracker

4.6.2. GSD3 Project Updates

4.7. 2024-25 Integrated Guidance Annial Report - 
Mark Habliston

4.7.1. Receive public comment

4.8. Humbolt Childcare Center Presentation - Trina 
Fell

4.9. 2024-25 Division 22 Standard Compliance Report

4.9.1. 2024-25 Compliance Report

4.9.2. Local Performace Assessments/Corrective 
Action Plan

5. CONSENT AGENDA Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

5.1. Recommend Approving Board Meeting Minutes Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

5.1.1. 8/20/25 Work Session Meeting

5.1.2. 8/20/25 Board Meeting



5.1.3. 8/27/25 Special Meeting

5.2. Recommend Accepting New Hires Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

5.3. Recommend Accepting Employment Role Transfer Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

5.4. Recommend Accepting Employment Role Addition Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

5.5. Recommend Accepting Employment Resignations Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

5.5.1. Sophia Morris | HS Assistant Track Coach

5.6. Approval Consent Agenda (Entire Section): 
Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:

6. NEW BUSINESS Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

6.1. Consider request to Coop with Dayville for 
Softball

6.1.1. Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:

6.2. New Superintendent - Qualities, Qualifications 
and duties determined

6.2.1. Review Qualities and Duties of 
Superintendent Policy CBA

6.3. Receive Public Input regarding Qualification 
and Duties of Superintendent

6.4. Discussion on leader type needed to meet GSD3 
Strategic Goals

6.5. Approve Preferred Qualities and Qualification 
of the next Superintendent (to be used in the 
search process)

6.5.1. Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:

6.6. Approve Superintendent Search Timeline and 
Process

6.6.1. Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:

6.7. Motion to set Special Board meeting on 
September 24, 2025 at 7:00pm to fill the open 
board position

7. FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL MEETINGS ARE 
HELD AT DISTRICT OFFICE, UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFIED

Speaker(s): 
Superintendent Mark 
Witty

7.1. 9/24 - Special Board Meeting regarding 
appointment of new board member | 7:00PM

7.2. 10/15 - Board Meeting | 7:00PM

7.3. 10/27 - OSBA Fall Regional | 5:00PM Long Creek

7.4. 11/6 to 9 - OSBA Annual Convention



7.5. 11/19 - Board Meeting | 7:00PM

8. BOARD REPORTS

8.1. Kris Beal

8.2. M.T. Anderson

8.3. Amy Charette

8.4. Chris Labhart

8.5. Zac Bailey

8.6. Will Blood

8.7. OPEN:

9. TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE

9.1. In Person

9.2. Via Zoom

10. ADJOURN MEETING



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 

Board of Directors: 
Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | OPEN 

 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Meeting Agenda 
Wednesday 9/17/2025 | 7:00PM  

 
ZOOM IN BY USING THE FOLLOWING ACCESS CREDENTIALS: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09    
Meeting ID: 259 524 5851 | Passcode: HelloGSD3 

[* = supplement enclosed] 

 
1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 

1.1 Call to order 
1.1.1 Board Attendance: ___ of 6  

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
1.3 Agenda Review 

1.3.1 Motion: _____; Second: _____; Unanimous: _____ 
 

2) PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT: 
2.1 Public Forum: 

2.1.1 1) 
2.1.2 2) 
2.1.3 3) 

 
3) COMMUNITY PARTNER RECOGNITION 

3.1 Frontier Early Learning Systems* 
 

4) REPORTS: 
4.1 Financial/Business Manager/ MJE * 

4.1.1 See: Board Meeting Packet – Addendum | Financial Report – August 2025 
 

4.2 Current Enrollment | Average Daily Membership (ADM) Reporting) as of last day of previous month/ MW* 
 

4.3 Current Staffing/JY/MW 
4.3.1 GU = 39  
4.3.2 HES = 43  
4.3.3 SES =  4  
4.3.4 HCCC = 6  
4.3.5 DO = 2  
4.3.6 Transportation =  7                                      Total =101  

 
4.4 Administrator’s Reports | Previous Month: 



 

2 | 2025-09/17/25 Board Meeting Agenda 
Approved/web-posted: 09/12/2025 

4.4.1 Principal, Shanna Northway | Vice Principal, Andy Lusco | GU/SPED * 
4.4.2 Principal, Janine Attlesperger | Humbolt (HES)* 
4.4.3 Head Teacher, Stacy Durych | Seneca (SES) * 

4.4.3.1 Grant Award – Jupiter Council 
4.4.4 Director, Trina Fell | Humbolt Child Care Center (HCCC) * 

 
4.5 Superintendent’s Report/ Superintendent Mark Witty  

4.5.1 SRS Update  
4.5.2 Renew America Update 
4.5.3 Podcast - “Hardwiring Excellence in Education” 
4.5.4 Oregon Economic Forecast  
4.5.5 OSBA Annual Convention – November 6-9, 2025 
4.5.6 OSBA Fall Regionals – Long Creek – October 27, 2025 5:00PM 
4.5.7 Early Learning Grant – Business Oregon 

 
4.6 Construction/Capital Projects Update MW  

4.6.1 GSD3 Project Tracker * 
4.6.2 GSD3 Project Updates * 

 
4.7 2024-25 Integrated Guidance Annual Report – Mark Habliston 

4.7.1 Receive public comment 
 

4.8 Humbolt Childcare Center Presentation – Trina Fell 
 

4.9 2024-25 Division 22 Standard Compliance Report – MW 
4.9.1 2024-25 Compliance Report* 
4.9.2 Local Performance Assessments / Corrective Action Plan* 
 

 
 

5) CONSENT AGENDA: 
5.1 Recommend Approving Board Meeting Minutes  

5.1.1 8/20/25 Work Session Meeting * 
5.1.2 8/20/25 Board Meeting * 
5.1.3 8/27/25 Special Meeting * 

5.2 Recommend Accepting New Hires: 
5.3 Recommend Accepting Employment Role Transfer: 
5.4 Recommend Accepting Employment Role Addition: 
5.5 Recommend Accepting Employment Resignations:* 

5.5.1 Sophia Morris | HS Assistant Track Coach 
5.6 Approval Consent Agenda (Entire Section): Motion: ___; Second: ___; Unanimous: ___ 

 
 

6) NEW BUSINESS: 
 
6.1 Consider request to Coop with Dayville for Softball* 

6.1.1 Motion: ___; Second: ___; Unanimous: ___ 
6.2 New Superintendent – Qualities, Qualifications and duties determined 

6.2.1 Review Qualities and Duties of Superintendent Policy CBA* 
6.3 Receive Public Input regarding Qualification and Duties of Superintendent 



 

3 | 2025-09/17/25 Board Meeting Agenda 
Approved/web-posted: 09/12/2025 

6.4 Discussion on leader type needed to meet GSD3 Strategic Goals 
6.5 Approve Preferred Qualities and Qualifications of the next Superintendent (to be used in the search process) 

6.5.1 Motion: ___; Second: ___; Unanimous: ___ 
6.6 Approve Superintendent Search Timeline and Process* 

6.6.1 Motion: ___; Second: ___; Unanimous: ___ 
6.7 Motion to set Special Board meeting on September 24, 2025 at 7:00pm to fill the open board position 

 
 
7) FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL Meetings are held at District Office, unless otherwise specified: 

7.1.1 9/24 – Special Board Meeting regarding appointment of new board member| 7:00PM 
7.1.2 10/15 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
7.1.3 10/27 – OSBA Fall Regional  | 5:00PM Long Creek 
7.1.4 11/6 to 9 – OSBA Annual Convention  
7.1.5 11/19 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 

 
 

8) BOARD REPORTS: 

8.1 KB: 

8.2 M.T. A: 

8.3 AC: 

8.4 CL: 

8.5 ZB: 

8.6 WB: 

8.7 OPEN: 

 
9) TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE: 

9.1 In Person: ____ 

9.2 Via Zoom: ____ 
 

10) ADJOURNED:               PM 

Board Packet posted on district web site at: 
https://grantsd3.schoolinsites.com/ 

Grant School District No.3 does not discriminate in 
employment, educational programs and activities, on 
the basis of race, national origin, color, creed, religion, 
gender, gender identification, sexual orientation or 
associational preference, age, disability, veteran status. 
The District also affirms its commitment to providing 
equal opportunities and equal access to its facilities. For 
additional information or assistance contact the District 
office at: (541)575-1280 | 401 N Canyon City Blvd, 



 

 

Grant School District No. 3 

9/17/2025 – 7:00PM 
 

Board Meeting Packet 

Addendum 

 

40 Pages | Section: 4.1 
 

 

 

Financial Report – August 2025 

Mary Jo Evers, Business Manager 



CHECKING - BEO 0946Bank Account:Bank Name:

100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $350.0050693 08/22/2025 A+ Striping Stripe DO Parking lot1042 361735
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $720.0050693 08/22/2025 A+ Striping Stripe Humbolt Parking lot1042 361735

100.2540.0533.608.000.000.00 $1,200.0050693 08/22/2025 A+ Striping Strip GU Parking lot1042 361735
$2,270.00Check Total:

250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $10.2050694 08/22/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-12 Delivery1042 1647920
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050694 08/22/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-19 Delivery1042 1647920
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050694 08/22/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-26 Delivery1042 1647920

$10.20Check Total:
400.4150.0530.995.000.000.00 $14,375.0050695 08/22/2025 Hammon Construction, LLC Small Office Remodel- 

Clean up HVAC Remodel
1042 1156

400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $17,670.0050695 08/22/2025 Hammon Construction, LLC Repairs from installing new
GU HVAC System

1042 1157

$32,045.00Check Total:
100.0000.8421.000.000.000.00 $413.8050696 08/22/2025 Heggerty Summer School educational

materials
1042 Inv-50626-018318

$413.80Check Total:
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $520.8550697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Seneca Paint1042 629045
100.2540.0329.608.000.000.00 $7.9950697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value 25 PK Pink Marking Flags1042 629239
100.2540.0329.608.000.000.00 $4.4550697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Hillman Screws1042 629239
100.2540.0329.608.000.000.00 $4.7550697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Hillman Screws1042 629239
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $55.9450697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Paint1042 629510
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $0.0050697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Seneca Paint1042 629510
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $29.9450697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Swivel Poly Caster1042 629860
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $0.0050697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Paint1042 629860
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $0.0050697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Seneca Paint1042 629860
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $24.9950697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Spray Texture1042 630343
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $0.0050697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Mlti Adhesive1042 630343

Grant School District #3
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

08/20/2025 09/12/2025Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: CHECKING - BEO

0946 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Check

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 09/12/2025 5:57:07 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 1



100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $5.9950697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Mending Plate1042 630624
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $0.0050697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Spray Texture1042 630624
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $0.0050697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Mlti Adhesive1042 630624
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $11.9950697 08/22/2025 John Day True Value Mlti Adhesive1042 630780

$666.89Check Total:
100.2550.0412.995.000.000.00 $2,175.9250698 08/22/2025 Les Schwab Tires Tires & Batteries Rear tires

for bus #2 on 8/7/2025
1042 1400462789

$2,175.92Check Total:
100.2210.0249.995.330.000.00 $1,041.6050699 08/22/2025 Mariah Moulton EDU 606A1042 25.26 Tuition Reimb.
100.2210.0249.995.330.000.00 $520.8050699 08/22/2025 Mariah Moulton EDU 609B1042 25.26 Tuition Reimb.
100.2210.0249.995.330.000.00 $1,562.4050699 08/22/2025 Mariah Moulton EDU 6241042 25.26 Tuition Reimb.

$3,124.80Check Total:
100.2540.0329.608.000.000.00 $55.9850700 08/22/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Batteries SLA1042 1656299

$55.98Check Total:
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $10.9550701 08/22/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Paper for Prospector Pride1042 433280830001

100.2320.0410.995.000.000.00 $104.9750701 08/22/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Paper1042 433280830001
100.1121.0410.608.290.000.00 $789.0750701 08/22/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Supplies - Other1042 43373603601
100.1131.0410.608.290.000.00 $789.0650701 08/22/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Supplies - Other1042 43373603601

$1,694.05Check Total:
100.2310.0640.995.000.000.00 $1,028.0050702 08/22/2025 OR School Boards Assoc. 25-26 Annual Dues1042 0029818

$1,028.00Check Total:
100.2540.0325.003.000.000.00 $57.6350703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - DO 15%1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.110.000.000.00 $96.9950703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Humbolt1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.110.000.000.00 $1,670.0250703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Humbolt 94%1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.131.000.000.00 $165.1150703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Seneca 93%1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.131.000.000.00 $82.9250703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Seneca1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $348.1550703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electracity - GUHS Modular1042 July 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $334.7450703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS Class Rm1042 July 2025

Grant School District #3
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
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08/20/2025 09/12/2025Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: CHECKING - BEO

0946 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Check
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100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $412.5750703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - HS Footbal Field1042 July 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $131.0650703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS Sign1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $3,450.2150703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS 96%1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $97.6150703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - S HS Prkg Lot

Track Shed
1042 July 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $102.0450703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Announcer
Stand - GUHS

1042 July 2025

100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $112.7950703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - NE 7th St1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $28.3950703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity 7th St Light1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $302.6850703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - 7th St Pump1042 July 2025
100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $158.6150703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity -

Scoreboard/Cages 7th St
1042 July 2025

100.2550.0325.002.000.000.00 $104.1250703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Bus Barn1042 July 2025
100.2550.0325.002.000.000.00 $326.5850703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - DO 85%1042 July 2025
100.2550.0325.002.000.000.00 $196.6250703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Bus Shop1042 July 2025
253.3100.0325.110.000.000.00 $106.6050703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electracity - Humbolt Cafe

6%
1042 July 2025

253.3100.0325.131.000.000.00 $12.4350703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Seneca Cafe 7%1042 July 2025

253.3100.0325.608.000.000.00 $143.7650703 08/22/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS Cafe 4%1042 July 2025

$8,441.63Check Total:
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $0.0050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Backflow Test1042 27843
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $1,045.0050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Labor Chris Per Hour1042 27843
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $337.5050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Labor Rae Per Hour1042 27843
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $3.6050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 Galvanized Plug1042 27843
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $1.9050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 1/2 Galvanized Plug1042 27843
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $65.7350704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 2" Rubber Test Ball1042 27843
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $180.0050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Backflow Test1042 27848
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Disbursement Detail Listing
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100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $135.0050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Service Call Chris1042 27877
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $18.8050704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 PEX Ball Valve1042 27877
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $2.8550704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 PEX Tee 1042 27877
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $4.9850704 08/22/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 PEX Crimp Ring1042 27877

$1,795.36Check Total:
100.2520.0470.995.000.000.00 $200.4350705 08/22/2025 Scenario Learning LLC Safe School Training-

2025-2026
1042 INV 123949

$200.43Check Total:
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $78.9050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1042 34488368
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1042 34488368
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1042 34488368
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1042 34488368
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1042 34488368
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1042 34488399
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $6,550.6650706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1042 34488399
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $10.0050706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1042 34488399
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $394.4850706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1042 34488399
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $24.1150706 08/22/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1042 34488400

$7,058.15Check Total:
100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Maintence Agreement

10,000 B/W, 6000 Color
1042 220709

100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $160.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Maint Agreement
20,000  B/W

1042 220709

100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Overage1042 220709
100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Overage1042 220709
100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $261.8050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Maintence Agreement

10,000 B/W, 6000 Color
1042 220710

100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Maint Agreement
20,000  B/W

1042 220710

100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $3,552.2450707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Overage1042 220710
100.2410.0324.110.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Overage1042 220710
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100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Maint agreement
20,000 B/W

1042 220711

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $212.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Commons Maint Agreement
7500 B/W, 5000 color

1042 220711

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Staff Maint Agreement
20,000 B/W

1042 220711

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Overage1042 220711
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $2,712.4050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Overage1042 220711
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Staff Overage1042 220711
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $160.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Maint agreement

20,000 B/W
1042 220712

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Commons Maint Agreement
7500 B/W, 5000 color

1042 220712

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Staff Maint Agreement
20,000 B/W

1042 220712

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Overage1042 220712
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Overage1042 220712
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Staff Overage1042 220712
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Maint agreement

20,000 B/W
1042 220713

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Commons Maint Agreement
7500 B/W, 5000 color

1042 220713

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $160.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Staff Maint Agreement
20,000 B/W

1042 220713

100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Office Overage1042 220713
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Library Overage1042 220713
100.2410.0324.608.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Staff Overage1042 220713
100.2190.0324.995.320.000.00 $65.4550707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Maintenance Ageement

10,000 B/W- 6000 Color
1042 220714

100.2190.0324.995.320.000.00 $575.5750707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Overage1042 220714
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100.2320.0324.995.000.000.00 $65.4550707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Maintenance Ageement
10,000 B/W- 6000 Color

1042 220714

100.2320.0324.995.000.000.00 $575.5750707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Overage1042 220714
100.2550.0323.995.000.000.00 $130.9050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Maintenance Ageement

10,000 B/W- 6000 Color
1042 220714

100.2550.0323.995.000.000.00 $1,151.1450707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Overage1042 220714
100.2410.0324.131.000.000.00 $160.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Maintence Agreement

20,000 B/W
1042 220715

100.2410.0324.131.000.000.00 $0.0050707 08/22/2025 TEC Copier Systems LLC Overage1042 220715
$9,942.52Check Total:

100.2540.0327.003.000.000.00 $254.5050708 08/22/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - DO1042 July 2025
100.2540.0327.003.000.000.00 $221.9550708 08/22/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - Bus Shop1042 July 2025
100.2540.0327.110.000.000.00 $2,170.6350708 08/22/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - Humbolt

94%
1042 July 2025

253.3100.0327.110.000.000.00 $138.5550708 08/22/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - Humb Cafe
6%

1042 July 2025

$2,785.63Check Total:
100.2520.0640.995.000.000.00 $100.0050709 08/22/2025 US  Bank Administratoin Fee: For

Period: 10/01/2024 to
1042 7839388

$100.00Check Total:
100.1131.0410.608.290.000.00 $382.0650710 08/22/2025 Verizon Wireless 14-hotspots1042 6120659451

$382.06Check Total:
100.1111.0420.110.050.000.00 $8,411.0450711 08/22/2025 Wilson Language Training Just Words- Student and

Teacher
1042 INV 105874

$8,411.04Check Total:
100.2240.0312.608.000.000.00 $380.8050712 08/22/2025 Wilson, Dustin Mileage IPM Training1042 IPM Training Reimb

$380.80Check Total:
100.0000.8421.000.000.000.00 $575.0050713 08/22/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. Monthly Cleaning Service -

DO
1041 June 2025

100.0000.8421.000.000.000.00 $40.0050713 08/22/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. Sweep DO Lot1041 June 2025
$615.00Check Total:
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100.0000.8421.000.000.000.00 $175.0050714 08/22/2025 Grant County Heating & Cooling
LLC Service Call1041 45511363

$175.00Check Total:
100.0000.8421.000.000.000.00 $132.5050715 08/22/2025 Town of Canyon City Backflow test1041 73054

$132.50Check Total:
400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $8,996.6050716 08/28/2025 American Lawn Service LLC Cedare privacy wall1044 3255

$8,996.60Check Total:
100.2550.0310.995.000.000.00 $58.0050717 08/28/2025 Bio-Med Testing Service, Inc Breath alcohol test for

Teresa Corning Sevey
1044 119584

100.2550.0310.995.000.000.00 $80.0050717 08/28/2025 Bio-Med Testing Service, Inc  Drug test LeAnn Coalwell
7/31/25

1044 119584

$138.00Check Total:
222.4150.0530.995.000.000.00 $0.0050718 08/28/2025 CB Const, Inc GU HVAC and Electrical

Upgrades- Remaining
1044 Application 9

222.4150.0530.995.000.000.00 $300,509.7050718 08/28/2025 CB Const, Inc 8/31/25 Application 91044 Application 9
$300,509.70Check Total:

100.2320.0410.995.000.000.00 $29.9550719 08/28/2025 Chesters Staff Breakfast-Strawberries1044 2025.08.18

100.2320.0410.995.000.000.00 $104.1650719 08/28/2025 Chesters Staff Breakfast1044 2025.08.18
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $49.3550719 08/28/2025 Chesters Case apples1044 2025.08.21
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050719 08/28/2025 Chesters Chicken Patties- Seneca1044 2025.08.21
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050719 08/28/2025 Chesters Watermelon1044 2025.08.21
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $49.3550719 08/28/2025 Chesters case apples1044 2025.08.21
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $17.9850719 08/28/2025 Chesters Chicken Patties- Seneca1044 2025.08.27
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $49.9050719 08/28/2025 Chesters Watermelon1044 2025.08.27

$300.69Check Total:
222.1400.0410.995.000.011.00 $72.4250720 08/28/2025 Cobb, Shanley SUMMER SCHOOL1044 2025 ESY reimburseme

$72.42Check Total:
100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $575.0050721 08/28/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. Monthly Cleaning Service -

DO
1044 July 2025

100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $1,545.0050721 08/28/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. Yearly Deep Clean District
Office:  Shampoo Carperts,

1044 July 2025
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100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $0.0050721 08/28/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. Sweep DO Lot1044 July 2025
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $0.0050721 08/28/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. Sweep Humbolt lot & 

playground 
1044 July 2025

100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $0.0050721 08/28/2025 Eastern Ore. Bldg. Maint. 1-20-25 Sweep Humbolt 
lot & Playground

1044 July 2025

$2,120.00Check Total:
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $10.2050722 08/28/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-19 Delivery1044 1648556
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050722 08/28/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-26 Delivery1044 1648556

$10.20Check Total:
100.2520.0310.995.000.000.00 $11,000.0050723 08/28/2025 Evers Accounting Financial Services July 24 to

June 2025
1044 0132

100.2520.0310.995.000.000.00 $2,750.0050723 08/28/2025 Evers Accounting Payroll Services- July 2024
to June 2025

1044 0132

100.2520.0310.995.000.000.00 $11,000.0050723 08/28/2025 Evers Accounting Financial Services July 24 to
June 2025

1044 07312025

100.2520.0310.995.000.000.00 $2,750.0050723 08/28/2025 Evers Accounting Payroll Services- July 2024
to June 2025

1044 07312025

$27,500.00Check Total:
400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $11,304.0050724 08/28/2025 Grant Union High School Student

Body Half the cost of new
wrestling mats

1044 Wrestling Mats

$11,304.00Check Total:
100.2240.0312.995.000.000.00 $7,855.0050725 08/28/2025 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt

Publishing Co. MAP Growth1044 846319

100.2240.0312.995.000.000.00 $1,031.2550725 08/28/2025 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt
Publishing Co. Science Add-On1044 846319

100.2240.0312.995.000.000.00 $2,570.0050725 08/28/2025 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt
Publishing Co. Reading Fluency Add-on1044 846319

$11,456.25Check Total:
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $10.9950726 08/28/2025 John Day Auto Parts Tire Patch1044 266272
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $65.9950726 08/28/2025 John Day Auto Parts tire Guage1044 266272
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $5.9950726 08/28/2025 John Day Auto Parts M INTREH 1044 266272

$82.97Check Total:
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100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 6pk Liquid Ant Bait1044 630781
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x260 PTFE Tape1044 630781
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value EC Gal NTRL BASE Enamel1044 630781
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value Paint Surcharge1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x6 Galv Nipple1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x130 Neverkink Hose1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x100 Neverkink Hose1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/4x6 Galv Nipple1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 48" Washing Machine Hose1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 0-100PSI Pressure Guage1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $17.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 9' beige A/C Cord1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 4way sillcok key1044 630781
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/4x3/8 Galv Bushing1044 630781
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $7.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 6pk Liquid Ant Bait1044 630820
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $1.4950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x260 PTFE Tape1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $8.4950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/4x3/8 Galv Bushing1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $8.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x6 Galv Nipple1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x130 Neverkink Hose1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x100 Neverkink Hose1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $21.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 48" Washing Machine Hose1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $9.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 0-100PSI Pressure Guage1044 630820
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $11.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 4way sillcok key1044 630820
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x260 PTFE Tape1044 630822
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 6pk Liquid Ant Bait1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 4way sillcok key1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $7.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/4x6 Galv Nipple1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $3.4950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 48" Washing Machine Hose1044 630822
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100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 0-100PSI Pressure Guage1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/4x3/8 Galv Bushing1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x6 Galv Nipple1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x130 Neverkink Hose1044 630822
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x100 Neverkink Hose1044 630822
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 6pk Liquid Ant Bait1044 630827
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x260 PTFE Tape1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/4x3/8 Galv Bushing1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 4way sillcok key1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $3.4950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/4x6 Galv Nipple1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x6 Galv Nipple1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x130 Neverkink Hose1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x100 Neverkink Hose1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 48" Washing Machine Hose1044 630827
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 0-100PSI Pressure Guage1044 630827
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 6pk Liquid Ant Bait1044 630828
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x260 PTFE Tape1044 630828
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $115.9850727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value EC Gal NTRL BASE Enamel1044 630828
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $1.9050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value Paint Surcharge1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 1/4x6 Galv Nipple1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x1/4 Galv Bushing1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 48" Washing Machine Hose1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x130 Neverkink Hose1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x100 Neverkink Hose1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 0-100PSI Pressure Guage1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/4x3/8 Galv Bushing1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 3/8x6 Galv Nipple1044 630828
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100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 4way sillcok key1044 630828
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $69.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x130 Neverkink Hose1044 631222
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $64.9950727 08/28/2025 John Day True Value 5/8"x100 Neverkink Hose1044 631222

$356.75Check Total:
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $1,554.0050728 08/28/2025 Kathryn Manitsas 6-11 to 8-6  August Edition

Prospector Pride
1044 August Pro Pride

$1,554.00Check Total:
100.2320.0410.995.000.000.00 $1,861.2850729 08/28/2025 Nicholas and Company Welcome back BBQ1044 9292449
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $379.8750729 08/28/2025 Nicholas and Company Snacks1044 9297223

$2,241.15Check Total:
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $3.5950730 08/28/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Clamp Plastic Black1044 1661107
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $88.9950730 08/28/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware In Line Water Filter1044 1661107
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050730 08/28/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Mounting Tape1044 1661107
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050730 08/28/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Bathroom Sink1044 1661107
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $22.7750730 08/28/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Mounting Tape1044 1661686
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $59.9950730 08/28/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Bathroom Sink1044 1661686

$175.34Check Total:
100.1111.0410.110.050.000.00 $518.0150731 08/28/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Supplies1044 4372180410001

$518.01Check Total:
100.2520.0243.995.000.000.00 $5.0050732 08/28/2025 OR Dept of Education Sawyer Watterson1044 2025.08.28

$5.00Check Total:
100.2528.0651.995.000.000.00 $24,797.0050733 08/28/2025 PACE Educator's Insurance1044 40P60110-202
100.2540.0653.995.000.000.00 $129,099.0050733 08/28/2025 PACE Liability Insurance1044 40P60110-202
100.2550.0653.995.000.000.00 $43,712.0050733 08/28/2025 PACE Auto Insurance1044 40P60110-202

$197,608.00Check Total:
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $96.3550734 08/28/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Permit and Inspection Fee1044 27891
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $0.0050734 08/28/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Service Call1044 27891
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $0.0050734 08/28/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Replacement Fliter1044 27891
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $135.0050734 08/28/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Service Call1044 27894
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $196.2550734 08/28/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Replacement Fliter1044 27894

$427.60Check Total:
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100.2540.0533.110.000.000.00 $12.2550735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Grounds Care - Humbolt1044 C811562
100.2540.0533.608.000.000.00 $210.8650735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Grounds Care - GUHS1044 C811562
100.2555.0411.110.000.000.00 $488.9250735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel - Humbolt1044 C811562
100.2555.0411.608.000.000.00 $218.8150735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel - GUHS1044 C811562
100.2540.0533.110.000.000.00 $55.6350735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Grounds Care - Humbolt1044 C822715
100.2540.0533.608.000.000.00 $99.5850735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Grounds Care - GUHS1044 C822715
100.2555.0411.110.000.000.00 $60.5350735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel - Humbolt1044 C822715
100.2555.0411.608.000.000.00 $94.2850735 08/28/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel - GUHS 1044 C822715

$1,240.86Check Total:
209.2660.0420.995.000.000.00 $2,100.0050736 08/28/2025 Quaver Ed QuaverEd- Music

Curriculum
1044 57868-1

$2,100.00Check Total:
210.2554.0564.995.000.000.00 $26,716.8750737 08/28/2025 Santander Leasing LLC Vehicle Replacement bus #71044 17339773

210.2554.0622.995.000.000.00 $10,681.1350737 08/28/2025 Santander Leasing LLC Vehicle Interest Expense1044 17339773
$37,398.00Check Total:

216.1131.0410.608.000.009.00 $181.5050738 08/28/2025 SAVVAS Earth Science- 6 Year
License

1044 4027400539

216.1131.0410.608.000.009.00 $282.3050738 08/28/2025 SAVVAS Environmental Science- 6
Year License

1044 4027400539

$463.80Check Total:
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $56.1650739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34513501
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34513501
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34513501
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $10.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1044 34513501
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $144.3850739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34513502
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34513503
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $130.5350739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34513503
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $570.1850739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525450
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525450
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $30.6550739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1044 34525450
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253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $10.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1044 34525450
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1044 34525450
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $1,196.2050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525451
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $188.9750739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1044 34525451
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $212.2250739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525452
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525452
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525452
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525452
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1044 34525452
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1044 34525452
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1044 34525452
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $86.5550739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525453
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525453
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1044 34525453
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1044 34525453
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1044 34525453
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050739 08/28/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1044 34525453

$2,635.84Check Total:
400.0000.8421.000.000.000.00 $14,500.0050740 08/28/2025 Timber Basin Contractors, LLC Greenhouse fencing1044 196087

$14,500.00Check Total:
100.2310.0382.995.000.000.00 $63.0050741 08/28/2025 VF Law Value Engineering, Inc1044 411891

$63.00Check Total:
222.1131.0470.608.060.000.00 $3,024.0050742 08/28/2025 You Science 2025-26  Subscription1044 35306

$3,024.00Check Total:
100.2410.0322.608.000.000.00 $660.1050743 09/04/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &

Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguishers1045 26872

100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $0.0050743 09/04/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher

Inspection
1045 26872

100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $0.0050743 09/04/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher

inspection
1045 26872

Grant School District #3
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

08/20/2025 09/12/2025Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: CHECKING - BEO

0946 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Check

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 09/12/2025 5:57:07 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 13



100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $0.0050743 09/04/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher

Inspection
1045 26873

100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $221.4350743 09/04/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher

inspection
1045 26873

100.2540.0322.003.000.000.00 $465.1650743 09/04/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguisher

Inspection
1045 26874

$1,346.69Check Total:
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $97.5050744 09/04/2025 Better Blooms and Gardens Anna Field- Landscaping

project
1045 48556

$97.50Check Total:
100.2410.0351.608.000.000.00 $58.7750745 09/04/2025 CenturyLink Telephone - GUHS1045 August 2025

$58.77Check Total:
100.2540.0327.608.000.000.00 $3,251.2850746 09/04/2025 City of John Day Water & Sewer - GUHS 96%1045 August 2025
253.3100.0327.608.000.000.00 $135.4750746 09/04/2025 City of John Day Water & Sewer - GU

Cafetreia 4%
1045 August 2025

$3,386.75Check Total:
100.2540.0327.131.000.000.00 $317.6050747 09/04/2025 City of Seneca Water & Sewer - Seneca 93%1045 August 2025

100.2540.0328.131.000.000.00 $27.4650747 09/04/2025 City of Seneca Garbage - Seneca 93%1045 August 2025
253.3100.0327.131.000.000.00 $23.9050747 09/04/2025 City of Seneca Water & Sewer- 7%1045 August 2025
253.3100.0328.131.000.000.00 $2.0750747 09/04/2025 City of Seneca Garbage- Cafe 7%1045 August 2025

$371.03Check Total:
100.2540.0328.003.000.000.00 $113.2050748 09/04/2025 Clarks Disposal, Inc. Garbage - Bus Barn1045 August 2025
100.2540.0328.110.000.000.00 $682.0650748 09/04/2025 Clarks Disposal, Inc. Garbage - Humbolt 94%1045 August 2025
100.2540.0328.608.000.000.00 $1,205.0650748 09/04/2025 Clarks Disposal, Inc. Garbage - GU 96%1045 August 2025
253.3100.0328.110.000.000.00 $43.5450748 09/04/2025 Clarks Disposal, Inc. Garbage - Humbolt 6%1045 August 2025
253.3100.0328.608.000.000.00 $50.2150748 09/04/2025 Clarks Disposal, Inc. Garbage - GU Cafe 4%1045 August 2025

$2,094.07Check Total:
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $212.0250749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe food1045 1648468
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe  food1045 1648468
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $117.0350749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1045 1648470
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253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1045 1648470
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-5 Delivery1045 1648958
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-12 Delivery1045 1648958
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-19 Delivery1045 1648958
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $30.6050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-22 Delivery1045 1648958
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-26 Delivery1045 1648958
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $211.5750749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1045 1649230
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1045 1649230
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1045 1649230
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $20.4050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 8-26 Delivery1045 1649256
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $337.7050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe  food1045 1649261
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe food1045 1649929
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe  food1045 1649929
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $135.6650749 09/04/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1045 1649929

$1,064.98Check Total:
208.2540.0470.995.000.000.00 $150.0050750 09/04/2025 Grant County Chamber of

Commerce Greenbucks1045 2025.09.03

$150.00Check Total:
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $50.0050751 09/04/2025 KJDY Announcements1045 IN-1250816227
222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $0.0050751 09/04/2025 KJDY 5-25 to 4-26 Radio Spots1045 IN-1250816227
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $69.0050751 09/04/2025 KJDY Announcements1045 IN-1250816342
222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $0.0050751 09/04/2025 KJDY 5-25 to 4-26 Radio Spots1045 IN-1250816342
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $0.0050751 09/04/2025 KJDY Announcements1045 MCC-1250816258
222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $350.0050751 09/04/2025 KJDY 5-25 to 4-26 Radio Spots1045 MCC-1250816258

$469.00Check Total:
253.3100.0340.995.000.000.00 $295.9450752 09/04/2025 KoRina Jones ODE Training- Lodging1045 ODE Training Motel

$295.94Check Total:
222.1400.0410.995.000.011.00 $800.0050753 09/04/2025 Natures Calling Port-a-potty & sink 6-14 to

8-14 
1045 790113

$800.00Check Total:
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100.1111.0420.110.050.000.00 $600.9650754 09/04/2025 Northwest Textbook Depository Wonders 6 National lit
Anthology

1045 114-375-295

$600.96Check Total:
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $43.8050755 09/04/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Paper for Prospector Pride1045 435682594001

100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $54.7550755 09/04/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Paper for Prospector Pride1045 437895700001

$98.55Check Total:
100.2310.0640.995.000.000.00 $588.0050756 09/04/2025 OR Small Schools Assn 2025-26 Annual1045 974

$588.00Check Total:
100.0000.8471.000.000.000.00 $485.1050757 09/04/2025 Randy Mooney EE Fed Tax1045 2025 W-2 Correction
100.0000.8473.000.000.000.00 $12.7750757 09/04/2025 Randy Mooney EE State Tax1045 2025 W-2 Correction

$497.87Check Total:
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $5,710.6650758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34513504
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $10.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34513504
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $91.6250758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe  Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34513505
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34513505
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel1045 34513505
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $509.0650758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525654
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525654
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525654
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525654
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34525654
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34525654
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34525654
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253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $10.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel1045 34525654
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $254.4250758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525655
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525655
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34525655
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $136.6650758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34525655
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $124.2150758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525656
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525656
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34525656
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34525656
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34525656
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $104.5850758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34525656
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe  Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34537770
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $15.9550758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 34537770
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 34537770
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel1045 34537770
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe  Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $145.8150758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $10.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 3457771
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253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1045 3457771
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1045 3457771
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050758 09/04/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel1045 3457771

$7,122.97Check Total:
222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $0.0050759 09/04/2025 Studer Education LLC Organizational Excellence

Coaching 4th  Qtr 2025
1045 1499

222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $0.0050759 09/04/2025 Studer Education LLC Organizational Excellence
Coaching 1st Qtr 2026

1045 1499

222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $0.0050759 09/04/2025 Studer Education LLC Organizational Excellence
Coaching 2nd  Qtr 2026

1045 1499

222.2630.0310.995.000.012.00 $13,965.0050759 09/04/2025 Studer Education LLC Organizational Excellence
Coaching 3rd Qtr 2025

1045 1499

$13,965.00Check Total:
243.2130.0410.995.000.000.00 $56.4250760 09/04/2025 Sylvia Ross CPR Credits1045 2025.09.04

$56.42Check Total:
100.2240.0312.995.000.000.00 $3,985.0050761 09/04/2025 Teaching Strategies 1 day intro toddler training1045 INV 222759

100.2240.0312.995.000.000.00 $0.0050761 09/04/2025 Teaching Strategies 1 day intro preschool
training

1045 INV 222759

100.2240.0312.995.000.000.00 $3,985.0050761 09/04/2025 Teaching Strategies 1 day intro preschool
training

1045 INV 223060

$7,970.00Check Total:
100.2540.0327.003.000.000.00 $254.5050762 09/04/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - DO1045 August 2025
100.2540.0327.003.000.000.00 $254.5050762 09/04/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - Bus Shop1045 August 2025
100.2540.0327.110.000.000.00 $2,170.6350762 09/04/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - Humbolt

94%
1045 August 2025

100.2540.0327.608.000.000.00 $100.5050762 09/04/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - GU Football
Field

1045 August 2025

253.3100.0327.110.000.000.00 $138.5550762 09/04/2025 Town of Canyon City Water & Sewer - Humb Cafe
6%

1045 August 2025
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$2,918.68Check Total:
400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $375.0050763 09/04/2025 Wilson's Welding and Fabrication Modify Alum panels1045 32761
400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $493.8050763 09/04/2025 Wilson's Welding and Fabrication Modify panels for Commons

Sign
1045 32768

400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $0.0050763 09/04/2025 Wilson's Welding and Fabrication Modify Alum panels1045 32768
$868.80Check Total:

100.2540.0322.131.000.000.00 $157.9050767 09/11/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Annual Fire Extinguishers1057 26894

100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $112.3950767 09/11/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Photoelectric Smoke

Detector
1057 26907

100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $112.3550767 09/11/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Labor Austin Brandt1057 26907

100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $145.3650767 09/11/2025 Alpine Alarm Communications &
Const. LLC Dual Action Pull Station1057 26907

$528.00Check Total:
400.4150.0530.608.000.000.00 $3,711.5050768 09/11/2025 Catalyst Public Policy Advisors Facility Improvements-

GUHS
1057 INV 00327

400.4150.0530.995.000.000.00 $8,663.0050768 09/11/2025 Catalyst Public Policy Advisors Facility Improvements -
Dist.

1057 INV 00327

400.4150.0530.995.000.000.00 $2,250.0050768 09/11/2025 Catalyst Public Policy Advisors Childcare/Early Learning
Center

1057 INV 00327

400.4150.0531.110.000.000.00 $525.0050768 09/11/2025 Catalyst Public Policy Advisors Landscaping/Office
Remodel

1057 INV 00327

400.4150.0531.110.000.000.00 $188.0050768 09/11/2025 Catalyst Public Policy Advisors Greenhouse& Chicken Coop1057 INV 00327
$15,337.50Check Total:

253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $83.6450769 09/11/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe Food1057 1649922
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $10.2350769 09/11/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products 9-2 Delivery1057 1649972
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050769 09/11/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Delivery1057 1649972
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050769 09/11/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products  Delivery1057 1649972
250.1140.0450.000.000.000.00 $0.0050769 09/11/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products  Delivery1057 1649972
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $402.6850769 09/11/2025 Eberhards Dairy Products Cafe food1057 1650605

$496.55Check Total:
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100.2550.0411.995.000.000.00 $180.3250770 09/11/2025 Ed Staub & Sons Propane 9/4/2025 Gas & Fuel DEF
Fluid for buses

1057 12955668

$180.32Check Total:
100.2555.0340.995.000.000.00 $9.9550771 09/11/2025 Finley, Aaron J Travel - District Meal for

Aaron on 8/29/2025 XC to
1057 8-29 X-country

$9.95Check Total:
100.2555.0340.995.000.000.00 $14.3950772 09/11/2025 Gary Vanderstelt Travel - District Meal for

Gary soccer to Nyssa on
1057 8-30 Soccer

$14.39Check Total:
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $20.6450773 09/11/2025 Grant County Building Supply 1x6 Pine per ft1057 33731C

$20.64Check Total:
100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $175.0050774 09/11/2025 Grant County Heating & Cooling

LLC Maintenance on Mini Split1057 46851112

100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $175.0050774 09/11/2025 Grant County Heating & Cooling
LLC Diagnosis/Maintenance1057 46996005

100.2540.0322.110.000.000.00 $305.0050774 09/11/2025 Grant County Heating & Cooling
LLC AZ-20 Coolant per unit1057 46996005

$655.00Check Total:
222.2410.0410.608.000.013.00 $10,125.0050775 09/11/2025 Grant Union High School Student

Body SCHOOL CULTURE SUPPLIES1057 Hall of Fame

$10,125.00Check Total:
100.2550.0413.995.000.000.00 $38.9750776 09/11/2025 John Day Auto Parts Vehicle Parts bus #10 12 0z

134a refrigerant  bus 10
1057 267275

100.2550.0413.995.000.000.00 $40.6850776 09/11/2025 John Day Auto Parts Vehicle Parts NAPA oil 5w301057 267275

$79.65Check Total:
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $3.6950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Med Ladies Softec Glove1057 628470
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $11.2750777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 2" A/S Shortcut Brush & 1.5

Flat Poly Brush
1057 628470

100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $13.9850777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5.5oz Clr K/B ADHV Caulk1057 628711
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $7.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/4" Barbed Tee1057 628715
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $2.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Half Circle Winged Jet1057 628715
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $11.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 4" 15' QTR Sprinkler1057 628715
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100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.7950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/2x6 Cut/Off Poly Riser1057 628715
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $44.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1 Outlet Dig. Hose Timer1057 628715
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $27.5650777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5.5 OZ WHT Tub and Tile

Caulk
1057 628743

100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $49.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value XO Gal Deep GLS Enamel1057 628816
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.9550777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Paint Surcharge1057 628816
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $11.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5pk 4" Mini Woven Cover1057 628816
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $3.7950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 7" Mini PLST Paint Tray1057 628817
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $4.4750777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1.5" Flat Poly brush1057 629259
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $47.9750777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 629977
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $8.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 630241
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $44.9650777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 630294
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $60.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value EC Gal Sat NTRL BASE1057 630329
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $60.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value EC GGAL Sat Pastel Base1057 630329
100.2540.0410.131.000.000.00 $60.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value EC Gal Sat Tint Base1057 630329
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $13.9850777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1-1/2" A/S Softip Brush1057 630329
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $2.8550777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Paint Surcharge1057 630329
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $8.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1.41" Blue Masking Tape1057 630329
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $6.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 9" 5-Wire Cont Rlr Frame1057 630329
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $29.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 6pc Brush/Rlr Tray Set1057 630329
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $29.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8pc Pro Paint tray Kit1057 630329
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $11.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1.88" Blue Masking Tape1057 630537
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.98 $29.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8pc Pro Paint Tray Kit1057 630537
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $12.9850777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 630638
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $37.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 630639
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $8.4950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 32 oz Mop & Glo Cleaner1057 630764
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $5.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1.88 x 22.2 Cleartape Disp1057 631076

100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $15.5450777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Hillman Bolts1057 631076
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $32.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Stud Sensor Pro1057 631076
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100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $11.6950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value Zinc Surfac Spring Hinge1057 631076
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $5.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 631103
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $16.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 631185
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $51.9850777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 631309
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $17.9850777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8" 100pc Black Cable Ties1057 631349
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $35.9650777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value XOP 12 oz Sat Wht Enamel1057 631349
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5/8x8 SDS+ Hammer Bit1057 631349
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 4OZ Sm Project Adhesive1057 631349
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 20" 3 Speed Box Fan1057 631349
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $15.9850777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 2pk Mouse Trap1057 631416
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8" 100pc Black Cable Ties1057 631416
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value XOP 12 oz Sat Wht Enamel1057 631416
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5/8x8 SDS+ Hammer Bit1057 631416
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 4OZ Sm Project Adhesive1057 631416
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $11.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 16 Wht Ctr OT Drain Assy1057 631416
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $4.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/2Qx1/4 Socket Assy1057 631416
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 20" 3 Speed Box Fan1057 631416
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $6.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 6" 1/4 Mag Dr Bit Holder1057 631416
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $2.4950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/4SQx1/4 Socket Adapter1057 631416
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $2.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 3/8SQx1/4 Socket Adapter1057 631416
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 16 Wht Ctr OT Drain Assy1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8" 100pc Black Cable Ties1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value XOP 12 oz Sat Wht Enamel1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5/8x8 SDS+ Hammer Bit1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 4OZ Sm Project Adhesive1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $4.4950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1-1/2 Wht Flanged TP1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 2pk Mouse Trap1057 631432
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 6" 1/4 Mag Dr Bit Holder1057 631432
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/4SQx1/4 Socket Adapter1057 631432
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 3/8SQx1/4 Socket Adapter1057 631432
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100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 20" 3 Speed Box Fan1057 631432
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/2Qx1/4 Socket Assy1057 631432
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $19.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8" Adjustable Wrench1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1-1/2 Wht Flanged TP1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 2pk Mouse Trap1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5/8x8 SDS+ Hammer Bit1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 4OZ Sm Project Adhesive1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 16 Wht Ctr OT Drain Assy1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 8" 100pc Black Cable Ties1057 631476
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value XOP 12 oz Sat Wht Enamel1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/2Qx1/4 Socket Assy1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 20" 3 Speed Box Fan1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 1/4SQx1/4 Socket Adapter1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 3/8SQx1/4 Socket Adapter1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 6" 1/4 Mag Dr Bit Holder1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $12.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 6" Long Nose PLiers1057 631476
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $16.8950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 10" Groove Joint Pliers1057 631476
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $17.1550777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value See attached Invoices1057 631487
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $19.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 5/8x8 SDS+ Hammer Bit1057 631646
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $5.4950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 4OZ Sm Project Adhesive1057 631646
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $36.9950777 09/11/2025 John Day True Value 20" 3 Speed Box Fan1057 631646

$1,050.08Check Total:
100.2210.0249.995.000.000.00 $1,250.0050778 09/11/2025 Kalli Wilson CTE/ED5101057 2025 Tuition Reimb

$1,250.00Check Total:
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $19.7950779 09/11/2025 Les Schwab Tires 18/850/950-8 Deluxe Lawn

and Garden Tube
1057 1400464725

$19.79Check Total:
100.1132.0340.608.000.000.00 $176.4050780 09/11/2025 Lusco, Andy Andy- Pendleton AD

Meeting
1057 Pendleton AD Meeting

$176.40Check Total:
100.2210.0249.995.000.000.00 $1,500.0050781 09/11/2025 Marissa Smith WGU D5301057 V222578
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100.2210.0249.995.000.000.00 $750.0050781 09/11/2025 Marissa Smith WGU C347 & D2431057 V222578
$2,250.00Check Total:

100.1132.0340.608.000.000.00 $165.2050782 09/11/2025 Mitch Wilson Mitch- Pendleton Football
Trainining

1057 Pendleton FB Train

$165.20Check Total:
100.2540.0410.608.000.000.00 $479.9050783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Ace Latex Field Paint1057 1660302
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $8.2950783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Hardware1057 1660302
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $5.9950783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Wrench Tool1057 1660302
100.2540.0460.608.000.000.00 $5.9950783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware Drive Bit TRX #25x1: 5pk1057 1660302
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $27.9950783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware See attached invoices1057 1661475
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $15.9950783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware See attached invoices1057 1661504
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $25.7750783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware See attached invoices1057 1662298
100.2540.0410.110.000.000.00 $42.5850783 09/11/2025 Nydams Ace Hardware See attached invoices1057 1662593

$612.50Check Total:
100.1111.0410.110.050.000.00 $1,588.8350784 09/11/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Supplies1057 437231028001
100.2310.0350.995.000.000.00 $54.7550784 09/11/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Paper for Prospector Pride1057 439117343001

100.2320.0410.995.000.000.00 $0.0050784 09/11/2025 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Paper1057 439117343001
$1,643.58Check Total:

100.2540.0325.003.000.000.00 $27.8150785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - DO 15%1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.110.000.000.00 $59.6650785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Humbolt1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.110.000.000.00 $1,893.7750785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Humbolt 94%1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.131.000.000.00 $176.1950785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Seneca 93%1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.131.000.000.00 $65.6650785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Seneca1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $897.1450785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS 96%1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $166.6850785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS Class Rm1057 August 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $207.8750785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - HS Footbal Field1057 August 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $66.1150785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS Sign1057 August 2025
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100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $207.7450785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electracity - GUHS Modular1057 August 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $48.6550785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - S HS Prkg Lot
Track Shed

1057 August 2025

100.2540.0325.608.000.000.00 $50.2650785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Announcer
Stand - GUHS

1057 August 2025

100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $67.9550785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity -
Scoreboard/Cages 7th St

1057 August 2025

100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $52.3950785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - NE 7th St1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $147.7650785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - 7th St Pump1057 August 2025
100.2540.0325.701.000.000.00 $14.3050785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity 7th St Light1057 August 2025
100.2550.0325.002.000.000.00 $52.5350785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Bus Barn1057 August 2025
100.2550.0325.002.000.000.00 $87.6150785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Bus Shop1057 August 2025
100.2550.0325.002.000.000.00 $157.6250785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - DO 85%1057 August 2025
253.3100.0325.110.000.000.00 $120.8850785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electracity - Humbolt Cafe

6%
1057 August 2025

253.3100.0325.131.000.000.00 $13.2650785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - Seneca Cafe 7%1057 August 2025

253.3100.0325.608.000.000.00 $37.3850785 09/11/2025 OR Trail Electric Electricity - GUHS Cafe 4%1057 August 2025

$4,619.22Check Total:
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $550.0050786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Labor Chris per hour1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $75.0050786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Labor Rae per hour1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $110.0050786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear Labor Buster per hour1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $27.4950786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 4" SCH40 SPXS Bushing1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $12.4950786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 4x2 SCH40 SPXS Bushing1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $93.6050786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 4" S40 PVC Pipe1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $0.8350786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 Pex Crimp Ring1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $1.4550786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 2 x 3/4 PVC SCH 40

Bushing
1057 27860
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100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $0.3850786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 PVC SCH 40 Male
Adapter

1057 27860

100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $4.4950786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 Female Adapter1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $18.8050786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 Pex Ball Valve1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $1.1450786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 Pex Pipe Per Ft1057 27860
100.2540.0322.608.000.000.00 $2.6450786 09/11/2025 Patriot Plumbling And Gear 3/4 Pex X MNPT End Style

Brass
1057 27860

$898.31Check Total:
100.2410.0640.110.000.000.00 $400.0050787 09/11/2025 PBIS Apps SWIS Annual License1057 INV 00082676

$400.00Check Total:
100.2540.0533.110.000.000.00 $18.8250788 09/11/2025 Perto Card Grounds Care - Humbolt1057 C835827
100.2540.0533.608.000.000.00 $147.1050788 09/11/2025 Perto Card Grounds Care - GUHS1057 C835827
100.2550.0411.995.000.000.00 $620.5150788 09/11/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel Home to school1057 C835827
100.2555.0411.608.000.000.00 $329.4550788 09/11/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel - GUHS Activity

trips
1057 C835827

100.2558.0411.995.320.000.00 $162.9350788 09/11/2025 Perto Card Gas & Fuel SPED 1057 C835827
$1,278.81Check Total:

253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662047
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662047
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $2,691.8350789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662047
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662047
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $10.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1057 34662047
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $26.7050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662048
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662049
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $246.0150789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662049
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $47.4050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050

Grant School District #3
Disbursement Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2025-2026

Account AmountInvoicePayeeVoucherDateCheck Number Description

08/20/2025 09/12/2025Date Range: -
Bank Account:
Bank Name: CHECKING - BEO

0946 Voucher Range: -
Sort By: Check

Print Employee Vendor Names Exclude Voided Checks Exclude Manual Checks
$0.00Dollar Limit:

Include Non Check Batches

Printed: 09/12/2025 5:57:07 PM rptAPInvoiceCheckDetailReport: 2025.1.19 Page: 26



253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe  Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel1057 34662050
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1057 34662050
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1057 34662050
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $275.7650789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662051
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662051
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34662051
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $222.3850789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686443
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $47.5050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1057 34686443
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $1,917.9550789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $100.4050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1057 34686444
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686445
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686445
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $308.9450789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686445
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $262.6050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non-Food1057 34686445
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1057 34686445
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686446
253.3100.0450.110.000.000.00 $283.7450789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686446
253.3100.0460.110.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non- Food1057 34686446
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $189.1650789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686447
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $10.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel1057 34686447
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686448
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $1,255.9550789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686448
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686448
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253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686448
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686448
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1057 34686448
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $146.7050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1057 34686448
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $65.4550789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe  Food1057 34686449
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686449
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686449
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686449
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686449
253.3100.0450.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Food1057 34686449
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Fuel Surcharge1057 34686449
253.3100.0460.608.000.000.00 $0.0050789 09/11/2025 Shamrock Foods Cafe Non Food1057 34686449

$8,108.47Check Total:
100.2540.0328.608.000.000.00 $47.3450790 09/11/2025 Waste-Pro Accu-Shred 32 gallon shred bin1057 3927193
100.2540.0328.608.000.000.00 $59.0450790 09/11/2025 Waste-Pro Accu-Shred 64 Gallon shred bin1057 3927193
100.2540.0328.110.000.000.00 $47.3450790 09/11/2025 Waste-Pro Accu-Shred 32 gallon shred bin1057 3927194

$153.72Check Total:
100.2550.0413.995.000.000.00 $332.8450791 09/11/2025 Western Bus Sales Inc. Vehicle Parts Bus #8

Chainwheel assy onspot
1057 WBS-813849

100.2550.0413.995.000.000.00 $317.1450791 09/11/2025 Western Bus Sales Inc. Vehicle Parts bus #8 onspot
red chainwheel 

1057 WBS-813849

100.2550.0413.995.000.000.00 $101.0150791 09/11/2025 Western Bus Sales Inc. Vehicle Parts chainwheel
right hand

1057 WBS-813849

100.2550.0413.995.000.000.00 $146.9550791 09/11/2025 Western Bus Sales Inc.  Chain tray left 1057 WBS-813849
$897.94Check Total:

$806,499.94Bank Total:
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1111 - Elementary Programs K-6
000 - Undesignated $1,989,139.46 $12,289.45 $12,537.77 $1,390,112.67 $586,489.02 70.52%

$1,989,139.46 $12,289.45 $12,537.77 $1,390,112.67 $586,489.02 70.52%1111 - Elementary Programs K-6 Total:
1121 - Junior High School Programs 7-8

000 - Undesignated $346,930.20 $789.07 $789.07 $178,527.88 $167,613.25 51.69%
$346,930.20 $789.07 $789.07 $178,527.88 $167,613.25 51.69%1121 - Junior High School Programs 7-8 Total:

1122 - Junior High Extracurricular
000 - Undesignated $56,878.33 $0.00 $0.00 $32,597.14 $24,281.19 57.31%

$56,878.33 $0.00 $0.00 $32,597.14 $24,281.19 57.31%1122 - Junior High Extracurricular Total:
1131 - High School Programs 9-12

000 - Undesignated $1,437,147.77 $9,718.44 $9,718.44 $906,128.09 $521,301.24 63.73%
$1,437,147.77 $9,718.44 $9,718.44 $906,128.09 $521,301.24 63.73%1131 - High School Programs 9-12 Total:

1132 - High School Extracurricular
000 - Undesignated $308,763.95 $53,140.79 $56,181.58 $154,267.95 $98,314.42 68.16%

$308,763.95 $53,140.79 $56,181.58 $154,267.95 $98,314.42 68.16%1132 - High School Extracurricular Total:
1210 - Talented And Gifted Programs

000 - Undesignated $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 0.00%
$21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 0.00%1210 - Talented And Gifted Programs Total:

1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites
000 - Undesignated $969,586.71 $4,202.88 $4,446.59 $646,036.20 $319,103.92 67.09%

$969,586.71 $4,202.88 $4,446.59 $646,036.20 $319,103.92 67.09%1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites Total:
1291 - Title III

000 - Undesignated $7,681.64 $213.84 $213.84 $2,875.90 $4,591.90 40.22%
$7,681.64 $213.84 $213.84 $2,875.90 $4,591.90 40.22%1291 - Title III Total:

2120 - Guidance Services
000 - Undesignated $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149.59 $1,150.41 11.51%

$1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149.59 $1,150.41 11.51%2120 - Guidance Services Total:
2130 - Health Services

000 - Undesignated $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 0.00%
$1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200.00 0.00%2130 - Health Services Total:

2190 - Student Support Services
000 - Undesignated $223,493.43 $22,463.90 $39,397.37 $173,263.04 $10,833.02 95.15%

$223,493.43 $22,463.90 $39,397.37 $173,263.04 $10,833.02 95.15%2190 - Student Support Services Total:
2210 - Improvement of Instruction
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000 - Undesignated $10,000.00 $3,124.80 $6,679.18 $0.00 $3,320.82 66.79%
$10,000.00 $3,124.80 $6,679.18 $0.00 $3,320.82 66.79%2210 - Improvement of Instruction Total:

2220 - Educational Media Services
000 - Undesignated $10,150.00 $24.00 $24.00 $297.99 $9,828.01 3.17%

$10,150.00 $24.00 $24.00 $297.99 $9,828.01 3.17%2220 - Educational Media Services Total:
2230 - Assessment and Testing

000 - Undesignated $5,542.93 $0.00 $0.00 $4,232.95 $1,309.98 76.37%
$5,542.93 $0.00 $0.00 $4,232.95 $1,309.98 76.37%2230 - Assessment and Testing Total:

2240 - Instructional Staff Development
000 - Undesignated $20,000.00 $11,936.05 $11,936.05 $317.78 $7,746.17 61.27%

$20,000.00 $11,936.05 $11,936.05 $317.78 $7,746.17 61.27%2240 - Instructional Staff Development Total:
2310 - Board of Education Services

000 - Undesignated $112,900.00 $3,155.95 $7,475.95 $2,209.94 $103,214.11 8.58%
$112,900.00 $3,155.95 $7,475.95 $2,209.94 $103,214.11 8.58%2310 - Board of Education Services Total:

2320 - Office of the Superintendent
000 - Undesignated $157,583.88 $16,029.03 $31,110.11 $85,279.26 $41,194.51 73.86%

$157,583.88 $16,029.03 $31,110.11 $85,279.26 $41,194.51 73.86%2320 - Office of the Superintendent Total:
2410 - Office of the Principal Services

000 - Undesignated $941,479.57 $69,840.00 $98,062.93 $489,501.87 $353,914.77 62.41%
$941,479.57 $69,840.00 $98,062.93 $489,501.87 $353,914.77 62.41%2410 - Office of the Principal Services Total:

2520 - Fiscal Services
000 - Undesignated $247,657.35 $29,902.44 $52,566.41 $170,097.53 $24,993.41 89.91%

$247,657.35 $29,902.44 $52,566.41 $170,097.53 $24,993.41 89.91%2520 - Fiscal Services Total:
2528 - Risk Management Services

000 - Undesignated $25,000.00 $24,797.00 $24,797.00 $0.00 $203.00 99.19%
$25,000.00 $24,797.00 $24,797.00 $0.00 $203.00 99.19%2528 - Risk Management Services Total:

2529 - Unemployment
000 - Undesignated $500.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $400.00 20.00%

$500.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $400.00 20.00%2529 - Unemployment Total:
2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant

000 - Undesignated $1,204,135.21 $226,585.29 $276,360.21 $465,124.66 $462,650.34 61.58%
$1,204,135.21 $226,585.29 $276,360.21 $465,124.66 $462,650.34 61.58%2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant Total:

2545 - Asbestos Abatement
000 - Undesignated $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%2545 - Asbestos Abatement Total:
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2550 - Student Transportation
000 - Undesignated $909,038.41 $91,275.43 $124,677.41 $410,127.85 $374,233.15 58.83%

$909,038.41 $91,275.43 $124,677.41 $410,127.85 $374,233.15 58.83%2550 - Student Transportation Total:
2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation

000 - Undesignated $24,500.00 $862.54 $862.54 $0.00 $23,637.46 3.52%
$24,500.00 $862.54 $862.54 $0.00 $23,637.46 3.52%2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation Total:

2640 - Staff Services
000 - Undesignated $0.00 $212.10 $424.20 $591.00 ($1,015.20) 0.00%

$0.00 $212.10 $424.20 $591.00 ($1,015.20) 0.00%2640 - Staff Services Total:
2660 - Technology Services

000 - Undesignated $70,339.28 $834.18 $27,104.84 $6,596.98 $36,637.46 47.91%
$70,339.28 $834.18 $27,104.84 $6,596.98 $36,637.46 47.91%2660 - Technology Services Total:

4155 - Building Improvements
000 - Undesignated $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%4155 - Building Improvements Total:
5200 - Transfer of Funds

000 - Undesignated $810,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $770,000.00 4.94%
$810,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $770,000.00 4.94%5200 - Transfer of Funds Total:

6110 - Planned Reserve
000 - Undesignated $105,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 0.00%

$105,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 0.00%6110 - Planned Reserve Total:
7000 - Unapprop End Fund Balance

000 - Undesignated $900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 0.00%
$900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 0.00%7000 - Unapprop End Fund Balance Total:

End of Report

$10,943,948.12 $621,397.18 $825,465.49 $5,118,336.27 $5,000,146.36 54.31%Grand Total:
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1210 - Talented And Gifted Programs
000 - Undesignated $21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 0.00%

$21,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,000.00 0.00%1210 - Talented And Gifted Programs Total:
1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites

000 - Undesignated $938,086.71 $4,072.88 $4,072.88 $644,056.74 $289,957.09 69.09%
$938,086.71 $4,072.88 $4,072.88 $644,056.74 $289,957.09 69.09%1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites Total:

1291 - Title III
000 - Undesignated $7,681.64 $213.84 $213.84 $2,875.90 $4,591.90 40.22%

$7,681.64 $213.84 $213.84 $2,875.90 $4,591.90 40.22%1291 - Title III Total:
2190 - Student Support Services

000 - Undesignated $223,493.43 $22,463.90 $39,397.37 $173,263.04 $10,833.02 95.15%
$223,493.43 $22,463.90 $39,397.37 $173,263.04 $10,833.02 95.15%2190 - Student Support Services Total:

2210 - Improvement of Instruction
000 - Undesignated $10,000.00 $3,124.80 $6,679.18 $0.00 $3,320.82 66.79%

$10,000.00 $3,124.80 $6,679.18 $0.00 $3,320.82 66.79%2210 - Improvement of Instruction Total:
2240 - Instructional Staff Development

000 - Undesignated $8,000.00 $11,555.25 $11,555.25 $0.00 ($3,555.25) 144.44%
$8,000.00 $11,555.25 $11,555.25 $0.00 ($3,555.25) 144.44%2240 - Instructional Staff Development Total:

2310 - Board of Education Services
000 - Undesignated $112,900.00 $3,155.95 $7,475.95 $2,209.94 $103,214.11 8.58%

$112,900.00 $3,155.95 $7,475.95 $2,209.94 $103,214.11 8.58%2310 - Board of Education Services Total:
2320 - Office of the Superintendent

000 - Undesignated $157,583.88 $16,029.03 $31,110.11 $85,279.26 $41,194.51 73.86%
$157,583.88 $16,029.03 $31,110.11 $85,279.26 $41,194.51 73.86%2320 - Office of the Superintendent Total:

2410 - Office of the Principal Services
000 - Undesignated $11,640.55 $1,455.83 $2,139.82 $13,391.99 ($3,891.26) 133.43%

$11,640.55 $1,455.83 $2,139.82 $13,391.99 ($3,891.26) 133.43%2410 - Office of the Principal Services Total:
2520 - Fiscal Services

000 - Undesignated $247,657.35 $29,902.44 $52,566.41 $170,097.53 $24,993.41 89.91%
$247,657.35 $29,902.44 $52,566.41 $170,097.53 $24,993.41 89.91%2520 - Fiscal Services Total:

2528 - Risk Management Services
000 - Undesignated $25,000.00 $24,797.00 $24,797.00 $0.00 $203.00 99.19%

$25,000.00 $24,797.00 $24,797.00 $0.00 $203.00 99.19%2528 - Risk Management Services Total:
2529 - Unemployment
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000 - Undesignated $500.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $400.00 20.00%
$500.00 $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $400.00 20.00%2529 - Unemployment Total:

2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant
000 - Undesignated $166,776.95 $129,099.00 $129,323.00 $0.00 $37,453.95 77.54%

$166,776.95 $129,099.00 $129,323.00 $0.00 $37,453.95 77.54%2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant Total:
2545 - Asbestos Abatement

000 - Undesignated $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%
$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%2545 - Asbestos Abatement Total:

2550 - Student Transportation
000 - Undesignated $772,773.63 $81,631.42 $106,016.65 $330,985.82 $335,771.16 56.55%

$772,773.63 $81,631.42 $106,016.65 $330,985.82 $335,771.16 56.55%2550 - Student Transportation Total:
2640 - Staff Services

000 - Undesignated $0.00 $212.10 $424.20 $591.00 ($1,015.20) 0.00%
$0.00 $212.10 $424.20 $591.00 ($1,015.20) 0.00%2640 - Staff Services Total:

2660 - Technology Services
000 - Undesignated $60,339.28 $834.18 $24,479.84 $6,596.98 $29,262.46 51.50%

$60,339.28 $834.18 $24,479.84 $6,596.98 $29,262.46 51.50%2660 - Technology Services Total:
5200 - Transfer of Funds

000 - Undesignated $770,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $770,000.00 0.00%
$770,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $770,000.00 0.00%5200 - Transfer of Funds Total:

7000 - Unapprop End Fund Balance
000 - Undesignated $900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 0.00%

$900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 0.00%7000 - Unapprop End Fund Balance Total:

End of Report

$4,435,433.42 $328,547.62 $440,351.50 $1,429,348.20 $2,565,733.72 42.15%Grand Total:
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1121 - Junior High School Programs 7-8
000 - Undesignated $346,930.20 $789.07 $789.07 $178,527.88 $167,613.25 51.69%

$346,930.20 $789.07 $789.07 $178,527.88 $167,613.25 51.69%1121 - Junior High School Programs 7-8 Total:
1122 - Junior High Extracurricular

000 - Undesignated $56,878.33 $0.00 $0.00 $32,597.14 $24,281.19 57.31%
$56,878.33 $0.00 $0.00 $32,597.14 $24,281.19 57.31%1122 - Junior High Extracurricular Total:

1131 - High School Programs 9-12
000 - Undesignated $1,437,147.77 $9,718.44 $9,718.44 $906,128.09 $521,301.24 63.73%

$1,437,147.77 $9,718.44 $9,718.44 $906,128.09 $521,301.24 63.73%1131 - High School Programs 9-12 Total:
1132 - High School Extracurricular

000 - Undesignated $308,763.95 $53,140.79 $56,181.58 $154,267.95 $98,314.42 68.16%
$308,763.95 $53,140.79 $56,181.58 $154,267.95 $98,314.42 68.16%1132 - High School Extracurricular Total:

1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites
000 - Undesignated $8,800.00 $130.00 $256.46 $1,258.42 $7,285.12 17.21%

$8,800.00 $130.00 $256.46 $1,258.42 $7,285.12 17.21%1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites Total:
2120 - Guidance Services

000 - Undesignated $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149.59 $1,150.41 11.51%
$1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $149.59 $1,150.41 11.51%2120 - Guidance Services Total:

2130 - Health Services
000 - Undesignated $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%2130 - Health Services Total:
2220 - Educational Media Services

000 - Undesignated $4,875.00 $24.00 $24.00 $297.99 $4,553.01 6.60%
$4,875.00 $24.00 $24.00 $297.99 $4,553.01 6.60%2220 - Educational Media Services Total:

2230 - Assessment and Testing
000 - Undesignated $2,772.46 $0.00 $0.00 $2,172.95 $599.51 78.38%

$2,772.46 $0.00 $0.00 $2,172.95 $599.51 78.38%2230 - Assessment and Testing Total:
2240 - Instructional Staff Development

000 - Undesignated $6,300.00 $380.80 $380.80 $0.00 $5,919.20 6.04%
$6,300.00 $380.80 $380.80 $0.00 $5,919.20 6.04%2240 - Instructional Staff Development Total:

2410 - Office of the Principal Services
000 - Undesignated $429,070.34 $24,836.28 $44,070.89 $154,775.72 $230,223.73 46.34%

$429,070.34 $24,836.28 $44,070.89 $154,775.72 $230,223.73 46.34%2410 - Office of the Principal Services Total:
2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant
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000 - Undesignated $581,110.50 $37,319.86 $62,337.75 $245,517.17 $273,255.58 52.98%
$581,110.50 $37,319.86 $62,337.75 $245,517.17 $273,255.58 52.98%2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant Total:

2550 - Student Transportation
000 - Undesignated $74,717.67 $6,673.38 $13,346.83 $52,775.91 $8,594.93 88.50%

$74,717.67 $6,673.38 $13,346.83 $52,775.91 $8,594.93 88.50%2550 - Student Transportation Total:
2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation

000 - Undesignated $23,500.00 $313.09 $313.09 $0.00 $23,186.91 1.33%
$23,500.00 $313.09 $313.09 $0.00 $23,186.91 1.33%2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation Total:

2660 - Technology Services
000 - Undesignated $8,000.00 $0.00 $875.00 $0.00 $7,125.00 10.94%

$8,000.00 $0.00 $875.00 $0.00 $7,125.00 10.94%2660 - Technology Services Total:
4155 - Building Improvements

000 - Undesignated $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%
$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%4155 - Building Improvements Total:

5200 - Transfer of Funds
000 - Undesignated $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%

$40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00%5200 - Transfer of Funds Total:

End of Report

$3,355,566.22 $173,325.71 $228,293.91 $1,728,468.81 $1,398,803.50 58.31%Grand Total:
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1111 - Elementary Programs K-6
000 - Undesignated $1,833,453.44 $12,289.45 $12,257.66 $1,302,400.33 $518,795.45 71.70%

$1,833,453.44 $12,289.45 $12,257.66 $1,302,400.33 $518,795.45 71.70%1111 - Elementary Programs K-6 Total:
1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites

000 - Undesignated $21,600.00 $0.00 $117.25 $721.04 $20,761.71 3.88%
$21,600.00 $0.00 $117.25 $721.04 $20,761.71 3.88%1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites Total:

2130 - Health Services
000 - Undesignated $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%2130 - Health Services Total:
2220 - Educational Media Services

000 - Undesignated $3,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,425.00 0.00%
$3,425.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,425.00 0.00%2220 - Educational Media Services Total:

2230 - Assessment and Testing
000 - Undesignated $2,770.47 $0.00 $0.00 $2,060.00 $710.47 74.36%

$2,770.47 $0.00 $0.00 $2,060.00 $710.47 74.36%2230 - Assessment and Testing Total:
2240 - Instructional Staff Development

000 - Undesignated $3,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,700.00 0.00%
$3,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,700.00 0.00%2240 - Instructional Staff Development Total:

2410 - Office of the Principal Services
000 - Undesignated $381,612.98 $39,054.64 $47,237.77 $267,806.15 $66,569.06 82.56%

$381,612.98 $39,054.64 $47,237.77 $267,806.15 $66,569.06 82.56%2410 - Office of the Principal Services Total:
2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant

000 - Undesignated $302,481.32 $48,021.11 $65,293.35 $148,844.38 $88,343.59 70.79%
$302,481.32 $48,021.11 $65,293.35 $148,844.38 $88,343.59 70.79%2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant Total:

2550 - Student Transportation
000 - Undesignated $27,255.23 $2,343.31 $4,686.61 $16,613.58 $5,955.04 78.15%

$27,255.23 $2,343.31 $4,686.61 $16,613.58 $5,955.04 78.15%2550 - Student Transportation Total:
2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation

000 - Undesignated $500.00 $549.45 $549.45 $0.00 ($49.45) 109.89%
$500.00 $549.45 $549.45 $0.00 ($49.45) 109.89%2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation Total:

2660 - Technology Services
000 - Undesignated $1,000.00 $0.00 $875.00 $0.00 $125.00 87.50%

$1,000.00 $0.00 $875.00 $0.00 $125.00 87.50%2660 - Technology Services Total:
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1111 - Elementary Programs K-6
000 - Undesignated $155,686.02 $0.00 $280.11 $87,712.34 $67,693.57 56.52%

$155,686.02 $0.00 $280.11 $87,712.34 $67,693.57 56.52%1111 - Elementary Programs K-6 Total:
1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites

000 - Undesignated $1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 0.00%
$1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 0.00%1250 - Less Restricted Programs for Stdts w Disabilites Total:

2130 - Health Services
000 - Undesignated $400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%

$400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 0.00%2130 - Health Services Total:
2220 - Educational Media Services

000 - Undesignated $1,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,850.00 0.00%
$1,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,850.00 0.00%2220 - Educational Media Services Total:

2240 - Instructional Staff Development
000 - Undesignated $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%

$2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00%2240 - Instructional Staff Development Total:
2410 - Office of the Principal Services

000 - Undesignated $119,155.70 $4,493.25 $4,614.45 $53,528.01 $61,013.24 48.80%
$119,155.70 $4,493.25 $4,614.45 $53,528.01 $61,013.24 48.80%2410 - Office of the Principal Services Total:

2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant
000 - Undesignated $142,216.44 $8,425.57 $15,686.36 $53,410.42 $73,119.66 48.59%

$142,216.44 $8,425.57 $15,686.36 $53,410.42 $73,119.66 48.59%2540 - Operation/Maintenance of Plant Total:
2550 - Student Transportation

000 - Undesignated $8,691.88 $0.00 $0.00 $3,947.02 $4,744.86 45.41%
$8,691.88 $0.00 $0.00 $3,947.02 $4,744.86 45.41%2550 - Student Transportation Total:

2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation
000 - Undesignated $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%

$500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00%2555 - Extra Curricular Transportation Total:
2660 - Technology Services

000 - Undesignated $1,000.00 $0.00 $875.00 $0.00 $125.00 87.50%
$1,000.00 $0.00 $875.00 $0.00 $125.00 87.50%2660 - Technology Services Total:

End of Report

$432,600.04 $12,918.82 $21,455.92 $198,597.79 $212,546.33 50.87%Grand Total:
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Enrollment Tracking Grant School District 3 2019 - 2026

NOTES:  OL = FTOL = Full-time On-line;   enrollment is measured last day of each month | Report by: Superintendent

YEAR GU J/S HS HUMBOLT SENECA OL-GU OL-H OL-S ADM TOTAL G/L HCCC TOTAL
2025/2026

JUN
MAY
APR
MAR
FEB
JAN
DEC
NOV
OCT
SEP
AUG 208 224 12 4 6 0 454 -21 30 484

2024/2025
MAY 202 242 13 5 3 0 465 -3 29 494
APR 202 245 13 5 3 0 468 0 29 497
MAR 202 245 13 5 3 0 468 -4 29 497
FEB 205 246 13 5 3 0 472 -7 27 499
JAN 207 246 13 5 3 0 474 4 24 498
DEC 207 244 13 5 1 0 470 0 22 492
NOV 206 245 13 5 1 0 470 -7 22 492
OCT 213 243 13 7 1 0 477 -1 22 499
SEP 211 246 12 6 1 0 476 1 24 500
AUG 201 256 12 5 1 0 475 -15 24 499

2023/2024 208 252 13 12 5 0 490 0 23 513
2022/2023 204 244 12 * * * 460 0 * 460
2021/2022 246 278 22 * * * 546 -21 * 546
2020/2021 254 289 24 * * * 567 -47 * 567
2019/2020 280 312 22 * * * 614 * * 614

KEYS: ADM = Average Dailey membership;
G/L =  Gain or Loss; GU-OL = GU online;
H-OL = HES online; S-OL = SES online; HCCC = Humbolt Child CC

 1 | GSD3 Enrollment Tracking
Revised: 9/16/2025 - MJE
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8/27/2025 Sophia Morris Assistant Track and Field

DO/Transportation 9

Humbolt 43

Humbolt Child Care 6

GU 39

Seneca 4

Total District Employees 101

September Board Meeting
New Hires

Resignations/Quits

Misc Changes

Building Count

No New Hires
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September 2025 

District Mission Statement
Our Prospector Promise: A place for every student to feel support, achieve success, and learn 

respect. 

District Vision Statement
A Place Where Every Prospector is Known, Empowered, and Ready for the World! 

To:   Mr. Mark Witty and Grant School District #3 Board of Directors 
From:  Shanna Northway, GU Principal/Special Programs Director  

Strategic Goal #1: Recruit, Train, and Retain Staff to Implement, 
Adjust, and Achieve Excellence 

Launch of the “Red Binder” Site 
One of our 90-day short cycle goals this fall was to develop a centralized site to house internal 
information, calendars, announcements, and updates for staff. We are excited to share that the 
“Red Binder” site is now live. This digital hub provides staff with quick access to commonly 
used resources, streamlining communication and ensuring everyone has the tools they need at 
their fingertips. 
Red Binder Site 

Improved Financial Transparency and Purchasing 
Sara has worked diligently to create a system that provides all staff members with monthly 
access to their classroom budgets and club/athletic account balances by the 10th of each 
month. In addition, she has streamlined purchasing procedures, making it easier for staff to 
place timely orders. This improvement has created greater transparency and efficiency across 
our building. 

Leadership Team Goals 
Our leadership team has begun meeting for the 2025–26 school year with a renewed focus on 
being a visible, action-oriented group that builds supports to benefit the entire staff. Their current 
priority is rebuilding the departmental meeting process to ensure meetings occur at least once a 
month, strengthening cross-curricular collaboration and grade-level alignment. 

CTE Department Meeting 
The CTE department met to discuss IGA and HSS funding and determine how best to allocate 
resources this year. The meeting created space for an open conversation about program needs 
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and priorities, allowing the team to make collaborative funding decisions aligned with program 
goals and the advancement of our elective offerings. 
 
GU 101 Inservice Sessions 
During inservice, several veteran teachers hosted GU 101 sessions on topics such as MAP 
data, Go Guardian, Google Classroom/Google Suite, IEP meetings for general education 
teachers, using IEPs in the classroom, and AVID. Teachers were able to sign up for sessions 
that fit their needs, making the learning highly relevant. A huge thank-you goes to Sonna, 
Andrea, and Cindy for preparing and leading these valuable sessions. 
 
Evaluation Training 
As part of inservice, we also reviewed the teacher evaluation manual and process. Staff 
identified which evaluation cycles they are on this year and engaged in learning around writing 
strong student growth goals. 
 
Commitment to Standards of Excellence 
Our entire staff spent two hours defining Grant School District #3’s Standards of Excellence 
in our own words and making a shared commitment to uphold them daily. These standards will 
also be woven into the evaluation process, ensuring they remain front and center and serve as 
a foundation for self-reflection and feedback. 
 

 
Strategic Goal #2: Create a Student-Focused Environment Where 
Each Student is Known and Prepared for Success 
 
Student Handbook Overhaul 
Andy led an incredible effort to reduce our student handbook from 44 pages to a concise and 
well-organized 13-page document. This streamlined version is easier for staff, students, and 
families to use and uphold. Staff received a two-hour training on the handbook during inservice, 
focusing on expectations and enforcement. During the first week of school, all staff presented 
the handbook to students using a universal PowerPoint, ensuring consistency and shared 
ownership. 
 
Back-to-School Assembly 
We kicked off the school year with a high-energy student assembly organized by our ASB. The 
event featured staff skits, fun activities, and a few “boring announcements” from Mrs. Northway. 
It was an engaging and positive way to begin the year and build community spirit. 
 
Classroom Walkthroughs 
A key goal this year is to make classroom walkthroughs the norm. I began the year visiting 
every classroom daily and have now transitioned to visiting each classroom at least once a 
week. It has been inspiring to see our teachers’ engaging, well-planned lessons and the 
enthusiasm students bring to learning. 
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Positive Communication Home 
As a staff, we are committed to increasing positive communication with families. We began the 
year strong by sending Prospector Pride cards and using staff shout-outs during meetings, 
which I then follow up on with student recognition through notes or verbal praise. This system 
ensures families hear about the many positive things happening with their students. 
 
Scheduling Success 
Tonia did an outstanding job preparing and finalizing student schedules. By the end of the first 
week, 100% of students were placed in their requested or required courses, with only a few 
adjustments occurring in week two based on staff requests. This quick turnaround created a 
smooth start for both students and staff. 
 
Hands-On Learning in Woodshop 
Mr. Teague and his woodshop students have been hard at work, making multiple half-day field 
trips to Humboldt to complete the construction of a chicken coop. Students have demonstrated 
dedication and skill while engaging in meaningful, real-world learning. 
 

 
Strategic Goal #3: Positive Perceptions, Community Ownership, and 
Support for District Facility Improvements 
 
Strengthening Parent Communication 
We are continuing to increase parent communication through email, phone calls, and meetings. 
In addition, we are using SchoolMessenger to send targeted text messages and email groups to 
communicate directly with specific grades or groups (e.g., all 7th-grade parents). 
 
Partnership with County Library 
Dennise and Elijah have worked to establish a partnership with our county library. Each month, 
junior high students will participate in walking field trips to check out books and give short 
presentations on books they have completed. This partnership not only expands student access 
to reading material but also increases community use of the library. 
 
Hosting the First Annual Safety Summit 
Grant Union was proud to host the first annual Safety Summit organized by Grant ESD. The 
event brought together teaching staff from across the county with first responders to develop 
safety plans and increase awareness around school safety. The summit was a powerful day of 
learning, collaboration, and preparation to keep our schools safe. 
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Athletics and Activities Participation Update – Fall 2025 
We are proud to share that Grant Union continues to demonstrate exceptionally high levels of 
student involvement in athletics and activities. This fall, we have one of the highest 
participation rates across the state, a reflection of our strong school culture and the many 
opportunities available to students. We love to see our students engaged, connected, and 
representing GU with pride. 
 
High School Participation 

• Soccer – 16 
• Football – 31 
• Volleyball – 24 
• Boys Cross Country – 8 
• Girls Cross Country – 2 
• Cheer – 3 

Junior High Participation 
• Football – 26 
• Volleyball – 30 
• Boys Cross Country – 9 
• Girls Cross Country – 7 
• Cheer – 4 

 
In addition to athletics, students are also actively involved in a wide variety of clubs and 
organizations including Math Club, FFA, FBLA, and Gaming Club, with many also 
participating in Music and Choir. 
 
Participation Rates 

• High School: 84 out of 150 students (56%) are involved in athletics. 
• Junior High: 76 out of 122 students (62%) are involved in athletics. 
• Overall: 58% of students in grades 6–12 are participating in athletics. 

 
These numbers highlight the importance of extracurricular opportunities at Grant Union and the 
positive impact they have on our students. High levels of participation foster belonging, 
teamwork, leadership, and school pride—key outcomes that directly align with our mission to 
ensure every student feels supported, achieves success, and is prepared for the world. 
 



September 2025 Board Report for Humbolt Elementary School 
District Goals  
● Goal I:  Recruit, train, and retain staff able to implement, adjust and achieve excellence!

o Cer tified tea cher s a r e pr ogr essing thr ough LETRS Volume 1 online modules 
o All sta ff a r e wor king thr ough differ entia ted pr ofessiona l development options, such a s Studer  Lea der ship a nd

Conscious Discipline training . 
o Lea der ship Tea m is leading effor ts to complete our  shor t-cycle a ct ion pla ns to a chieve our  str a tegic goa ls. 
o Committee sign-ups a nd staff meetings  ha ve begun to engage sta ff in  implementing continuous impr ovement

a nd owner ship. 
o Sta ff completed r equir ed OEBB Enrollment, Vector, and MAC trainings to ensur e compliance a nd r ea diness. 

● Goal II:  Create a student-focused environment where each student is known and prepared for success in life!
o 6th grade students attended Outdoor School  for  ha nds-on exper ientia l lea r ning.
o Social-emotional learning lessons  a r e in  progr ess: counselor s focus on menta l hea lth; the Dea n of Students

focuses on peer  problem-solving a nd r egula t ion skills. 
o Students are completing fall MAP testing  to pr ovide ba seline da ta  for  grade-level data meetings , intervention

groupings, Student Success Plans, a nd Student  Lea r ning a nd Gr owth Goa ls
o Recess check-ins  a r e being used with 2nd–6th gr ade students to suppor t  conflict  r esolut ion a nd pr oblem-

solving.

● Goal III:  Positive perceptions, community ownership, and support for our district’s facility improvements!
o Sta ff a r e communicating with families  via  Cla ssTa g a nd post ing weekly highlights of student  enga gement on

socia l media . 
o Tea cher s  reviewed the Standard Response Protocol (I Love U Guys) with  students, a nd our  fir st  sa fety dr ill wa s

conducted with in  coor dina tion with HCCC. 
o Attendance awareness  messaging ha s been r einfor ced schoolwide in  September , a nd per sona l phone ca lls a r e

r epla cing Roboca lls. 
o Character trait focus: Respect  is being explicit ly ta ught  a nd r einfor ced in  cla ssr ooms a nd dur ing a ssemblies. 

Recent/Upcoming Events
▪ 9/5: Cer t ified Sta ff Meeting; Committee

Sign-Ups
▪ 9/8:  Attenda nce Meeting; 3r d & 4th

Gr a de Quad Meeting
▪ 9/10: Fir e Dr ill; Lea der ship Tea m

Meeting
▪ 9/12: Sta ff Meeting; PBIS/ Kelso’s Choices

PD; Tea cher / IA Differ entia ted PD; 
Potluck

▪ 9/15: Budget  Meeting; PTA Meeting
▪ 9/16: Wra pa r ound Meeting; IA Sta ff

Meeting
▪ 9/17: Budget  Meeting; School Boa rd

Meeting

▪ 9/18: Regiona l Tea cher  of the Yea r
Schoolwide  Assembly

▪ 9/19: Tea cher  Non-Contra ct  Da y
▪ 9/23: Bus Eva cua tion Dr ill; IA Sta ff

Meeting
▪ 9/24: Humbolt  Pictur e Da y; Lea der ship

Tea m Meeting
▪ 9/25: IEP Da y; K–2 Qua d Assembly
▪ 9/26: RtI Meetings
▪ 9/29–10/3: Schola st ic Book Fa ir ; Tit le I-A 

Rea ding & Ma th Gr oups Begin
▪ 9/30: IA Sta ff Meeting
▪ 10/2–10/3: Pa r ent-Tea cher  Confer ences
▪ 10/4: IA Sta ff Meeting
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▪ 10/8: Denta l Scr eenings; Lea der ship 
Tea m Meeting 

▪ 10/9: Schoolwide Assembly 
▪ 10/10: Sta tewide Inser vice Da y; All Sta ff 

LETRS Tr a ining 
▪ 10/14: ESU STEM La b; IA Sta ff Meeting 



Recruit, Train, and Retain Excellent Staff

Professional Development & Training

Stacy Durych completed a four-day GoSTEM externship

with Eastern Oregon University.

Stacy Durych attended a three-day writing workshop with

Yolanda Westerberg through Eastern Oregon WREN.

Stacy Durych and Raney Anderson attended Burns Teacher Mentor Training, focusing on

new teacher guidance and support.

Lacey Elliott and Stacy Durych attended BookSMART professional development training

with a focus on social-emotional learning and executive function skills.

Safety & Security

Stacy Durych and Lacey Elliott attended the ESD Safety Summit, focusing on the five

emergency actions: Hold, Secure, Lockdown, Evacuate, and Shelter.

We are in the process of increasing our drill schedule so students gain a clear

understanding of each protocol and how to respond with confidence.

Staff Certification
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Stacy Durych, Skip Ryder, and Jay Durych obtained certified minibus driver licenses,

expanding our school’s transportation capacity and flexibility.

Create a Student-Focused Environment Where Each

Child is Known and Prepared for Life

Enrollment

Two students graduated last spring; three new students

joined this fall (two kindergartners and one sixth grader).

Current total: 14 students.

Family & Student Engagement

Back-to-School Night (Aug. 20) featured walking tacos, root beer floats, face painting, a

scavenger hunt, and family registration. The strong turnout set a positive, connected start

to the year.

Communication

We launched schoolwide ClassDojo for event updates, classroom communication, and

one-on-one family messages.

We continued with a weekly digital newsletter that shares stories and photos of students,

well-received by families, staff, alumni, and community members.

Reading & Literacy

We are cultivating a love of reading by giving each student the opportunity to select a

monthly book of personal passion and interest through Scholastic.

This approach nurtures reading joy by honoring student choice and inspiring them to read

more, as they are selecting books that truly reflect their own interests.

Once students finish their books, they contribute them to the school library, steadily

refreshing the collection with titles that reflect student voices and interests.



The PTA held its first meeting of the year, elected officers, and formally voted to support

this effort.

Extended Learning

An optional summer trip gave students the opportunity to attend The Little Mermaid

Junior in Pendleton, offering exposure to live theater and the arts.

Positive Perceptions, Community Ownership, and

Facility Improvements

Community Outreach

A new billboard, already approved and in production, will

soon be displayed entering Canyon City to share and

celebrate the “Seneca Way.”

Facility Updates

New blackout blinds are in the process of being installed in both classrooms, improving

safety, energy efficiency, and comfort, while replacing unsafe, broken fixtures.

Arts & Grants

Stacy Durych applied for a Juniper Arts Council grant to extend Seneca’s historical

timeline mural through 2025, with PTA support of $1,500 for an artist-in-residence.

Upcoming: Stacy will apply for a Grants in Place award (up to $2,500) to expand local,

place-based learning by weaving Paiute language and cultural traditions into classroom

study, deepening students’ connection to the land and its people.

Seneca Elementary continues to grow in alignment with its vision: cultivating creativity, nurturing

community, and learning in harmony with nature. These first months of the school year show

steady progress toward our strategic goals while celebrating the joy of children and the strength of

our community.
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1 |HCCC Monthly Board Report – 8/2025 
Mark W. Witty | Superintendent 

Board of Directors: 
Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 

Staff Report: (7) 

• Director (1) | Trina Fell
• Preschool Promise Teacher (1) | Cynthia
• Child Care Teachers (3) | Ashley, Celeste, Ashleigh
• Child Care Teacher’s Assistants (1)| Heidi
• Child Care Substitute Teacher Assistant (1) | Stacey

Enrollment: (29) 

• Breakdown of Children Enrolled
o School Age: 10
o Preschool: 20
o Toddlers: 5
o Infants: 5

Summary of Care:  Current building could service max of 8 infant spots, 5 toddler spots, and 18 preschool/school age 
spots. This would require 8 staff (3 teachers, 3 Aides, 1 Float, 1 Director). Each classroom is licensed with the 
Department of Early Learning and Care. The child care is going through improvements to meet standards set forth in 
accepting 4 Preschool Promise Slots.  

Mission Statement: At Humbolt Child Care Center, we are committed to providing every child with a safe, nurturing, and 
interactive environment. We believe in offering affordable and high-quality care to all children, regardless of their 
background. Our goal is to support each child's social, emotional, cognitive, and physical needs while they play, learn, 
and grow with us. 

District Goals: 

I. Recruit, train, and retain staff, able to implement, adjust, and achieve excellence.

Progress has been made in supporting staff development and strengthening classroom instruction. All teaching 
staff participated in a two-day professional development training focused on effective teaching strategies using 
the Creative Curriculum. The training emphasized both classroom application and deeper understanding of 
curriculum implementation. Staff reported increased confidence in lesson planning as well as new approaches to 
engaging students in meaningful, developmentally appropriate activities. 

4.4.4



 

Humbolt Child Care Center 
329 N Humbolt St | Canyon City, OR 97820-6123 

Phone: (541) 575-1280 Ext: 3155 
Monthly Report | September 2025 

2 |HCCC Monthly Board Report – 8/2025 
Mark W. Witty | Superintendent 

Board of Directors: 
Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 

In addition, two substitute staff members transitioned into full-time teaching positions. This change not only 
strengthens continuity in the classroom but also supports retention of dedicated staff already familiar with our 
program. Both new teachers were able to attend the Creative Curriculum training, ensuring consistency in 
instructional practices across classrooms. These efforts enhance staff knowledge, support curriculum fidelity, 
and foster long-term stability in our workforce, directly advancing our commitment to excellence. 

 

II. Create a student focused environment where each child is known and prepared for success in life 

Progress continues toward creating a student-focused environment where each child is known and prepared for 
success in life. The completion of the updated Humbolt Child Care Center Handbook reflects the framework of 
our program and reinforces our commitment to individualized care and high-quality learning experiences. The 
handbook clearly outlines program expectations, daily routines, and guiding practices that place children’s 
developmental needs at the center of all decision-making. By providing families and staff with a clear, 
consistent reference, the handbook strengthens communication, supports alignment across classrooms, and 
ensures that each child’s experience is guided by a cohesive, intentional framework designed to promote long-
term success. 

III. Positive perceptions, community ownership, and support for our district’s facility improvements.   

Efforts to strengthen positive perceptions, community ownership, and support for facility improvements have 
been a continued focus this year. At the preschool, flooring upgrades were completed, replacing carpet with 
wood to create a cleaner, more durable, and welcoming environment for children and staff. This improvement 
not only enhances the appearance of the facility but also supports health, safety, and ease of maintenance. 

In addition, an Open House event was held to engage families and showcase recent updates. Families had the 
opportunity to tour classrooms, learn about program improvements, and connect with staff. The positive 
feedback received during this event highlights the community’s appreciation for the district’s investments in 
high-quality learning environments and reinforces our shared commitment to supporting student success. 
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Special Note:  The contents of this report are based on data and financial figures, as of the last day of the previous 
month. 



Grant School District 3
Project Tracker Thursday, September 11, 2025

Project Project No. Funding Source Start Date Months in Progress Work Status Budgeted Cost Current Spend % Expended
Grant Union HVAC 2023-04 ESSER III / Fund 400 / Renew Grant Jul-23 27 In-Progress $3,523,493 $1,759,829 50%

District Maintenance Facility 2023-04 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Sep-23 25 On-Hold $268,380 $69,107 26%
Humbolt Greenhouse/Chicken Coop/Landscaping 2024-06 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-24 15 Completed $298,423 $298,888 100%

Humbolt HVAC 2022-02 DAS HB5202 Jul-22 39 Completed $1,249,077 $1,248,816 100%
GUHS Student Commons 2023-02 ESSER III & Brownfield Grant May-23 28 Completed $367,171 $366,479 99.8%

GU TAP 2024 Seismic 2024-07 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jul-24 15 Completed $23,470 $23,470 100%
GUHS Replacement Feasibilty Study 2022-04 DAS HB5202 Jul-22 38 Completed $250,000 $119,393 48%

Humbolt Playground Equipment 2023-03 ESSER II/III Sep-23 13 Completed $390,837 $390,837 100%
GU Window Replacement 2024-04 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-24 4 Completed $69,167 $69,167 100%
GU Courtyard & Grounds 2024-02 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-24 4 Completed $117,820 $117,820 100%

PA System 2023-09 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jan-24 9 Completed $27,488 $27,488 100%
Pressbox @ 7th Street 2022-04 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Dec-22 23 Completed $141,300 $141,300 100%

Humbolt Seismic - Phase 2 2022-01 Business Oregon Seismic Grant May-21 32 Completed $1,287,657 $1,287,657 100%
Grant Union Roof Repairs (Seismic) 2022-03 DAS HB5202 Jul-22 14 Completed $1,090,942 $1,090,942 100%

School District 3 Fencing 2023-01 SIA & Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-23 7 Completed $284,878 $284,878 100%
Humbolt Paving 2023-05 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Aug-23 3 Completed $114,055 $114,055 100%

GU Paving 2023-06 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Aug-23 3 Completed $35,670 $35,670 100%
Humbolt SpED 2023-07 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jul-23 3 Completed $15,947 $15,947 100%

Building Access, Security & Alarms 2023-08 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Sep-23 13 Completed $209,565 $209,565 100%
Total All Projects (Sum/Avg./In-Progress) 19 17 17 $9,765,341 $7,671,310 79%

Total $5,715,119 Total $2,250,000
Expended $3,411,936 Expended $2,459,152
Remaining $2,303,183 Match ($209,152)

Project Status % Remaining 40% % Remaining -9%
In-Progress
On-Hold
Cancelled Expended
Pending Remaining Total $1,089,877 Total $709,279
Completed Expended $1,090,942 Expended $709,279

Remaining -$1,065 Remaining $0
% Remaining 0% % Remaining 0%

DAS HB5202 Grant Funding

ESSER II/III Grant Funding2022 SEISMIC Grant Funding

Fund 400 - Capital Projects

$9,765,341

$7,671,310

79%

Total Project Funding

4.6.1

6.2.1



Start End Months

GU HVAC

Construction of HVAC systems is complete. Working on HB3031 compliance for CO2 
monitor installation, final puchlist items, testing and balancing, and commissioning. 
Final disbursements from the Renew America's Schools grant have been requested and 
are pending review and approval by the Department of Energy.

Jul-23 Oct-26 41

Maintenance Building Project on hold Jul-23 Jul-25 25

Humbolt Early Childhood Learning Ctr

Awarded FY26 CIP (Federal CIP THUD Grant) for $1,450,000 and the funds are in a 
committed appropriations bill. The Business Oregon ($2 Million) through the Child 
Care Infrastructure Fund will be reapplied for in September (Round 3) and will likely 
be awarded.

TBD

Greenhouse/Chicken 
Coop/Landscaping

Project is complete Jun-24 Aug-25 15

Humbolt HVAC Project is complete Jun-23 Apr-25 23

Student Commons Project is complete Sep-23 Apr-25 20

Humbolt HVAC Completed March 2025 Jun-23 Mar-25 23

GU TAP 2024 Seismic Completed February 2025. Awards should be announced by the end of May. Jul-24 Mar-25 9

Feasibility Study Completed December 2024. Jul-22 Dec-24 31

Playground Equipment Completed September 2024. May-24 Sep-24 6

PA System Completed August 2024. Jun-24 Aug-24 3

GU Window Replacement Completed August 2024. Jun-24 Aug-24 3

GU Courtyard Completed August 2024. Jun-24 Aug-24 3

Fencing Completed Fall 2023. Jun-23 May-24 12

Access Control & Rekeying Completed in May 2024. Nov-23 May-24 7

7th Street Crow's Nest Completed in April 2024. Oct-23 Apr-24 7

Seismic Completed in December 2023. Jun-23 Dec-23 7

Rekeying Completed in February 2024. Nov-23 Dec-23 2

East 7th Street Parking Completed first week in November 2023. Oct-23 Nov-23 2

GU Pavement Resealing Completed in October 2023. Aug-23 Oct-23 3

Humbolt ADA Concrete Completed in October 2023. Aug-23 Oct-23 3

Seismic (Roof Repairs) Compelted in September 2023. Jun-23 Sep-23 4

GU Staff Room Completed in August 2023 Jun-23 Aug-23 3

Humbolt Pavement Reseal Completed in August 2023. Aug-23 Aug-23 1

Humbolt SpED Remodel Completed in November 2023. Aug-23 Aug-23 1

Completed Projects

Grant School District 3 Project UpdatesThursday, September 11, 2025
Project Schedule

Grant Union
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Grant School District #3 
Report on Compliance with Public School Standards 

2024-25 School Year 
By November 1 of each year, school district superintendents are required by OAR 581-022-2305: District Assurances of Compliance 
with Public School Standards to report to their community on the district’s status with respect to all of the Standards for Public 
Elementary and Secondary Schools. The Standards are adopted by the State Board of Education and set out in Oregon 
Administrative Rules Chapter 581, Division 22.  

The table below contains a summary of Grant School District #3’s compliance with each of the requirements of Oregon’s 
administrative rules found in DIVISION 22 - STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS during the 
2024-25 school year. For each rule reported as out of compliance, Grant School District #3 has provided an explanation of why the 
school district was out of compliance and the school district’s proposed corrective action plan to come into compliance. The 
corrective action must be approved by ODE and completed by the district by the beginning of the 2026-27 school year. 

What are the requirements of the standards? For a general overview of what each rule/standard requires, consult this high-level 
Rules at a Glance summary. For specific, comprehensive requirements, use the links below for each individual rule. 

Category: High-Quality Learning Experiences for All Students 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2000 Diploma
Requirements 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2010 Modified
Diploma 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2015 Extended
Diploma 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

1 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayDivisionRules.action?selectedDivision=2563
https://docs.google.com/document/d/18XlxGHLrK3A7_O_69Stp4G77pWasDJ_62f-Hb-Btmxc/edit?usp=sharing
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246705
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246705
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145190
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145190
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252771
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252771


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2020 Certificate of 
Attendance 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2050 Human 
Sexuality Education 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2055 Career 
Education 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2263 Physical 
Education Requirements 
*Elementary Grades 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2263 Physical 
Education Requirements 
*Middle Grades 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2340 Media 
Programs  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2350 Independent 
Adoptions of Instructional 
Materials 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2355 Instructional 
Materials Adoption 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2360 
Postponement of Purchase 
of State-Adopted 
Instructional Materials 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145202
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145221
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145221
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246708
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246708
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145320
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145320
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145335
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145335
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2440 Teacher 
Training Related to Dyslexia 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2500 Programs and 
Services for TAG Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2505 Alternative 
Education Programs 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Aligned and Focused Educational Systems 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2025 Credit Options In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2030 District 
Curriculum 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2060 
Comprehensive School 
Counseling 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2100 Administration 
of State Assessments 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2110 Exception of 
Students with Disabilities 
from State Assessments  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2115 Assessment 
of Essential Skills: Diploma 
Requirements 
 
 

Waived through 
the end of 

2027-28 school 
year  

Not applicable Not applicable 

581-022-2115(2) 
Assessment of Essential 
Skills: Local Performance 
Assessment Requirement 

Implementing 
Corrective Action 

Plan  

The district submitted a two year  
Corrective action plan November  

of 2024 

See attached Corrective Action 
Plan & Timeline 

581-022-2120 Essential Skill 
Assessments for English 
Language Learners 

Waived through 
the end of 

2027-28 school 
year 

Not applicable Not applicable 

581-022-2250 District 
Improvement Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2260 Records and 
Reports 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2265 Report on PE 
Data  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2300 
Standardization 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2305 District 
Assurances of Compliance 
with Public School 
Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145287
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145295
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145295
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2315 Special 
Education for Children with 
Disabilities 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2320 Required 
Instructional Time 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2325 Identification 
of Academically Talented 
and Intellectually Gifted 
Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2335 Daily Class 
Size 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2400 Personnel In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2445 Universal 
Screenings for Risk Factors 
of Dyslexia 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Engaged Partners and Communities 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2005 Veterans 
Diploma 
 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2255 School and 
District Performance Report 
Criteria  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2270 Individual 
Student Assessment, 
Recordkeeping and 
Reporting 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2330 Rights of 
Parents of TAG Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2370 Complaint 
Procedures  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Safe & Inclusive Schools 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2045 Substance 
Use Prevention and 
Intervention Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2205 Policies on 
Reporting of Child Abuse 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2210 Anabolic 
Steroids and Performance 
Enhancing Substances 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2215 Safety of 
School Sports – 
Concussions 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2220 Health 
Services 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2223 Healthy and 
Safe Schools Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2225 Emergency 
Plans and Safety Programs  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2230 Asbestos 
Management Plans 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2267 Annual Report 
on Restraint and Seclusion 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2308 Agreements 
Entered Into with Voluntary 
Organizations 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2310 Equal 
Education Opportunities  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2312 Every Student 
Belongs 
 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2345 Auxiliary 
Services 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2430 Fingerprinting 
of Subject Individuals in 
Positions Not Requiring 
Licensure as Teachers, 
Administrators, Personnel 
Specialists, School Nurses 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2510 Suicide 
Prevention Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2515 Menstrual 
Dignity for Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Committed and Supportive Staff 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2405 Personnel 
Policies 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2410 Teacher and 
Administrator Evaluation and 
Support 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2415 Core 
Teaching Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2420 Educational 
Leadership - Administrator 
Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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Compliance Report for Division 22 Standard 
581-022-2115: Local Performance Assessments

Overview: 

Our district is currently not in compliance with Division 22 Standard 581-022-2115, which 
mandates the administration of local performance assessments in key subject areas. This report 
outlines a two-year phased plan to bring our district into compliance, with the implementation of 
writing and speaking assessments in the 2024-2025 school year, followed by mathematics and 
science in the 2025-2026 school year. An essential component of this plan is robust teacher 
training on local performance assessments, fair assessment practices, and data tracking to 
improve instructional practices. 

Key Areas of Non-Compliance: 

● Lack of Local Performance Assessments: The district has not consistently
administered local performance assessments in writing, speaking, mathematics, and
science as required by the Oregon Department of Education (ODE).

● Lack of Work Sample Collection: The district has not collected and assessed work
samples required to demonstrate proficiency in essential skills.

● No Use of ODE-Provided Scoring Guides: The district has not consistently used
official state scoring guides to assess student work samples, necessary for ensuring
standardization and consistency.

Two-Year Plan for Compliance: 

Year 1: 2024-2025 School Year 

Focus: Writing and Speaking 

Step 1: Establish Local Performance Assessments in Writing and Speaking (February 
2025 – April 2025) 

● Action: Select materials and train teachers on implementing local performance
assessments in writing and speaking, using ODE-provided resources and scoring
rubrics.

● Implementation:
○ 9th-grade students will complete a writing work sample.
○ 10th-grade students will complete a speaking work sample.
○ Grades 3-8 will complete both a writing and speaking work sample by the end of

the school year.
● Teacher Training:

4.9.2



○​ Professional development on using state scoring rubrics for evaluating student 
work. 

○​ Training on fair assessment practices and data-driven instruction. 
○​ Emphasizing the use of student data to guide instruction and interventions. 

Step 2: Collection and Scoring of Writing and Speaking Work Samples (April 2025 – June 
2025) 

●​ Action: Begin collecting and scoring writing and speaking work samples across all 
required grade levels. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Work samples will be collected and assessed using the ODE scoring rubrics. 
○​ Teachers will collaborate to ensure consistent scoring and equitable assessment. 

●​ Teacher Training: 
○​ Training on the collection, scoring, and use of performance assessments to 

inform instruction. 
○​ Support in analyzing student work to adjust teaching strategies and provide 

targeted support. 

Step 3: Tracking Student Progress in Writing and Speaking (April 2025 – June 2025) 

●​ Action: Implement a system for tracking student performance on writing and speaking 
assessments. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Use student management systems to document assessment completion and 

proficiency levels. 
○​ Ensure that students meet proficiency standards before progression to the next 

level. 
●​ Teacher Training: 

○​ Professional development on using assessment data to inform instruction. 
○​ Strategies for identifying student strengths and areas for improvement. 

 

Year 2: 2025-2026 School Year 

Focus: Mathematics and Science 

Step 4: Establish Local Performance Assessments in Mathematics and Science 
(November 2025 – February 2026) 

●​ Action: Develop and implement local performance assessments in mathematics and 
scientific inquiry, aligned with ODE guidelines. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Students in grades 3-8 and high school will complete local performance 

assessments in mathematics and science. High School students will be given 



multiple opportunities to show mastery in each subject area throughout 9th-11th 
grade. 

○​ Use ODE-provided scoring rubrics for consistency and standardization. 
●​ Teacher Training: 

○​ Training on fair assessment practices and the application of ODE scoring guides. 
○​ Support in designing effective local performance assessments. 

Step 5: Collection and Scoring of Mathematics and Science Work Samples (February 
2026 – April 2026) 

●​ Action: Begin collecting work samples in mathematical problem-solving and scientific 
inquiry. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Work samples will be gathered and scored using state scoring rubrics. 
○​ Standardized assessment and scoring across all grade levels. 

●​ Teacher Training: 
○​ Training on evaluating and providing feedback on student work samples. 
○​ Guidance on using assessment data to adapt instructional strategies. 

Step 6: Tracking Student Progress in Mathematics and Science (April 2026 – June 2026) 

●​ Action: Implement tracking systems to monitor student performance in mathematics and 
science assessments. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Ensure that all assessment data is recorded and monitored for progress. 
○​ Identify and support students needing additional assistance. 

●​ Teacher Training: 
○​ Continued professional development on data analysis and instructional 

decision-making. 
○​ Support in using data to identify gaps and improve instruction. 

 

Timeline: 

Action Date Details 

Selection of writing and 
speaking assessment materials 
& training 

February 2025 – 
April 2025 

Teachers trained on ODE scoring 
rubrics and assessment 
implementation. 

Collection and scoring of writing 
and speaking work samples 

April 2025 – June 
2025 

Students in grades 3-8, 9th, and 10th 
complete work samples. 



Tracking student progress in 
writing and speaking 

April 2025 – June 
2025 

Data systems implemented to monitor 
progress. 

Selection of math and science 
assessment materials & training 

November 2025 – 
February 2026 

Teachers trained on ODE scoring 
rubrics and assessment 
implementation. 

Collection and scoring of math 
and science work samples 

February 2026 – 
April 2026 

Students in grades 3-8 and high 
school complete work samples. 

Tracking student progress in 
math and science 

April 2026 – June 
2026 

Data systems implemented to monitor 
progress. 

Ongoing monitoring and training June 2026 and 
beyond 

Annual review and training for 
continuous compliance. 

 

Conclusion: 

By following this two-year phased plan, including comprehensive teacher training and 
implementation of local performance assessments in writing, speaking, mathematics, and 
science, the district will achieve full compliance with Division 22 Standard 581-022-2115. Writing 
and speaking assessments will be fully implemented by June 2025, with mathematics and 
science assessments added in the 2025-2026 school year, ensuring all students are assessed 
in accordance with state guidelines. 

 



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 
Board of Directors: 

Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 
 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Work Session Minutes 
Wednesday 8/20/2025 | 5:45PM  

 
 

MEET AT GU OFFICE 
 

1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 
1.1 Call to order 5:45 PM 

1.1.1 Board Attendance: 5 of 7  - – AC/MT excused 
 
 

2) FACILITY TOUR – GRANT UNION 
2.1 GU HVAC –  

2.1.1 Few Punch Items remain, but within budget.  
2.1.2 New gym will be done 2-3 weeks. Leftover from old gym. No A/C, roof fan 1st week in September.  
2.1.3 2,000 amp, remove old boiler & steam parts from classroom.  

2.1.3.1 CB Construction 
2.1.3.2 Parsons Electric 
2.1.3.3 Zach Hammond Contractor drywall hole repair 
2.1.3.4 Billy Moon – front privacy fence 

2.1.4 Past units removed, newer units behind school.  
2.2 Windows replaced in classrooms 
2.3 Courtyard 
2.4 Boiler Room 

2.4.1 Old boiler was scrapped and removed  
 

3) FACILITY TOUR – HUMBOLT ELEMENTARY  
3.1 Landscaping 

3.1.1 There are lifted bricks in the front courtyard 
3.2 Bus Lane Repaved 
3.3 Greenhouse 

3.3.1 Fields Tree Service 
3.3.2 Hueckman Contract – Sitework 
3.3.3 Pitts – Greenhouse 

3.4 Future Project – Office Reconfiguration 
3.4.1 Better space for parents to engage with staff 
3.4.2 Brownsfield demo 
3.4.3 Approximately $400000 - $450000 

3.5 Center Yard 
3.5.1 Irrigation redo 

5.1.1
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3.5.2 Re-landscape will expand to remaining sections  
3.6 Classroom windows – 1st Friday/Saturday of September 
3.7 Siding 
3.8 Playground finished 
3.9 Sod at daycare w/irrigation 
3.10 Hydroseeded lawn 
3.11 Fencing 
3.12 Chicken Coop – student build 

 
Adjourned at 6:42pm 
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                Mark Witty, Superintendent 
 
 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                 Will Blood, Board Chair 
                   
 
 



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 
Board of Directors: 

Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 
 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Meeting Minutes 
Wednesday 8/20/2025 | 7:00PM  

 
ZOOM IN BY USING THE FOLLOWING ACCESS CREDENTIALS: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09    
Meeting ID: 259 524 5851 | Passcode: HelloGSD3 

[* = supplement enclosed] 

 
1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 

1.1 Call to order 7:00pm 
1.1.1 Board Attendance: 5 of 7 – WB/CL/KB/JT ZB online – AC/MT excused 

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
1.3 Agenda Review – MW – Coop discussion tabled to special meeting on August 27 at 7:00pm so all board can be 

present 
1.3.1 Motion: KB; Second: CL; Unanimous: X   5-0 passes 

1.4 Public Statement – Will Blood, Board Member – I would like to take some time and apologize for social media post 
I made in June. The post was not reflective of what somebody in a position of leadership should be: calm, cool, and 
collective. I believe in leadership positions, there is a time and place for passion, and even sometimes anger. My 
post in June was not the time nor place. It was simply inappropriate. My post was raw and full of emotion. My post 
let down my fellow board members as well as the staff, parents, and kids of this great school district. This is a great 
board full of people who care and want to make a difference, myself included. I want parents, students, and staff 
to feel comfortable in being able to bring concerns to anyone in the district with no fear of ridicule or retaliation. 
My social media post was not conducive to that philosophy. I am not perfect. I made a mistake. I am sorry. It will 
not happen again.  

1.5 Public Statement – Amy Charette, Board Member – (read by Mark Witty) – I would like to reaffirm Grant School 
District’s commitment to respectful and transparent communication. We recognize that the manner in which we 
engage with one another reflects our shared values and our dedication to student success. Our strategic plan 
outlines a clear vision of a place where every Prospector is known, empowered, and ready for the world. That 
vision can only be achieved when families are active partners in their students’ education and when they feel safe, 
welcome, and respected in doing so. A key factor is ensuring that families feel comfortable and confident bringing 
questions, concerns, or ideas to the district staff. Open, respectful communication builds trust and strengthens 
relationships. It allows us to better support every student. Our staff is committed to listening and responding with 
integrity and working together to finding solutions. We value the voice and perspectives of our families. You are 
essential is building a district that reflects our community. Thank you for your continuing trust, partnership, and 
engagement. Together we will continue building a stronger, student-centered district.  

1.6 Public Statement – Mark Witty, Superintendent – Want to make sure that it is clear to staff and board that we 
have a transparent process that is followed when we hire. I have full faith in the process and committee that will 
be used in the process. I have always had clear instructions: hire the best person for the job. The recommendations 

5.1.2

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09
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move up the chain to me then on to the board to vote. I am expecting us to go through that process like we always 
do to hire the best qualified candidate for the students.  

1.7 Election of Board Chair – Motion: CL – nominate Will Blood / KB seconded – Jake abstains – 4 in favor – 1 
abstaining 

1.8 Election of Board Vice-Chair – Motion: KB – nominate Amy Charette / CL seconded – Jake abstains – 4 in favor 1 
abstaining 

1.9 Retirement Recognition – Karen Broemeling – 32 years of service 
 

2) PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT: 
2.1 Public Forum: 

2.1.1 1)  
2.1.2 2) 
2.1.3 3) 

 
3) STUDENT BOARD REPORT 

3.1 GU CNA Student Report – Health Op teacher Sylvia Ross helped students complete paperwork to get into the 
system. CNA license is the first step for a health career. You graduate high school with a job that can earn a good 
wage in college, and you get a step up with college programs. Your application is sent to a hospital, they had 
formal interviews. They had 8 hours of class per week, 2 in person and 2 online. Fridays were skills lab to practice. 
The test is two parts – vocab and multiple choice. This is a great opportunity and introduction to college. Students 
were paid through Blue Mountain CC but TVCC did not pay. Clinicals had a checklist of skills to demonstrate with a 
CNA or nurse. We fed residents, showered them, and changed bedding. We wore proper personal protective 
equipment. The two tests were 80 questions and proctored, and the skills test was 35 minutes with various skills 
like vitals, peri care and transferring. It is eye opening that at 16 or 17 we can experience health care at our age. 
We would all recommend this path to peers. Mrs. Sylvia Brown is committed to this program and helping us all. A 
student that graduated last year with a CNA was able to get into a nursing program and she is one of the youngest 
ones. 
 

4) REPORTS: 
4.1 Financial/Business Manager/ MJE * 

4.1.1 See: Board Meeting Packet – Addendum | Financial Report – June 2025 – MJ has spent the last two days 
and continues tomorrow meeting with staff individually regarding insurance options and retirement 
planning.  
 

4.2 Current Staffing/JY/MW 
4.2.1 GU = 39  
4.2.2 HES = 43  
4.2.3 SES = 4  
4.2.4 HCCC = 6  
4.2.5 DO = 2  
4.2.6 Transportation = 7                                      Total = 101 

 
4.3 Administrator’s Reports | 2025-26 School Year: 

4.3.1 Strategic Plan – Goals 2025-26 | Mark Witty – Staff has met to establish standards of service. We met on 
the 25th then the implementation team refined it Friday August 15. This is the tool that we will use to hold 
each other accountable. 

4.3.2 Standards of Excellence | Mark Witty – See handout for guidelines. Reviewed form and will be used by 
administrators in their buildings. Reviewed scorecard that will be used to evaluate progress. 

4.3.3 60 Day Action Plans – developed after reviewing comprehensive survey results on June 25th.  
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4.3.3.1 Principal, Shanna Northway | Vice Principal, Andy Lusco | GU/SPED (1) Recruit and retain staff  - 
Develop Internal website that has all the items needed for staff, develop SOP for routine 
processes, (3) Rules not clearly and consistently applied in GU – one thing handbooks too long 
and contradictory. Andy reworked and condensed handbook. Inservice we went through the 
handbook with staff to have discussions about policies. Training on bias 

4.3.3.2 Principal, Janine Attlesperger | Humbolt (HES) – See handout, (1) Recruit and retain staff – all 
staff meetings once per month. Meeting agenda and nots to be linked to newsletter. All classified 
are invited to join committees. (2) Create a student focused environment – Student ambassadors 
developed in 5th and 6th grade. Creating buddy classes for reading for all classrooms. Looking to 
expand to the high school. At Seneca, there will be virtual buddies at other small rural schools in 
Oregon. (3) Consistent communication, Over communicate in a lot of different ways especially 
when children are getting awards. Monday folder will contain all documents each and every 
Monday.  
 

4.4 Superintendent’s Report/ Superintendent Mark Witty  
4.4.1 Early Learning Collaborative * 22 partners signed collaboration on board for new early learning center 
4.4.2 Frontier Early Learning HUB – Grant for Operational Funds – Called up three weeks ago and said that they 

have gifted us $20,000 for our preschool 
4.4.3 Prospector BBQ – August 21st at 6:00pm - Reminded 
4.4.4 Safety Summit at GU – August 22nd 8:00am to 3:00pm * - Gordon Larsen organizing. Flyer is in packet if 

you would like to attend. Staff will be paid if they choose to attend. 
4.4.5 SRS Update * - Lobbying group sent email stating that action needed to call and contact representatives. 

Senate bill 356 needs to be passed and legislature members return September 2nd. 
4.4.6 Service Training – completed with all secretaries 
4.4.7 Website Overhaul – Website has been overhauled by Kalli Wilson.  
4.4.8 Eastern Oregon Economic Summit coming up September 17th in Baker City at OTEC building. One more 

ticket 
4.4.9 Oregon Economic Forecast – August 27, 2025 – Economic forecast is not looking good. Perhaps a $1bil 

hole in budget. Next release to happen August 27th. 
4.4.10 Coffee Time KJDY – August 21 at 9:30am – Chris Labhart will attend to discuss strategic Plan 
4.4.11 OSBA Roadshow October 27th in Long Creek if board members would like to attend. 

 
5) CONSENT AGENDA: 

5.1 Recommend Approving 6/18/2025 Board Meeting Minutes  
5.1.1 6/18/25 Regular Meeting * 

5.2 Recommend Accepting New Hires:* 
5.2.1 Ashleigh Romero | Humbolt Childcare Teacher 
5.2.2 Celeste Wacker | Humbolt Childcare Teacher 
5.2.3 2025-26 Coaching Roster | Includes Paid & Volunteer Coaches  

5.3 Recommend Accepting Employment Role Transfer: 
5.4 Recommend Accepting Employment Role Addition:* 

5.4.1 Melissa VanLoo | Social Media Specialist 
5.5 Recommend Accepting Employment Resignations:* 

5.5.1 Shanley Cobb | HS Assistant Basketball Coach 
5.5.2 Vanessa Houpt | Student Success Plan Manager 

5.6 Approval Consent Agenda (Entire Section): Motion: JT; Second: KB; Unanimous: Zac not available 4-0 
 

Zac not available online 
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6) NEW BUSINESS: 
 
6.1 2025-26 Board/Superintendent Operating Agreement* 

6.1.1 Motion: KB; Second: JT; Unanimous: X 4-0 
6.2 Consider letter of support for Grant County Library Chris Labhart – letter written by City of John Day stating that 

needs to be open and need to find funding for it somewhere 
6.2.1 Motion: JT; Second: KB ; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.3 Approve Inter-District Transfer & Tuition Agreement with Dayville School District* 
6.3.1 Motion: JT; Second: CL; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.4 Athletic Cooperatives – to be tabled to Special Meeting 
6.4.1 Motion: ___; Second: ___; Unanimous: ___ 

6.5 Accept Resignation of Budget Committee Member – Charissa Moulton* 
6.5.1 Replacement plan and next steps – Needs to be advertised. After applications come in and then it would 

be nice to have 2 board members to review applications. Must be advertised for 20 days which makes it 
too close to the board meeting in September so it will be in October. 

6.5.2 Motion: CL; Second: JT; Unanimous: X 4-0 
 

6.6 Accept Resignation of Board Member - Jake Taylor* - effective 8/31/2025 
6.6.1 Board Policy BBE – Vacancies on the Board* 
6.6.2 Motion: KB; Second: CL; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.7 Approve Intergovernmental Agreement with Grant ESD – Early Learning Center* MW – needed to apply and secure 
grant funding for Early Learning Center. Business Oregon has reviewed to make sure that it met their 
specifications. ESD will buy the property and then it will be eventually turned over to the district. First step to 
expanding preschool availability. Now working on contingent agreement on land purchase that is dependent upon 
grant funding being secured to trigger purchase.  
6.7.1 Motion: CL; Second: KB; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.8 2025-26 Annual Resolutions* 
6.8.1 Approve Resolution #26-01 – Designating the Chief Administrative Officer 
6.8.2 Approve Resolution #26-02 – Designating the Deputy Clerk/Business Manager 
6.8.3 Approve Resolution #26-03 – Designating Co-Custodians of School District Funds 
6.8.4 Approve Resolution #26-04 – Designating the Budget Officer for 2025-26 
6.8.5 Approve Resolution #26-05 – Designating the official auditors for 2025-26 
6.8.6 Approve Resolution #26-06 – Designating the day, time and place of regular board meetings 
6.8.7 Approve Resolution #26-07 – Designating depositories for school district funds 
6.8.8 Approve Resolution #26-08 – Designating the legal counsel 
6.8.9 Approve Resolution #26-09 – Designating the Asbestos Program Manager 
6.8.10 Approve Resolution #26-10 – Designating the Insurance Agent of Record 
6.8.11 Approve Resolution #26-11 – Authorization to co-mingle funds 
6.8.12 Approve Resolution #26-12 – Authorizing signature for federal/state grant programs 
6.8.13 Approve Resolution #26-13 – Authorizing Superintendent to enter into contracts and approve payments 
6.8.14 Approve Resolution #26-14 – Authorizing the use of credit cards 
6.8.15 Motion: CL; Second: KB; Unanimous: X 4-0 

 
 
7) FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL Meetings are held at District Office, unless otherwise specified: 

7.1.1 8/19 – Staff Continental Breakfast GU | 8:00 – 10:00AM 
7.1.2 8/21 – Prospector BBQ | 6:00PM 
7.1.3 8/27 – Special Board Meeting regarding Athletic Coops| 7:00PM 
7.1.4 9/17 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
7.1.5 10/15 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
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8) BOARD REPORTS: 
8.1 KB: Impressed with how much goes on.  
8.2 M.T. A: Absent 
8.3 AC: Absent 
8.4 CL: CNA program is impressive. It is nice to have a mentor like Sylvia for our kids. 

Important that admin is trying to reach all constituents.  
8.5 ZB: Absent 
8.6 WB: Improvement tour was awesome and its very nice. Staff will appreciate A/C, 

Thanks to the board members for keeping me at the helm appreciate trust. Sad to 
see Jake go he has been a great part of this team. It’s the beginning of the end 
with Mark, so we need to get working on his replacement. We need the right 
person to bring in. Mark would like work session prior to November 1 to get 
process in place in line with the board consensus. 

8.7 JT: CNA program is amazing and Sylvia has done a great job. Friend commented on how good the school grounds look while visiting. 
Superintendent hiring process takes a lot of time but is worth it. Mark is helping us to recruit a higher quality candidate. 
 

9) TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE: 
9.1 In Person: 17 
9.2 Via Zoom: 8 

 
10) ADJOURNED: 9:09PM JT / KB all in favor 4-0 
 
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                Mark Witty, Superintendent 
 
 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                 Will Blood, Board Chair 
                   
 

Board Packet posted on district web site at: 
https://grantsd3.schoolinsites.com/ 

Grant School District No.3 does not discriminate in 
employment, educational programs and activities, on 
the basis of race, national origin, color, creed, religion, 
gender, gender identification, sexual orientation or 
associational preference, age, disability, veteran status. 
The District also affirms its commitment to providing 
equal opportunities and equal access to its facilities. For 
additional information or assistance contact the District 
office at: (541)575-1280 | 401 N Canyon City Blvd, 

       
         

     



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 
Board of Directors: 

Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 
 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Meeting Minutes – Virtual Only 
Wednesday 8/27/2025 | 7:00PM  

 
ZOOM IN BY USING THE FOLLOWING ACCESS CREDENTIALS: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09    
Meeting ID: 259 524 5851 | Passcode: HelloGSD3 

[* = supplement enclosed] 

 
1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 

1.1 Call to order 7:04pm 
1.1.1 Board Attendance: 7 of 7 (MT via phone) 

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
1.3 Agenda Review 

1.3.1 Motion: AC; Second: ZB; Unanimous: X 
 

2) PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT: Staff available for clarifications not for personal opinion. 
2.1 Public Forum: 

2.1.1 1)Zach Williams, Canyon City OR – Speaking in best interest of kids. Students go to school so they can play 
sports. Softball – 9 players from PC, 10 from GU. Baseball – 10 from PC, 15 from GU, 1 from Monument. 
Neither can support a JV program without coop. JV offers proper athletic development. Sports support 
academic performance, attendance, and self esteem. Neither school could complete 1 softball team on 
their own. We must provide opportunities that allow our students to grow, compete, and succeed safely 
and sustainably.  

2.1.2 2)Jeff Thomas, Kimberly OR – Board member at Monument for 10 years. Monument/Dayville have had a 
coop for 34 years. Strength in numbers prevails. Some parents argue their kids would play more on 
Varsity if there was not a cooperative, but a solid program needs both Varsity and JV teams. Participation 
does not always equal playing time, period (PPP). The current coop echoes that.  
 

3) NEW BUSINESS: 
 
3.1 Athletic Cooperatives – Discussion 

WB: Spent a lot of time pondering this issue since June meeting. It is not a decision that I have enjoyed. At this 
time, I am inclined to not renew or engage in any coops. Two board members commented from June meeting. 
Chris says that “if you want to play sports with us, we would love to see you in our school.” That really resonated 
with me. Zac said “looking out for our kids should be our focus.” Every student at GU deserves the opportunity to 
go out for sports. Softball state champs was a special time with a lot of special girls. The intention of OSAA coops is 
not to build a powerhouse but to give kids a chance to play. Sports build valuable life skills like teamwork, 
discipline, time management, and goal setting, as well as managing emotions. Kids wouldn’t have the 
opportunities that they have now at a larger or cooped school. Personal experience – Summer of 8th grade, son 

5.1.3

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09
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decided to play baseball. He was selected for the “Bad News Bears” team made up of players that would have 
otherwise been cut. 6-10 on the season. Experienced personal victories and joys that would not have happened 
had they not been able to find a coach. We need to put GU students first and provide the opportunity to flourish.  
 
MT – Needed a refresher. Thought if we included Dayville/Monument, we would be pushed to 3A league in 
baseball. (Mark confirmed that that may be a possibility). Asked to be circled back around.  
 
AC – Need to consider needs of students, families, and community. Coops can be beneficial in some circumstances, 
but can impact resources and reduce opportunities for students within our district. Believes a coop can discourage 
growth. Understands both sides, but believes not approving coop is in the best interest of Grant School District at 
this time.  
 
CL – Concerned that the district has lost a lot of students. Each person in the district is worth a lot of money. If a 
student was offered the opportunity to play a sport in our district, they may not leave to another. At this point, 
would be against a coop.  
 
JT – These coops have been proven to provide a better opportunity for our students and the ability to compete. 
We have won championships because we have utilized the coop the correct way. We are in jeopardy of losing the 
softball program if a coop is not approved. It’s embarrassing to have to strongarm students to come back to our 
district when we didn’t do a good job of retaining them in the first place. This shouldn’t be as difficult as it seems, 
and believes there’s politics involved. Shameful to turn our backs to anyone who wants to participate in what we 
have. It’s not about winning, it’s about being able to compete. If we don’t have JV programs these programs are 
going to suffer. They need time to develop. If we don’t figure out how to get along with our neighbors then we are 
part of the problem. 
 
KB – Was never an athlete, but was an educator for 35 years. Students deserve opportunities in activities. The 
coops provide great opportunities for not only GU students, but everyone else in the coop. The kids don’t even 
think about GU or PC, just part of a team. I believe that it is in the best interests for our students and the coop 
students so I am in favor. 
 
ZB – I appreciate everyone’s opinion. I hate that people cannot see eye to eye. I liked watching our girls play. I have 
been approached by several people who are not in favor of a coop and I don’t believe that you grow in sports 
unless you get to play. Watched Dayville play last year, 6 man team, against PC who is also a 6 man team and they 
had plenty of kids on the sideline. They do not need us to fill their teams and we do not need them. We have a 
financial liability to students to maintain ball park. Not in favor of coop with PC, but Dayville and Monument would 
not have the opportunity otherwise, so this would give them a chance to play. Sports are an extension of the 
classroom. Parents who are nervous to speak in the public forum, who do not have star athletes, would like their 
kids to have the opportunity to play. My recommendation is not to favor a coop with PC and let them fill their own 
teams. It would give more kids the opportunity to participate. 
 
MT – I am rather bothered by where the conversation went tonight. No disrespect, but I am shocked, I am in 
disbelief of the insinuation that to vote for a coop is a disservice to the kids of this district. I am all about the kids in 
our district. I was an athlete all through high school. Sports are an extension of the classroom and build so many 
life skills. I don’t believe that participation alone builds big morale. It is incredibly exciting when you have a talent 
pool to build good programs. Coops have provided scholarship opportunities to kids as a direct result. Without the 
coop, they would not have even been looked at by colleges. Provides opportunities further down the road too. 
Kids from losing programs very rarely get looked at for additional opportunities. I am 100% in favor of the coop 
and it is in the best interest for all our kids. It provides more opportunities and player development. I will be sorely 
disappointed if this board votes to eliminate the coops. Parents with kids not old enough for sports yet and were 
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concerned. Many things prior before I came on the board were handled poorly, and we lost kids because of it. 
Strongarming feels political.  

 
3.1.1 Softball – Motion to proceed with any team that would like to participate in coop: Motion:_JT__; Second: 

_KB__; Unanimous: ___ 
3.1.1.1 Amended to motion to maintain the softball coop with Prairie City and Grant Union. Motion: JT; 

Second: KB 
3.1.1.2 Yay: MT, CL, JT, KB, Nay: AC, WB, ZB  
3.1.1.3 Passes 4-3 

3.1.2 Baseball – Motion to continue baseball coop with Grant Union and Prairie City, and include Monument 
and Dayville. Motion: JT 
3.1.2.1 Amended to include provision to review and reconsider if OSAA classification is bumped up to 

3A. Second: KB 
3.1.2.2 Yay: MT, CL, JT, KB Nay: AC, WB, ZB 
3.1.2.3 Passes 4-3 

3.1.3 Boys Wrestling – Motion to proceed with coop with Prairie City and Grant Union. Motion: JT; Second: KB 
3.1.3.1 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB  
3.1.3.2 Passes unanimously, 7-0 

3.1.4 Girls Wrestling – Motion to proceed with coop with Prairie City and Grant Union. Motion: JT; Second: MT 
3.1.4.1 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB  
3.1.4.2 Passes unanimously, 7-0 
 

4) FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL Meetings are held at District Office, unless otherwise specified: 
4.1.1 9/17 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
4.1.2 10/15 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM – No Will 

 
 

 
5) TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE: 

5.1 Via Zoom: _30___ 
5.2 Looking for late motion to amend agenda to discuss and vote on 

length and duration of coop. Motion: ZB; Second:  
5.2.1 Declared an emergency to amend agenda to include the 

vote for duration of coop to be 2 years. Motion: CL; 
Second: ZB  

5.2.2 ZB withdrew motion and seconded CL’s motion.  
5.2.3 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB Nay:  
5.2.4 Passes unanimously, 7-0  
5.2.5 Motion for duration of coop to be 2 years. Motion: AC; Second: ZB 
5.2.6 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB Nay:  
5.2.7 Passes unanimously, 7-0 

  
 Motion to Adjourn: JT; Second: KB. Passes unanimously 7-0 
 
6) ADJOURNED:       8:22        PM  
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                Mark Witty, Superintendent 
 
 
 

Board Packet posted on district web site at: 
https://grantsd3.schoolinsites.com/ 

Grant School District No.3 does not discriminate in 
employment, educational programs and activities, on 
the basis of race, national origin, color, creed, religion, 
gender, gender identification, sexual orientation or 
associational preference, age, disability, veteran status. 
The District also affirms its commitment to providing 
equal opportunities and equal access to its facilities. For 
additional information or assistance contact the District 
office at: (541)575-1280 | 401 N Canyon City Blvd, 
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X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
Will Blood, Board Chair 



2025-2026 Cooperative Sponsorships

Participation by Sport/School/Grade Level

Softball Baseball
PC GU Dayville PC GU Mon. Dayville

9 3 3 9 6 3

10 2 4 10 1 5

11 3 1 11 2 5 1

12 1 2 12 1 2

Total 9 10 1 20 Total 10 15 1 3 29

Boys Wrestling Girls Wrestling
PC GU PC GU

9 1 4 9 1 3

10 0 4 10 0 2

11 1 4 11 0 2

12 0 5 12 0 3

Total 2 17 19 Total 1 10 11

Adjusted ADM by Schools Classification Placement

GU 94 2A has a limit of 145 Adusted ADM

PC 41 Our Baseball Coop would have 160 Adjusted ADM

Dayville 13 OSAA grants appeal up to 10% over (159.5)

Monument 12 We would be over, but they might still grant the appeal.

Total ADM 160 We can apply and then back out if we are placed at 3A.

Cooperative Sponsorships Softball addendum with Dayville added:

approved at August This will give us an adjusted ADM of 148.  While this is

Special Board Meeting over the 3A cutoff by 3 students, it is well within the 10%

range for an appeal.  We will be safe here to assume 

we would stay 2A.

Also note, OSAA is limiting the actual CoOp Agreements

to 1 year as they are currently realligning divisions in for 

the entire states.  All this means is that we can complete

the paperwork with OSAA without further Board action 

for another year to complete the 2 years that were 

approved in the August Special Board Meeting.  It is 

distinctly possible this will muddy the waters as the 

2A cutoff is likely to move down.

6.1



 

 Qualifications and Duties of the Superintendent – CBA 

1-4 
 

Grant School District 3 
 
Code: CBA 

Adopted: 5/13/09 
Revised/Readopted: 2/08/12; 5/08/13; 6/09/21 

Orig. Code: CBA 

 

Qualifications and Duties of the Superintendent 
  

The Board requires the superintendent be a strong educational leader who has the following professional 

experience and training: 

 
1. A current license that qualifies the individual to serve as superintendent of the district; 

2. A master’s degree or higher in the field of education, preferably in educational administration; 

3. Successful teaching experience at the elementary or secondary school level; 

4. Service as a superintendent or administrative experience. 

In lieu of the experience and training requirements above, the Board may consider as a candidate for its 

superintendent’s position an individual who meets alternative licensure requirements. The Board may take 

steps to assist an individual to qualify for such a license. 

 

The superintendent will have the following personal and professional qualities: 

 
1. Success in leadership roles with staff, community and professional peers; 

2. Ability to communicate effectively, both orally and in writing; 

3. Scholarship, intelligence and excellent ability to plan and organize; 

4. Training, experience and success in personnel selection, evaluation and development; 

5. Knowledge of curriculum development, implementation and evaluation; 

6. Knowledge of business and support service systems which facilitate planning, control and 
accountability; 

7. Experience in administering collective bargaining agreements; 

8. Ability to motivate other administrators and significantly involve them in the decision-making 
process; 

9. Strong management skills; and the desire and ability to motivate and innovate, taking advantage of 
the district’s strengths. 

General Functions 

 
1. The superintendent is the chief executive officer of the district and, under the direction of the Board, 

is responsible for control and operation of the school system, and for implementing the decisions and 
policies of the Board. 

6.2.16.
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2. The superintendent has the authority to formulate and delegate duties and responsibilities to 
subordinate administrative personnel. The delegation of such duties and responsibilities, however, 
will not relieve the superintendent of responsibility for the action taken under such delegation. 

Specific Functions 

 

The superintendent will have the duty and authority to perform the following specific functions: 

 
1. Review data regularly and lead the district in enacting equitable changes to improve educational 

outcomes for every student; 

2. Serve as educational leader to the Board, staff and community; 

3. Act as the district’s chief administrative officer; 

4. Serve as district school clerk, performing such duties as required by law or by the Board; 

5. Schedule meeting places, prepare an agenda and record minutes for all Board meetings and other 
committee meetings authorized by the Board;  

6. Attend all regular and special meetings of the Board, except when excused; 

7. Serve as executive officer of the budget committee and prepare an educational plan that is the basis 
for formulating the district’s budget; 

8. Administer adopted Board policies; 

9. Regularly review adopted Board policies and make recommendations for needed changes; 

10. Advise, inform and make recommendations to the Board on matters of policy and other required 
action(s), and inform the Board on all phases of district operation; 

11. Provide an ongoing program of communication to and from the community, staff and Board 
concerning district programs and activities; 

12. Assess trends and changing procedures in salary negotiations and assist the Board in collective 
bargaining and salary consultation with district employee groups; 

13. Serve as a member of the Board’s salary consultation and negotiations teams, and make 
recommendations to the Board on all issues; 

14. Direct the implementation and administration of all agreements resulting from the consultation or 
negotiation process; 

15. Develop and file a complete list of position descriptions, with job descriptions within each 
classification for all classes of personnel; review and change those descriptions as needed or directed 
by the Board; 

16. Formulate and recommend for Board adoption such personnel policies as may be necessary for 
efficient functioning of the district staff 

17. Make rules and reasonable regulations to govern routine matters and see that such rules and 
regulations are communicated to employees concerned; 

18. Resolve problems of operations and settle disputes referred through administrative channels; 
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19. Work with staff organizations and committees in the development of sound personnel practices and 
procedures and provide for their implementation; 

20. Assume responsibility for the development, maintenance and operation of a constructive program of 
in-service, training and education for all school system employees. For this responsibility, the 
superintendent may employ lecturers, grant temporary leave from work, approve reimbursement for 
extension or college courses and develop professional library facilities as required, subject to Board 
approval; 

21. Recommend to the Board, the appointment, renewal, contract extension, contract nonrenewal, 
contract non-extension or dismissal of licensed district employees in accordance with state law, 
Board policy and the employee’s collective bargaining agreement, as applicable; 

22. Appoint, promote, demote or discharge classified and non-represented employees as provided by 
state law, Board policy, collective bargaining agreements and meet and confer agreements, as 
applicable; 

23. Assign or transfer all district employees in accordance with state law, Board policy and the 
employee’s collective bargaining agreement, as applicable; 

24. Evaluate the performance of all district administrative personnel in accordance with state law and 
Board policy, and make recommendations for those positions to the Board before March 15 of each 
year; 

25. Evaluate the performance of licensed and classified personnel in accordance with state law, Board 
policy and the employee’s collective bargaining agreement, as applicable; 

26. Assign and control the promotion of students; 

27. Maintain a continuous inventory of all district property, furniture, material and supplies; 

28. Recommend plans for repairs to district property and for new construction and see that all plans 
adopted by the Board are properly executed; 

29. Establish procedures to involve teachers, principals, supervisory personnel and representatives from 
student and community groups in the preparation and selection of courses of study and other 
instructional materials; 

30. Recommend instructional materials, instructional supplies and school equipment to be purchased by 
the district; 

31. Direct the preparation of the budget, prepare the budget message for presentation to the budget 
committee, supervise the administration of all fiscal policies of the district and serve as custodian of 
all district funds; 

32. Develop and recommend to the Board long-range plans for educational programs, facilities and 
financial resources that are consistent with population trends, district goals and community needs; 

33. Direct the district in its relationships with federal, state and local government agencies; 

34. Cooperate with universities and colleges in their student-teacher training programs; 

35. Attend local, state and national meetings, conferences and workshops as deemed beneficial to the 
interests of the district; 
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36. Visit, as may be required, all district schools as a regular part of a schedule and institute and carry 
out such regulations, as may be necessary, to attain their efficient operation; 

37. Direct the administrative staff in establishing and changing, as needed, school attendance area 
boundaries subject to Board approval; 

38. In cases of matters not specifically covered by Board policies, take appropriate action and report 
such action to the Board no later than the next regular Board meeting; 

39. Have other power and duties as may be approved by the Board, and as may be necessary to fulfill the 
functions of the office of superintendent. 

END OF POLICY 

 

Legal Reference(s): 

 

ORS 332.075 

ORS 342.143 

ORS 342.173 

ORS 342.850 

OAR 584-020-0000 - 0035 

OAR 584-046-0003 - 0024 

OAR 584-080-0151 

OAR 584-080-0152 

OAR 584-080-0161

 

 

Cross Reference(s): 

 

CBG - Evaluation of the Superintendent 

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-342
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-342
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-342
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-020
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-046
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-080
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-080
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-080


Mark Witty – Superintendent 

Superintendent Search Timeline & Process 
Grant School District #3 – Board of Directors Review 

Phase 1: Establishing the Framework (September – October 2025) 

● September 2025

○ Take public comment regarding desired qualities and qualifications for the Superintendent
(Policy CBA reference).

○ Board discussion on the type of leader needed to meet GSD3 Strategic Goals.

○ The board votes on the final list of qualities and qualifications.

○ The board votes to establish and adopt the official superintendent search calendar

● October 2025

○ Review and finalize the position announcement.

○ Develop promotional information about Grant County for recruitment purposes.

Phase 2: Recruitment & Marketing (Late October – January 2026) 

● Late October 2025

○ Market the Superintendent position through:

■ Hank Harris

■ Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA)

Board of Directors: 
Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 

 GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 
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■​ Confederation of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)​
 

■​ National Rural Education Association (NREA)​
 

●​ November 2025​
 

○​ Identify and confirm the Screening Panel (8–12 staff/community members).​
 

○​ The Board formally approves the Screening Panel during the November 17, 2025 Board 
meeting.​
 

●​ January 9, 2026​
 

○​ The application window closes.​
 

 

Phase 3: Candidate Screening & Selection (January 2026) 

●​ January 16, 2026​
 

○​ The Screening Committee meets to review applications.​
 

○​ Key Questions: What stands out? What concerns exist?​
 

●​ January 21, 2026​
 

○​ The board meets in Executive Session to identify candidates for interview.​
 

●​ Week of January 26, 2026​
 

○​ In-Person Interviews Conducted:​
 

■​ The Screening Committee interviews candidates.​
 

■​ Students participate in a structured interaction/interview.​
 

■​ Each candidate spends 30 minutes with the current Superintendent.​
 

■​ Candidates tour district facilities.​
 

■​ Candidates participate in a community “Meet & Greet” at GU Commons.​
 

■​ Board conducts final interview in Executive Session (deliberation and ranking).​
 

 

Phase 4: Final Selection & Contract (February 2026) 

 



 

●​ Negotiation Process​
 

○​ The board designates a member with set parameters to negotiate with the top candidate.​
 

○​ The top candidate’s identity remains confidential until a contract is signed.​
 

●​ February 18, 2026 – Regular Board Meeting​
 

○​ Board ratifies the Superintendent contract (public action).​
 

○​ Following ratification, an official press release is issued.​
 

 

✅ Key Takeaways: 

●​ The process begins September 2025 with adoption of calendar and public input.​
 

●​ Application closes January 9, 2026.​
 

●​ Interviews late January 2026.​
 

●​ Contract ratification February 18, 2026. 

 
 

 
 
​  

 





Enrollment Tracking Grant School District 3 2019 - 2026

NOTES:  OL = FTOL = Full-time On-line;   enrollment is measured last day of each month | Report by: Superintendent

YEAR GU J/S HS HUMBOLT SENECA OL-GU OL-H OL-S ADM TOTAL G/L HCCC TOTAL
2025/2026

JUN
MAY
APR
MAR
FEB
JAN
DEC
NOV
OCT
SEP
AUG 208 224 12 4 6 0 454 -21 30 484

2024/2025
MAY 202 242 13 5 3 0 465 -3 29 494
APR 202 245 13 5 3 0 468 0 29 497
MAR 202 245 13 5 3 0 468 -4 29 497
FEB 205 246 13 5 3 0 472 -7 27 499
JAN 207 246 13 5 3 0 474 4 24 498
DEC 207 244 13 5 1 0 470 0 22 492
NOV 206 245 13 5 1 0 470 -7 22 492
OCT 213 243 13 7 1 0 477 -1 22 499
SEP 211 246 12 6 1 0 476 1 24 500
AUG 201 256 12 5 1 0 475 -15 24 499

2023/2024 208 252 13 12 5 0 490 0 23 513
2022/2023 204 244 12 * * * 460 0 * 460
2021/2022 246 278 22 * * * 546 -21 * 546
2020/2021 254 289 24 * * * 567 -47 * 567
2019/2020 280 312 22 * * * 614 * * 614

KEYS: ADM = Average Dailey membership;
G/L =  Gain or Loss; GU-OL = GU online;
H-OL = HES online; S-OL = SES online; HCCC = Humbolt Child CC

 1 | GSD3 Enrollment Tracking
Revised: 9/16/2025 - MJE
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8/27/2025 Sophia Morris Assistant Track and Field

DO/Transportation 9

Humbolt 43

Humbolt Child Care 6

GU 39

Seneca 4

Total District Employees 101

September Board Meeting
New Hires

Resignations/Quits

Misc Changes

Building Count

No New Hires



September 2025 
 

   
 
 
 

District Mission Statement 
Our Prospector Promise: A place for every student to feel support, achieve success, and learn  

respect. 
 

District Vision Statement 
A Place Where Every Prospector is Known, Empowered, and Ready for the World! 

 
 
To:   Mr. Mark Witty and Grant School District #3 Board of Directors 
From:  Shanna Northway, GU Principal/Special Programs Director  
 
Strategic Goal #1: Recruit, Train, and Retain Staff to Implement, 
Adjust, and Achieve Excellence 
 
Launch of the “Red Binder” Site 
One of our 90-day short cycle goals this fall was to develop a centralized site to house internal 
information, calendars, announcements, and updates for staff. We are excited to share that the 
“Red Binder” site is now live. This digital hub provides staff with quick access to commonly 
used resources, streamlining communication and ensuring everyone has the tools they need at 
their fingertips. 
Red Binder Site 
 
Improved Financial Transparency and Purchasing 
Sara has worked diligently to create a system that provides all staff members with monthly 
access to their classroom budgets and club/athletic account balances by the 10th of each 
month. In addition, she has streamlined purchasing procedures, making it easier for staff to 
place timely orders. This improvement has created greater transparency and efficiency across 
our building. 
 
Leadership Team Goals 
Our leadership team has begun meeting for the 2025–26 school year with a renewed focus on 
being a visible, action-oriented group that builds supports to benefit the entire staff. Their current 
priority is rebuilding the departmental meeting process to ensure meetings occur at least once a 
month, strengthening cross-curricular collaboration and grade-level alignment. 
 
CTE Department Meeting 
The CTE department met to discuss IGA and HSS funding and determine how best to allocate 
resources this year. The meeting created space for an open conversation about program needs 

https://sites.google.com/johndaysd.org/redbinder/home?authuser=0
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and priorities, allowing the team to make collaborative funding decisions aligned with program 
goals and the advancement of our elective offerings. 
 
GU 101 Inservice Sessions 
During inservice, several veteran teachers hosted GU 101 sessions on topics such as MAP 
data, Go Guardian, Google Classroom/Google Suite, IEP meetings for general education 
teachers, using IEPs in the classroom, and AVID. Teachers were able to sign up for sessions 
that fit their needs, making the learning highly relevant. A huge thank-you goes to Sonna, 
Andrea, and Cindy for preparing and leading these valuable sessions. 
 
Evaluation Training 
As part of inservice, we also reviewed the teacher evaluation manual and process. Staff 
identified which evaluation cycles they are on this year and engaged in learning around writing 
strong student growth goals. 
 
Commitment to Standards of Excellence 
Our entire staff spent two hours defining Grant School District #3’s Standards of Excellence 
in our own words and making a shared commitment to uphold them daily. These standards will 
also be woven into the evaluation process, ensuring they remain front and center and serve as 
a foundation for self-reflection and feedback. 
 

 
Strategic Goal #2: Create a Student-Focused Environment Where 
Each Student is Known and Prepared for Success 
 
Student Handbook Overhaul 
Andy led an incredible effort to reduce our student handbook from 44 pages to a concise and 
well-organized 13-page document. This streamlined version is easier for staff, students, and 
families to use and uphold. Staff received a two-hour training on the handbook during inservice, 
focusing on expectations and enforcement. During the first week of school, all staff presented 
the handbook to students using a universal PowerPoint, ensuring consistency and shared 
ownership. 
 
Back-to-School Assembly 
We kicked off the school year with a high-energy student assembly organized by our ASB. The 
event featured staff skits, fun activities, and a few “boring announcements” from Mrs. Northway. 
It was an engaging and positive way to begin the year and build community spirit. 
 
Classroom Walkthroughs 
A key goal this year is to make classroom walkthroughs the norm. I began the year visiting 
every classroom daily and have now transitioned to visiting each classroom at least once a 
week. It has been inspiring to see our teachers’ engaging, well-planned lessons and the 
enthusiasm students bring to learning. 
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Positive Communication Home 
As a staff, we are committed to increasing positive communication with families. We began the 
year strong by sending Prospector Pride cards and using staff shout-outs during meetings, 
which I then follow up on with student recognition through notes or verbal praise. This system 
ensures families hear about the many positive things happening with their students. 
 
Scheduling Success 
Tonia did an outstanding job preparing and finalizing student schedules. By the end of the first 
week, 100% of students were placed in their requested or required courses, with only a few 
adjustments occurring in week two based on staff requests. This quick turnaround created a 
smooth start for both students and staff. 
 
Hands-On Learning in Woodshop 
Mr. Teague and his woodshop students have been hard at work, making multiple half-day field 
trips to Humboldt to complete the construction of a chicken coop. Students have demonstrated 
dedication and skill while engaging in meaningful, real-world learning. 
 

 
Strategic Goal #3: Positive Perceptions, Community Ownership, and 
Support for District Facility Improvements 
 
Strengthening Parent Communication 
We are continuing to increase parent communication through email, phone calls, and meetings. 
In addition, we are using SchoolMessenger to send targeted text messages and email groups to 
communicate directly with specific grades or groups (e.g., all 7th-grade parents). 
 
Partnership with County Library 
Dennise and Elijah have worked to establish a partnership with our county library. Each month, 
junior high students will participate in walking field trips to check out books and give short 
presentations on books they have completed. This partnership not only expands student access 
to reading material but also increases community use of the library. 
 
Hosting the First Annual Safety Summit 
Grant Union was proud to host the first annual Safety Summit organized by Grant ESD. The 
event brought together teaching staff from across the county with first responders to develop 
safety plans and increase awareness around school safety. The summit was a powerful day of 
learning, collaboration, and preparation to keep our schools safe. 
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Athletics and Activities Participation Update – Fall 2025 
We are proud to share that Grant Union continues to demonstrate exceptionally high levels of 
student involvement in athletics and activities. This fall, we have one of the highest 
participation rates across the state, a reflection of our strong school culture and the many 
opportunities available to students. We love to see our students engaged, connected, and 
representing GU with pride. 
 
High School Participation 

• Soccer – 16 
• Football – 31 
• Volleyball – 24 
• Boys Cross Country – 8 
• Girls Cross Country – 2 
• Cheer – 3 

Junior High Participation 
• Football – 26 
• Volleyball – 30 
• Boys Cross Country – 9 
• Girls Cross Country – 7 
• Cheer – 4 

 
In addition to athletics, students are also actively involved in a wide variety of clubs and 
organizations including Math Club, FFA, FBLA, and Gaming Club, with many also 
participating in Music and Choir. 
 
Participation Rates 

• High School: 84 out of 150 students (56%) are involved in athletics. 
• Junior High: 76 out of 122 students (62%) are involved in athletics. 
• Overall: 58% of students in grades 6–12 are participating in athletics. 

 
These numbers highlight the importance of extracurricular opportunities at Grant Union and the 
positive impact they have on our students. High levels of participation foster belonging, 
teamwork, leadership, and school pride—key outcomes that directly align with our mission to 
ensure every student feels supported, achieves success, and is prepared for the world. 
 



 

 
 
 
 

September 2025 Board Report for Humbolt Elementary School 
District Goals  
● Goal I:  Recruit, train, and retain staff able to implement, adjust and achieve excellence!  

o Cer tified tea cher s a r e pr ogr essing thr ough LETRS Volume 1 online modules 
o All sta ff a r e wor king thr ough differ entia ted pr ofessiona l development options, such a s Studer  Lea der ship a nd 

Conscious Discipline training . 
o Lea der ship Tea m is leading effor ts to complete our  shor t-cycle a ct ion pla ns to a chieve our  str a tegic goa ls.  
o Committee sign-ups a nd staff meetings  ha ve begun to engage sta ff in  implementing continuous impr ovement 

a nd owner ship. 
o Sta ff completed r equir ed OEBB Enrollment, Vector, and MAC trainings to ensur e compliance a nd r ea diness. 

 
● Goal II:  Create a student-focused environment where each student is known and prepared for success in life!  

o 6th grade students attended Outdoor School  for  ha nds-on exper ientia l lea r ning. 
o Social-emotional learning lessons  a r e in  progr ess: counselor s focus on menta l hea lth; the Dea n of Students 

focuses on peer  problem-solving a nd r egula t ion skills. 
o Students are completing fall MAP testing  to pr ovide ba seline da ta  for  grade-level data meetings , intervention 

groupings, Student Success Plans, a nd Student  Lea r ning a nd Gr owth Goa ls 
o Recess check-ins  a r e being used with 2nd–6th gr ade students to suppor t  conflict  r esolut ion a nd pr oblem-

solving. 
 
 

● Goal III:  Positive perceptions, community ownership, and support for our district’s facility improvements!  
o Sta ff a r e communicating with families  via  Cla ssTa g a nd post ing weekly highlights of student  enga gement on 

socia l media . 
o Tea cher s  reviewed the Standard Response Protocol (I Love U Guys) with  students, a nd our  fir st  sa fety dr ill wa s 

conducted with in  coor dina tion with HCCC. 
o Attendance awareness  messaging ha s been r einfor ced schoolwide in  September , a nd per sona l phone ca lls a r e 

r epla cing Roboca lls. 
o Character trait focus: Respect  is being explicit ly ta ught  a nd r einfor ced in  cla ssr ooms a nd dur ing a ssemblies. 

Recent/Upcoming Events
▪ 9/5: Cer t ified Sta ff Meeting; Committee 

Sign-Ups 
▪ 9/8:  Attenda nce Meeting; 3r d & 4th 

Gr a de Quad Meeting 
▪ 9/10: Fir e Dr ill; Lea der ship Tea m 

Meeting 
▪ 9/12: Sta ff Meeting; PBIS/ Kelso’s Choices 

PD; Tea cher / IA Differ entia ted PD; 
Potluck 

▪ 9/15: Budget  Meeting; PTA Meeting 
▪ 9/16: Wra pa r ound Meeting; IA Sta ff 

Meeting 
▪ 9/17: Budget  Meeting; School Boa rd 

Meeting 

▪ 9/18: Regiona l Tea cher  of the Yea r  
Schoolwide  Assembly 

▪ 9/19: Tea cher  Non-Contra ct  Da y 
▪ 9/23: Bus Eva cua tion Dr ill; IA Sta ff 

Meeting 
▪ 9/24: Humbolt  Pictur e Da y; Lea der ship 

Tea m Meeting 
▪ 9/25: IEP Da y; K–2 Qua d Assembly 
▪ 9/26: RtI Meetings 
▪ 9/29–10/3: Schola st ic Book Fa ir ; Tit le I-A 

Rea ding & Ma th Gr oups Begin 
▪ 9/30: IA Sta ff Meeting 
▪ 10/2–10/3: Pa r ent-Tea cher  Confer ences 
▪ 10/4: IA Sta ff Meeting 



 

▪ 10/8: Denta l Scr eenings; Lea der ship 
Tea m Meeting 

▪ 10/9: Schoolwide Assembly 
▪ 10/10: Sta tewide Inser vice Da y; All Sta ff 

LETRS Tr a ining 
▪ 10/14: ESU STEM La b; IA Sta ff Meeting 



Recruit, Train, and Retain Excellent Staff

Professional Development & Training

Stacy Durych completed a four-day GoSTEM externship

with Eastern Oregon University.

Stacy Durych attended a three-day writing workshop with

Yolanda Westerberg through Eastern Oregon WREN.

Stacy Durych and Raney Anderson attended Burns Teacher Mentor Training, focusing on

new teacher guidance and support.

Lacey Elliott and Stacy Durych attended BookSMART professional development training

with a focus on social-emotional learning and executive function skills.

Safety & Security

Stacy Durych and Lacey Elliott attended the ESD Safety Summit, focusing on the five

emergency actions: Hold, Secure, Lockdown, Evacuate, and Shelter.

We are in the process of increasing our drill schedule so students gain a clear

understanding of each protocol and how to respond with confidence.

Staff Certification



Stacy Durych, Skip Ryder, and Jay Durych obtained certified minibus driver licenses,

expanding our school’s transportation capacity and flexibility.

Create a Student-Focused Environment Where Each

Child is Known and Prepared for Life

Enrollment

Two students graduated last spring; three new students

joined this fall (two kindergartners and one sixth grader).

Current total: 14 students.

Family & Student Engagement

Back-to-School Night (Aug. 20) featured walking tacos, root beer floats, face painting, a

scavenger hunt, and family registration. The strong turnout set a positive, connected start

to the year.

Communication

We launched schoolwide ClassDojo for event updates, classroom communication, and

one-on-one family messages.

We continued with a weekly digital newsletter that shares stories and photos of students,

well-received by families, staff, alumni, and community members.

Reading & Literacy

We are cultivating a love of reading by giving each student the opportunity to select a

monthly book of personal passion and interest through Scholastic.

This approach nurtures reading joy by honoring student choice and inspiring them to read

more, as they are selecting books that truly reflect their own interests.

Once students finish their books, they contribute them to the school library, steadily

refreshing the collection with titles that reflect student voices and interests.



The PTA held its first meeting of the year, elected officers, and formally voted to support

this effort.

Extended Learning

An optional summer trip gave students the opportunity to attend The Little Mermaid

Junior in Pendleton, offering exposure to live theater and the arts.

Positive Perceptions, Community Ownership, and

Facility Improvements

Community Outreach

A new billboard, already approved and in production, will

soon be displayed entering Canyon City to share and

celebrate the “Seneca Way.”

Facility Updates

New blackout blinds are in the process of being installed in both classrooms, improving

safety, energy efficiency, and comfort, while replacing unsafe, broken fixtures.

Arts & Grants

Stacy Durych applied for a Juniper Arts Council grant to extend Seneca’s historical

timeline mural through 2025, with PTA support of $1,500 for an artist-in-residence.

Upcoming: Stacy will apply for a Grants in Place award (up to $2,500) to expand local,

place-based learning by weaving Paiute language and cultural traditions into classroom

study, deepening students’ connection to the land and its people.

Seneca Elementary continues to grow in alignment with its vision: cultivating creativity, nurturing

community, and learning in harmony with nature. These first months of the school year show

steady progress toward our strategic goals while celebrating the joy of children and the strength of

our community.



 

Humbolt Child Care Center 
329 N Humbolt St | Canyon City, OR 97820-6123 
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1 |HCCC Monthly Board Report – 8/2025 
Mark W. Witty | Superintendent 

Board of Directors: 
Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 

 

Staff Report: (7) 

• Director (1) | Trina Fell 
• Preschool Promise Teacher (1) | Cynthia 
• Child Care Teachers (3) | Ashley, Celeste, Ashleigh 
• Child Care Teacher’s Assistants (1)| Heidi 
• Child Care Substitute Teacher Assistant (1) | Stacey 

Enrollment: (29) 

• Breakdown of Children Enrolled 
o School Age: 10 
o Preschool: 20 
o Toddlers: 5 
o Infants: 5 

Summary of Care:  Current building could service max of 8 infant spots, 5 toddler spots, and 18 preschool/school age 
spots. This would require 8 staff (3 teachers, 3 Aides, 1 Float, 1 Director). Each classroom is licensed with the 
Department of Early Learning and Care. The child care is going through improvements to meet standards set forth in 
accepting 4 Preschool Promise Slots.  

Mission Statement: At Humbolt Child Care Center, we are committed to providing every child with a safe, nurturing, and 
interactive environment. We believe in offering affordable and high-quality care to all children, regardless of their 
background. Our goal is to support each child's social, emotional, cognitive, and physical needs while they play, learn, 
and grow with us. 

District Goals: 

I. Recruit, train, and retain staff, able to implement, adjust, and achieve excellence.  

Progress has been made in supporting staff development and strengthening classroom instruction. All teaching 
staff participated in a two-day professional development training focused on effective teaching strategies using 
the Creative Curriculum. The training emphasized both classroom application and deeper understanding of 
curriculum implementation. Staff reported increased confidence in lesson planning as well as new approaches to 
engaging students in meaningful, developmentally appropriate activities. 
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In addition, two substitute staff members transitioned into full-time teaching positions. This change not only 
strengthens continuity in the classroom but also supports retention of dedicated staff already familiar with our 
program. Both new teachers were able to attend the Creative Curriculum training, ensuring consistency in 
instructional practices across classrooms. These efforts enhance staff knowledge, support curriculum fidelity, 
and foster long-term stability in our workforce, directly advancing our commitment to excellence. 

 

II. Create a student focused environment where each child is known and prepared for success in life 

Progress continues toward creating a student-focused environment where each child is known and prepared for 
success in life. The completion of the updated Humbolt Child Care Center Handbook reflects the framework of 
our program and reinforces our commitment to individualized care and high-quality learning experiences. The 
handbook clearly outlines program expectations, daily routines, and guiding practices that place children’s 
developmental needs at the center of all decision-making. By providing families and staff with a clear, 
consistent reference, the handbook strengthens communication, supports alignment across classrooms, and 
ensures that each child’s experience is guided by a cohesive, intentional framework designed to promote long-
term success. 

III. Positive perceptions, community ownership, and support for our district’s facility improvements.   

Efforts to strengthen positive perceptions, community ownership, and support for facility improvements have 
been a continued focus this year. At the preschool, flooring upgrades were completed, replacing carpet with 
wood to create a cleaner, more durable, and welcoming environment for children and staff. This improvement 
not only enhances the appearance of the facility but also supports health, safety, and ease of maintenance. 

In addition, an Open House event was held to engage families and showcase recent updates. Families had the 
opportunity to tour classrooms, learn about program improvements, and connect with staff. The positive 
feedback received during this event highlights the community’s appreciation for the district’s investments in 
high-quality learning environments and reinforces our shared commitment to supporting student success. 
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Special Note:  The contents of this report are based on data and financial figures, as of the last day of the previous 
month. 



Grant School District 3
Project Tracker Thursday, September 11, 2025

Project Project No. Funding Source Start Date Months in Progress Work Status Budgeted Cost Current Spend % Expended
Grant Union HVAC 2023-04 ESSER III / Fund 400 / Renew Grant Jul-23 27 In-Progress $3,523,493 $1,759,829 50%

District Maintenance Facility 2023-04 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Sep-23 25 On-Hold $268,380 $69,107 26%
Humbolt Greenhouse/Chicken Coop/Landscaping 2024-06 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-24 15 Completed $298,423 $298,888 100%

Humbolt HVAC 2022-02 DAS HB5202 Jul-22 39 Completed $1,249,077 $1,248,816 100%
GUHS Student Commons 2023-02 ESSER III & Brownfield Grant May-23 28 Completed $367,171 $366,479 99.8%

GU TAP 2024 Seismic 2024-07 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jul-24 15 Completed $23,470 $23,470 100%
GUHS Replacement Feasibilty Study 2022-04 DAS HB5202 Jul-22 38 Completed $250,000 $119,393 48%

Humbolt Playground Equipment 2023-03 ESSER II/III Sep-23 13 Completed $390,837 $390,837 100%
GU Window Replacement 2024-04 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-24 4 Completed $69,167 $69,167 100%
GU Courtyard & Grounds 2024-02 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-24 4 Completed $117,820 $117,820 100%

PA System 2023-09 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jan-24 9 Completed $27,488 $27,488 100%
Pressbox @ 7th Street 2022-04 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Dec-22 23 Completed $141,300 $141,300 100%

Humbolt Seismic - Phase 2 2022-01 Business Oregon Seismic Grant May-21 32 Completed $1,287,657 $1,287,657 100%
Grant Union Roof Repairs (Seismic) 2022-03 DAS HB5202 Jul-22 14 Completed $1,090,942 $1,090,942 100%

School District 3 Fencing 2023-01 SIA & Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jun-23 7 Completed $284,878 $284,878 100%
Humbolt Paving 2023-05 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Aug-23 3 Completed $114,055 $114,055 100%

GU Paving 2023-06 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Aug-23 3 Completed $35,670 $35,670 100%
Humbolt SpED 2023-07 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Jul-23 3 Completed $15,947 $15,947 100%

Building Access, Security & Alarms 2023-08 Fund 400 - Cap Projects Sep-23 13 Completed $209,565 $209,565 100%
Total All Projects (Sum/Avg./In-Progress) 19 17 17 $9,765,341 $7,671,310 79%

Total $5,715,119 Total $2,250,000
Expended $3,411,936 Expended $2,459,152
Remaining $2,303,183 Match ($209,152)

Project Status % Remaining 40% % Remaining -9%
In-Progress
On-Hold
Cancelled Expended
Pending Remaining Total $1,089,877 Total $709,279
Completed Expended $1,090,942 Expended $709,279

Remaining -$1,065 Remaining $0
% Remaining 0% % Remaining 0%

DAS HB5202 Grant Funding

ESSER II/III Grant Funding2022 SEISMIC Grant Funding

Fund 400 - Capital Projects

$9,765,341

$7,671,310

79%

Total Project Funding



Start End Months

GU HVAC

Construction of HVAC systems is complete. Working on HB3031 compliance for CO2 
monitor installation, final puchlist items, testing and balancing, and commissioning. 
Final disbursements from the Renew America's Schools grant have been requested and 
are pending review and approval by the Department of Energy.

Jul-23 Oct-26 41

Maintenance Building Project on hold Jul-23 Jul-25 25

Humbolt Early Childhood Learning Ctr

Awarded FY26 CIP (Federal CIP THUD Grant) for $1,450,000 and the funds are in a 
committed appropriations bill. The Business Oregon ($2 Million) through the Child 
Care Infrastructure Fund will be reapplied for in September (Round 3) and will likely 
be awarded.

TBD

Greenhouse/Chicken 
Coop/Landscaping

Project is complete Jun-24 Aug-25 15

Humbolt HVAC Project is complete Jun-23 Apr-25 23

Student Commons Project is complete Sep-23 Apr-25 20

Humbolt HVAC Completed March 2025 Jun-23 Mar-25 23

GU TAP 2024 Seismic Completed February 2025. Awards should be announced by the end of May. Jul-24 Mar-25 9

Feasibility Study Completed December 2024. Jul-22 Dec-24 31

Playground Equipment Completed September 2024. May-24 Sep-24 6

PA System Completed August 2024. Jun-24 Aug-24 3

GU Window Replacement Completed August 2024. Jun-24 Aug-24 3

GU Courtyard Completed August 2024. Jun-24 Aug-24 3

Fencing Completed Fall 2023. Jun-23 May-24 12

Access Control & Rekeying Completed in May 2024. Nov-23 May-24 7

7th Street Crow's Nest Completed in April 2024. Oct-23 Apr-24 7

Seismic Completed in December 2023. Jun-23 Dec-23 7

Rekeying Completed in February 2024. Nov-23 Dec-23 2

East 7th Street Parking Completed first week in November 2023. Oct-23 Nov-23 2

GU Pavement Resealing Completed in October 2023. Aug-23 Oct-23 3

Humbolt ADA Concrete Completed in October 2023. Aug-23 Oct-23 3

Seismic (Roof Repairs) Compelted in September 2023. Jun-23 Sep-23 4

GU Staff Room Completed in August 2023 Jun-23 Aug-23 3

Humbolt Pavement Reseal Completed in August 2023. Aug-23 Aug-23 1

Humbolt SpED Remodel Completed in November 2023. Aug-23 Aug-23 1

Completed Projects

Grant School District 3 Project UpdatesThursday, September 11, 2025
Project Schedule

Grant Union



Grant School District #3 
Report on Compliance with Public School Standards 

2024-25 School Year 
By November 1 of each year, school district superintendents are required by OAR 581-022-2305: District Assurances of Compliance 
with Public School Standards to report to their community on the district’s status with respect to all of the Standards for Public 
Elementary and Secondary Schools. The Standards are adopted by the State Board of Education and set out in Oregon 
Administrative Rules Chapter 581, Division 22.  

The table below contains a summary of Grant School District #3’s compliance with each of the requirements of Oregon’s 
administrative rules found in DIVISION 22 - STANDARDS FOR PUBLIC ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS during the 
2024-25 school year. For each rule reported as out of compliance, Grant School District #3 has provided an explanation of why the 
school district was out of compliance and the school district’s proposed corrective action plan to come into compliance. The 
corrective action must be approved by ODE and completed by the district by the beginning of the 2026-27 school year. 

What are the requirements of the standards? For a general overview of what each rule/standard requires, consult this high-level 
Rules at a Glance summary. For specific, comprehensive requirements, use the links below for each individual rule. 

Category: High-Quality Learning Experiences for All Students 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2000 Diploma 
Requirements 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2010 Modified 
Diploma 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2015 Extended 
Diploma 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=237662
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/displayDivisionRules.action?selectedDivision=2563
https://docs.google.com/document/d/18XlxGHLrK3A7_O_69Stp4G77pWasDJ_62f-Hb-Btmxc/edit?usp=sharing
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246705
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246705
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145190
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145190
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252771
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252771


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2020 Certificate of 
Attendance 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2050 Human 
Sexuality Education 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2055 Career 
Education 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2263 Physical 
Education Requirements 
*Elementary Grades 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2263 Physical 
Education Requirements 
*Middle Grades 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2340 Media 
Programs  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2350 Independent 
Adoptions of Instructional 
Materials 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2355 Instructional 
Materials Adoption 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2360 
Postponement of Purchase 
of State-Adopted 
Instructional Materials 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145202
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145221
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145221
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246708
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246708
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258156
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145320
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145320
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145324
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145335
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145335
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145340


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2440 Teacher 
Training Related to Dyslexia 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2500 Programs and 
Services for TAG Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2505 Alternative 
Education Programs 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Aligned and Focused Educational Systems 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2025 Credit Options In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2030 District 
Curriculum 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2060 
Comprehensive School 
Counseling 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2100 Administration 
of State Assessments 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2110 Exception of 
Students with Disabilities 
from State Assessments  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=241524
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=241524
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145372
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145372
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145376
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145376
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145206
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246695
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=246695
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252976
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252976
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=252976
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145236
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145236
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145247
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145247
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145247


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2115 Assessment 
of Essential Skills: Diploma 
Requirements 
 
 

Waived through 
the end of 

2027-28 school 
year  

Not applicable Not applicable 

581-022-2115(2) 
Assessment of Essential 
Skills: Local Performance 
Assessment Requirement 

Implementing 
Corrective Action 

Plan  

The district submitted a two year  
Corrective action plan November  

of 2024 

See attached Corrective Action 
Plan & Timeline 

581-022-2120 Essential Skill 
Assessments for English 
Language Learners 

Waived through 
the end of 

2027-28 school 
year 

Not applicable Not applicable 

581-022-2250 District 
Improvement Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2260 Records and 
Reports 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2265 Report on PE 
Data  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2300 
Standardization 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2305 District 
Assurances of Compliance 
with Public School 
Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145251
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258158
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258158
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=258158
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145276
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145276
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145284
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145284
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145287
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145287
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145295
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145295
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=278574


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2315 Special 
Education for Children with 
Disabilities 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2320 Required 
Instructional Time 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2325 Identification 
of Academically Talented 
and Intellectually Gifted 
Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2335 Daily Class 
Size 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2400 Personnel In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2445 Universal 
Screenings for Risk Factors 
of Dyslexia 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Engaged Partners and Communities 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2005 Veterans 
Diploma 
 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145304
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145304
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145304
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250536
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250536
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145311
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145317
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145317
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145344
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=251498
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=251498
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=251498
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=242522
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=242522


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2255 School and 
District Performance Report 
Criteria  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2270 Individual 
Student Assessment, 
Recordkeeping and 
Reporting 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2330 Rights of 
Parents of TAG Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2370 Complaint 
Procedures  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Safe & Inclusive Schools 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2045 Substance 
Use Prevention and 
Intervention Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2205 Policies on 
Reporting of Child Abuse 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2210 Anabolic 
Steroids and Performance 
Enhancing Substances 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145277
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145277
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145277
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145290
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256781
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256781
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256782
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=256782
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145218
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250439
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=250439
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145263


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2215 Safety of 
School Sports – 
Concussions 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2220 Health 
Services 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2223 Healthy and 
Safe Schools Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2225 Emergency 
Plans and Safety Programs  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2230 Asbestos 
Management Plans 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2267 Annual Report 
on Restraint and Seclusion 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2308 Agreements 
Entered Into with Voluntary 
Organizations 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2310 Equal 
Education Opportunities  

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2312 Every Student 
Belongs 
 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2345 Auxiliary 
Services 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145265
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145265
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145265
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145269
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145269
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=257456
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=257456
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145271
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145271
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145274
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145274
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=263151
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=263151
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=289922
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=289922
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=289922
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145301
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145301
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=276747
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=276747
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145322
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145322


Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2430 Fingerprinting 
of Subject Individuals in 
Positions Not Requiring 
Licensure as Teachers, 
Administrators, Personnel 
Specialists, School Nurses 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2510 Suicide 
Prevention Plan 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2515 Menstrual 
Dignity for Students 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

Category: Committed and Supportive Staff 

Rule # and Title Status Explanation/Evidence Corrective Action Plan & 
Timeline 

581-022-2405 Personnel 
Policies 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2410 Teacher and 
Administrator Evaluation and 
Support 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2415 Core 
Teaching Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 

581-022-2420 Educational 
Leadership - Administrator 
Standards 

In compliance The district has met all of the 
requirements for this rule. 

Not applicable 
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https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145362
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=269556
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=269556
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=306493
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=306493
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145347
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145347
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145351
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145351
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145351
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145357
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145357
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145359
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145359
https://secure.sos.state.or.us/oard/viewSingleRule.action?ruleVrsnRsn=145359


 

9 
 



Compliance Report for Division 22 Standard 
581-022-2115: Local Performance Assessments 

Overview: 

Our district is currently not in compliance with Division 22 Standard 581-022-2115, which 
mandates the administration of local performance assessments in key subject areas. This report 
outlines a two-year phased plan to bring our district into compliance, with the implementation of 
writing and speaking assessments in the 2024-2025 school year, followed by mathematics and 
science in the 2025-2026 school year. An essential component of this plan is robust teacher 
training on local performance assessments, fair assessment practices, and data tracking to 
improve instructional practices. 

Key Areas of Non-Compliance: 

●​ Lack of Local Performance Assessments: The district has not consistently 
administered local performance assessments in writing, speaking, mathematics, and 
science as required by the Oregon Department of Education (ODE). 

●​ Lack of Work Sample Collection: The district has not collected and assessed work 
samples required to demonstrate proficiency in essential skills. 

●​ No Use of ODE-Provided Scoring Guides: The district has not consistently used 
official state scoring guides to assess student work samples, necessary for ensuring 
standardization and consistency. 

Two-Year Plan for Compliance: 

Year 1: 2024-2025 School Year 

Focus: Writing and Speaking 

Step 1: Establish Local Performance Assessments in Writing and Speaking (February 
2025 – April 2025) 

●​ Action: Select materials and train teachers on implementing local performance 
assessments in writing and speaking, using ODE-provided resources and scoring 
rubrics. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ 9th-grade students will complete a writing work sample. 
○​ 10th-grade students will complete a speaking work sample. 
○​ Grades 3-8 will complete both a writing and speaking work sample by the end of 

the school year. 
●​ Teacher Training: 



○​ Professional development on using state scoring rubrics for evaluating student 
work. 

○​ Training on fair assessment practices and data-driven instruction. 
○​ Emphasizing the use of student data to guide instruction and interventions. 

Step 2: Collection and Scoring of Writing and Speaking Work Samples (April 2025 – June 
2025) 

●​ Action: Begin collecting and scoring writing and speaking work samples across all 
required grade levels. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Work samples will be collected and assessed using the ODE scoring rubrics. 
○​ Teachers will collaborate to ensure consistent scoring and equitable assessment. 

●​ Teacher Training: 
○​ Training on the collection, scoring, and use of performance assessments to 

inform instruction. 
○​ Support in analyzing student work to adjust teaching strategies and provide 

targeted support. 

Step 3: Tracking Student Progress in Writing and Speaking (April 2025 – June 2025) 

●​ Action: Implement a system for tracking student performance on writing and speaking 
assessments. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Use student management systems to document assessment completion and 

proficiency levels. 
○​ Ensure that students meet proficiency standards before progression to the next 

level. 
●​ Teacher Training: 

○​ Professional development on using assessment data to inform instruction. 
○​ Strategies for identifying student strengths and areas for improvement. 

 

Year 2: 2025-2026 School Year 

Focus: Mathematics and Science 

Step 4: Establish Local Performance Assessments in Mathematics and Science 
(November 2025 – February 2026) 

●​ Action: Develop and implement local performance assessments in mathematics and 
scientific inquiry, aligned with ODE guidelines. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Students in grades 3-8 and high school will complete local performance 

assessments in mathematics and science. High School students will be given 



multiple opportunities to show mastery in each subject area throughout 9th-11th 
grade. 

○​ Use ODE-provided scoring rubrics for consistency and standardization. 
●​ Teacher Training: 

○​ Training on fair assessment practices and the application of ODE scoring guides. 
○​ Support in designing effective local performance assessments. 

Step 5: Collection and Scoring of Mathematics and Science Work Samples (February 
2026 – April 2026) 

●​ Action: Begin collecting work samples in mathematical problem-solving and scientific 
inquiry. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Work samples will be gathered and scored using state scoring rubrics. 
○​ Standardized assessment and scoring across all grade levels. 

●​ Teacher Training: 
○​ Training on evaluating and providing feedback on student work samples. 
○​ Guidance on using assessment data to adapt instructional strategies. 

Step 6: Tracking Student Progress in Mathematics and Science (April 2026 – June 2026) 

●​ Action: Implement tracking systems to monitor student performance in mathematics and 
science assessments. 

●​ Implementation: 
○​ Ensure that all assessment data is recorded and monitored for progress. 
○​ Identify and support students needing additional assistance. 

●​ Teacher Training: 
○​ Continued professional development on data analysis and instructional 

decision-making. 
○​ Support in using data to identify gaps and improve instruction. 

 

Timeline: 

Action Date Details 

Selection of writing and 
speaking assessment materials 
& training 

February 2025 – 
April 2025 

Teachers trained on ODE scoring 
rubrics and assessment 
implementation. 

Collection and scoring of writing 
and speaking work samples 

April 2025 – June 
2025 

Students in grades 3-8, 9th, and 10th 
complete work samples. 



Tracking student progress in 
writing and speaking 

April 2025 – June 
2025 

Data systems implemented to monitor 
progress. 

Selection of math and science 
assessment materials & training 

November 2025 – 
February 2026 

Teachers trained on ODE scoring 
rubrics and assessment 
implementation. 

Collection and scoring of math 
and science work samples 

February 2026 – 
April 2026 

Students in grades 3-8 and high 
school complete work samples. 

Tracking student progress in 
math and science 

April 2026 – June 
2026 

Data systems implemented to monitor 
progress. 

Ongoing monitoring and training June 2026 and 
beyond 

Annual review and training for 
continuous compliance. 

 

Conclusion: 

By following this two-year phased plan, including comprehensive teacher training and 
implementation of local performance assessments in writing, speaking, mathematics, and 
science, the district will achieve full compliance with Division 22 Standard 581-022-2115. Writing 
and speaking assessments will be fully implemented by June 2025, with mathematics and 
science assessments added in the 2025-2026 school year, ensuring all students are assessed 
in accordance with state guidelines. 

 



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 
Board of Directors: 

Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 
 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Work Session Minutes 
Wednesday 8/20/2025 | 5:45PM  

 
 

MEET AT GU OFFICE 
 

1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 
1.1 Call to order 5:45 PM 

1.1.1 Board Attendance: 5 of 7  - – AC/MT excused 
 
 

2) FACILITY TOUR – GRANT UNION 
2.1 GU HVAC –  

2.1.1 Few Punch Items remain, but within budget.  
2.1.2 New gym will be done 2-3 weeks. Leftover from old gym. No A/C, roof fan 1st week in September.  
2.1.3 2,000 amp, remove old boiler & steam parts from classroom.  

2.1.3.1 CB Construction 
2.1.3.2 Parsons Electric 
2.1.3.3 Zach Hammond Contractor drywall hole repair 
2.1.3.4 Billy Moon – front privacy fence 

2.1.4 Past units removed, newer units behind school.  
2.2 Windows replaced in classrooms 
2.3 Courtyard 
2.4 Boiler Room 

2.4.1 Old boiler was scrapped and removed  
 

3) FACILITY TOUR – HUMBOLT ELEMENTARY  
3.1 Landscaping 

3.1.1 There are lifted bricks in the front courtyard 
3.2 Bus Lane Repaved 
3.3 Greenhouse 

3.3.1 Fields Tree Service 
3.3.2 Hueckman Contract – Sitework 
3.3.3 Pitts – Greenhouse 

3.4 Future Project – Office Reconfiguration 
3.4.1 Better space for parents to engage with staff 
3.4.2 Brownsfield demo 
3.4.3 Approximately $400000 - $450000 

3.5 Center Yard 
3.5.1 Irrigation redo 
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3.5.2 Re-landscape will expand to remaining sections  
3.6 Classroom windows – 1st Friday/Saturday of September 
3.7 Siding 
3.8 Playground finished 
3.9 Sod at daycare w/irrigation 
3.10 Hydroseeded lawn 
3.11 Fencing 
3.12 Chicken Coop – student build 

 
Adjourned at 6:42pm 
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                Mark Witty, Superintendent 
 
 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                 Will Blood, Board Chair 
                   
 
 



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 
Board of Directors: 

Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 
 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Meeting Minutes 
Wednesday 8/20/2025 | 7:00PM  

 
ZOOM IN BY USING THE FOLLOWING ACCESS CREDENTIALS: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09    
Meeting ID: 259 524 5851 | Passcode: HelloGSD3 

[* = supplement enclosed] 

 
1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 

1.1 Call to order 7:00pm 
1.1.1 Board Attendance: 5 of 7 – WB/CL/KB/JT ZB online – AC/MT excused 

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
1.3 Agenda Review – MW – Coop discussion tabled to special meeting on August 27 at 7:00pm so all board can be 

present 
1.3.1 Motion: KB; Second: CL; Unanimous: X   5-0 passes 

1.4 Public Statement – Will Blood, Board Member – I would like to take some time and apologize for social media post 
I made in June. The post was not reflective of what somebody in a position of leadership should be: calm, cool, and 
collective. I believe in leadership positions, there is a time and place for passion, and even sometimes anger. My 
post in June was not the time nor place. It was simply inappropriate. My post was raw and full of emotion. My post 
let down my fellow board members as well as the staff, parents, and kids of this great school district. This is a great 
board full of people who care and want to make a difference, myself included. I want parents, students, and staff 
to feel comfortable in being able to bring concerns to anyone in the district with no fear of ridicule or retaliation. 
My social media post was not conducive to that philosophy. I am not perfect. I made a mistake. I am sorry. It will 
not happen again.  

1.5 Public Statement – Amy Charette, Board Member – (read by Mark Witty) – I would like to reaffirm Grant School 
District’s commitment to respectful and transparent communication. We recognize that the manner in which we 
engage with one another reflects our shared values and our dedication to student success. Our strategic plan 
outlines a clear vision of a place where every Prospector is known, empowered, and ready for the world. That 
vision can only be achieved when families are active partners in their students’ education and when they feel safe, 
welcome, and respected in doing so. A key factor is ensuring that families feel comfortable and confident bringing 
questions, concerns, or ideas to the district staff. Open, respectful communication builds trust and strengthens 
relationships. It allows us to better support every student. Our staff is committed to listening and responding with 
integrity and working together to finding solutions. We value the voice and perspectives of our families. You are 
essential is building a district that reflects our community. Thank you for your continuing trust, partnership, and 
engagement. Together we will continue building a stronger, student-centered district.  

1.6 Public Statement – Mark Witty, Superintendent – Want to make sure that it is clear to staff and board that we 
have a transparent process that is followed when we hire. I have full faith in the process and committee that will 
be used in the process. I have always had clear instructions: hire the best person for the job. The recommendations 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09
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move up the chain to me then on to the board to vote. I am expecting us to go through that process like we always 
do to hire the best qualified candidate for the students.  

1.7 Election of Board Chair – Motion: CL – nominate Will Blood / KB seconded – Jake abstains – 4 in favor – 1 
abstaining 

1.8 Election of Board Vice-Chair – Motion: KB – nominate Amy Charette / CL seconded – Jake abstains – 4 in favor 1 
abstaining 

1.9 Retirement Recognition – Karen Broemeling – 32 years of service 
 

2) PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT: 
2.1 Public Forum: 

2.1.1 1)  
2.1.2 2) 
2.1.3 3) 

 
3) STUDENT BOARD REPORT 

3.1 GU CNA Student Report – Health Op teacher Sylvia Ross helped students complete paperwork to get into the 
system. CNA license is the first step for a health career. You graduate high school with a job that can earn a good 
wage in college, and you get a step up with college programs. Your application is sent to a hospital, they had 
formal interviews. They had 8 hours of class per week, 2 in person and 2 online. Fridays were skills lab to practice. 
The test is two parts – vocab and multiple choice. This is a great opportunity and introduction to college. Students 
were paid through Blue Mountain CC but TVCC did not pay. Clinicals had a checklist of skills to demonstrate with a 
CNA or nurse. We fed residents, showered them, and changed bedding. We wore proper personal protective 
equipment. The two tests were 80 questions and proctored, and the skills test was 35 minutes with various skills 
like vitals, peri care and transferring. It is eye opening that at 16 or 17 we can experience health care at our age. 
We would all recommend this path to peers. Mrs. Sylvia Brown is committed to this program and helping us all. A 
student that graduated last year with a CNA was able to get into a nursing program and she is one of the youngest 
ones. 
 

4) REPORTS: 
4.1 Financial/Business Manager/ MJE * 

4.1.1 See: Board Meeting Packet – Addendum | Financial Report – June 2025 – MJ has spent the last two days 
and continues tomorrow meeting with staff individually regarding insurance options and retirement 
planning.  
 

4.2 Current Staffing/JY/MW 
4.2.1 GU = 39  
4.2.2 HES = 43  
4.2.3 SES = 4  
4.2.4 HCCC = 6  
4.2.5 DO = 2  
4.2.6 Transportation = 7                                      Total = 101 

 
4.3 Administrator’s Reports | 2025-26 School Year: 

4.3.1 Strategic Plan – Goals 2025-26 | Mark Witty – Staff has met to establish standards of service. We met on 
the 25th then the implementation team refined it Friday August 15. This is the tool that we will use to hold 
each other accountable. 

4.3.2 Standards of Excellence | Mark Witty – See handout for guidelines. Reviewed form and will be used by 
administrators in their buildings. Reviewed scorecard that will be used to evaluate progress. 

4.3.3 60 Day Action Plans – developed after reviewing comprehensive survey results on June 25th.  
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4.3.3.1 Principal, Shanna Northway | Vice Principal, Andy Lusco | GU/SPED (1) Recruit and retain staff  - 
Develop Internal website that has all the items needed for staff, develop SOP for routine 
processes, (3) Rules not clearly and consistently applied in GU – one thing handbooks too long 
and contradictory. Andy reworked and condensed handbook. Inservice we went through the 
handbook with staff to have discussions about policies. Training on bias 

4.3.3.2 Principal, Janine Attlesperger | Humbolt (HES) – See handout, (1) Recruit and retain staff – all 
staff meetings once per month. Meeting agenda and nots to be linked to newsletter. All classified 
are invited to join committees. (2) Create a student focused environment – Student ambassadors 
developed in 5th and 6th grade. Creating buddy classes for reading for all classrooms. Looking to 
expand to the high school. At Seneca, there will be virtual buddies at other small rural schools in 
Oregon. (3) Consistent communication, Over communicate in a lot of different ways especially 
when children are getting awards. Monday folder will contain all documents each and every 
Monday.  
 

4.4 Superintendent’s Report/ Superintendent Mark Witty  
4.4.1 Early Learning Collaborative * 22 partners signed collaboration on board for new early learning center 
4.4.2 Frontier Early Learning HUB – Grant for Operational Funds – Called up three weeks ago and said that they 

have gifted us $20,000 for our preschool 
4.4.3 Prospector BBQ – August 21st at 6:00pm - Reminded 
4.4.4 Safety Summit at GU – August 22nd 8:00am to 3:00pm * - Gordon Larsen organizing. Flyer is in packet if 

you would like to attend. Staff will be paid if they choose to attend. 
4.4.5 SRS Update * - Lobbying group sent email stating that action needed to call and contact representatives. 

Senate bill 356 needs to be passed and legislature members return September 2nd. 
4.4.6 Service Training – completed with all secretaries 
4.4.7 Website Overhaul – Website has been overhauled by Kalli Wilson.  
4.4.8 Eastern Oregon Economic Summit coming up September 17th in Baker City at OTEC building. One more 

ticket 
4.4.9 Oregon Economic Forecast – August 27, 2025 – Economic forecast is not looking good. Perhaps a $1bil 

hole in budget. Next release to happen August 27th. 
4.4.10 Coffee Time KJDY – August 21 at 9:30am – Chris Labhart will attend to discuss strategic Plan 
4.4.11 OSBA Roadshow October 27th in Long Creek if board members would like to attend. 

 
5) CONSENT AGENDA: 

5.1 Recommend Approving 6/18/2025 Board Meeting Minutes  
5.1.1 6/18/25 Regular Meeting * 

5.2 Recommend Accepting New Hires:* 
5.2.1 Ashleigh Romero | Humbolt Childcare Teacher 
5.2.2 Celeste Wacker | Humbolt Childcare Teacher 
5.2.3 2025-26 Coaching Roster | Includes Paid & Volunteer Coaches  

5.3 Recommend Accepting Employment Role Transfer: 
5.4 Recommend Accepting Employment Role Addition:* 

5.4.1 Melissa VanLoo | Social Media Specialist 
5.5 Recommend Accepting Employment Resignations:* 

5.5.1 Shanley Cobb | HS Assistant Basketball Coach 
5.5.2 Vanessa Houpt | Student Success Plan Manager 

5.6 Approval Consent Agenda (Entire Section): Motion: JT; Second: KB; Unanimous: Zac not available 4-0 
 

Zac not available online 
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6) NEW BUSINESS: 
 
6.1 2025-26 Board/Superintendent Operating Agreement* 

6.1.1 Motion: KB; Second: JT; Unanimous: X 4-0 
6.2 Consider letter of support for Grant County Library Chris Labhart – letter written by City of John Day stating that 

needs to be open and need to find funding for it somewhere 
6.2.1 Motion: JT; Second: KB ; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.3 Approve Inter-District Transfer & Tuition Agreement with Dayville School District* 
6.3.1 Motion: JT; Second: CL; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.4 Athletic Cooperatives – to be tabled to Special Meeting 
6.4.1 Motion: ___; Second: ___; Unanimous: ___ 

6.5 Accept Resignation of Budget Committee Member – Charissa Moulton* 
6.5.1 Replacement plan and next steps – Needs to be advertised. After applications come in and then it would 

be nice to have 2 board members to review applications. Must be advertised for 20 days which makes it 
too close to the board meeting in September so it will be in October. 

6.5.2 Motion: CL; Second: JT; Unanimous: X 4-0 
 

6.6 Accept Resignation of Board Member - Jake Taylor* - effective 8/31/2025 
6.6.1 Board Policy BBE – Vacancies on the Board* 
6.6.2 Motion: KB; Second: CL; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.7 Approve Intergovernmental Agreement with Grant ESD – Early Learning Center* MW – needed to apply and secure 
grant funding for Early Learning Center. Business Oregon has reviewed to make sure that it met their 
specifications. ESD will buy the property and then it will be eventually turned over to the district. First step to 
expanding preschool availability. Now working on contingent agreement on land purchase that is dependent upon 
grant funding being secured to trigger purchase.  
6.7.1 Motion: CL; Second: KB; Unanimous: X 4-0 

6.8 2025-26 Annual Resolutions* 
6.8.1 Approve Resolution #26-01 – Designating the Chief Administrative Officer 
6.8.2 Approve Resolution #26-02 – Designating the Deputy Clerk/Business Manager 
6.8.3 Approve Resolution #26-03 – Designating Co-Custodians of School District Funds 
6.8.4 Approve Resolution #26-04 – Designating the Budget Officer for 2025-26 
6.8.5 Approve Resolution #26-05 – Designating the official auditors for 2025-26 
6.8.6 Approve Resolution #26-06 – Designating the day, time and place of regular board meetings 
6.8.7 Approve Resolution #26-07 – Designating depositories for school district funds 
6.8.8 Approve Resolution #26-08 – Designating the legal counsel 
6.8.9 Approve Resolution #26-09 – Designating the Asbestos Program Manager 
6.8.10 Approve Resolution #26-10 – Designating the Insurance Agent of Record 
6.8.11 Approve Resolution #26-11 – Authorization to co-mingle funds 
6.8.12 Approve Resolution #26-12 – Authorizing signature for federal/state grant programs 
6.8.13 Approve Resolution #26-13 – Authorizing Superintendent to enter into contracts and approve payments 
6.8.14 Approve Resolution #26-14 – Authorizing the use of credit cards 
6.8.15 Motion: CL; Second: KB; Unanimous: X 4-0 

 
 
7) FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL Meetings are held at District Office, unless otherwise specified: 

7.1.1 8/19 – Staff Continental Breakfast GU | 8:00 – 10:00AM 
7.1.2 8/21 – Prospector BBQ | 6:00PM 
7.1.3 8/27 – Special Board Meeting regarding Athletic Coops| 7:00PM 
7.1.4 9/17 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
7.1.5 10/15 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
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8) BOARD REPORTS: 
8.1 KB: Impressed with how much goes on.  
8.2 M.T. A: Absent 
8.3 AC: Absent 
8.4 CL: CNA program is impressive. It is nice to have a mentor like Sylvia for our kids. 

Important that admin is trying to reach all constituents.  
8.5 ZB: Absent 
8.6 WB: Improvement tour was awesome and its very nice. Staff will appreciate A/C, 

Thanks to the board members for keeping me at the helm appreciate trust. Sad to 
see Jake go he has been a great part of this team. It’s the beginning of the end 
with Mark, so we need to get working on his replacement. We need the right 
person to bring in. Mark would like work session prior to November 1 to get 
process in place in line with the board consensus. 

8.7 JT: CNA program is amazing and Sylvia has done a great job. Friend commented on how good the school grounds look while visiting. 
Superintendent hiring process takes a lot of time but is worth it. Mark is helping us to recruit a higher quality candidate. 
 

9) TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE: 
9.1 In Person: 17 
9.2 Via Zoom: 8 

 
10) ADJOURNED: 9:09PM JT / KB all in favor 4-0 
 
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                Mark Witty, Superintendent 
 
 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                 Will Blood, Board Chair 
                   
 

Board Packet posted on district web site at: 
https://grantsd3.schoolinsites.com/ 

Grant School District No.3 does not discriminate in 
employment, educational programs and activities, on 
the basis of race, national origin, color, creed, religion, 
gender, gender identification, sexual orientation or 
associational preference, age, disability, veteran status. 
The District also affirms its commitment to providing 
equal opportunities and equal access to its facilities. For 
additional information or assistance contact the District 
office at: (541)575-1280 | 401 N Canyon City Blvd, 

       
         

     



Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 

Phone: (541)575-1280 | Fax: (541)575-3614 

 

 
Board of Directors: 

Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 
 

GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
401 N Canyon City Blvd | Canyon City, OR   97820-6111 

 Board Meeting Minutes – Virtual Only 
Wednesday 8/27/2025 | 7:00PM  

 
ZOOM IN BY USING THE FOLLOWING ACCESS CREDENTIALS: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09    
Meeting ID: 259 524 5851 | Passcode: HelloGSD3 

[* = supplement enclosed] 

 
1) PRELIMINARY BUSINESS: 

1.1 Call to order 7:04pm 
1.1.1 Board Attendance: 7 of 7 (MT via phone) 

1.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
1.3 Agenda Review 

1.3.1 Motion: AC; Second: ZB; Unanimous: X 
 

2) PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT: Staff available for clarifications not for personal opinion. 
2.1 Public Forum: 

2.1.1 1)Zach Williams, Canyon City OR – Speaking in best interest of kids. Students go to school so they can play 
sports. Softball – 9 players from PC, 10 from GU. Baseball – 10 from PC, 15 from GU, 1 from Monument. 
Neither can support a JV program without coop. JV offers proper athletic development. Sports support 
academic performance, attendance, and self esteem. Neither school could complete 1 softball team on 
their own. We must provide opportunities that allow our students to grow, compete, and succeed safely 
and sustainably.  

2.1.2 2)Jeff Thomas, Kimberly OR – Board member at Monument for 10 years. Monument/Dayville have had a 
coop for 34 years. Strength in numbers prevails. Some parents argue their kids would play more on 
Varsity if there was not a cooperative, but a solid program needs both Varsity and JV teams. Participation 
does not always equal playing time, period (PPP). The current coop echoes that.  
 

3) NEW BUSINESS: 
 
3.1 Athletic Cooperatives – Discussion 

WB: Spent a lot of time pondering this issue since June meeting. It is not a decision that I have enjoyed. At this 
time, I am inclined to not renew or engage in any coops. Two board members commented from June meeting. 
Chris says that “if you want to play sports with us, we would love to see you in our school.” That really resonated 
with me. Zac said “looking out for our kids should be our focus.” Every student at GU deserves the opportunity to 
go out for sports. Softball state champs was a special time with a lot of special girls. The intention of OSAA coops is 
not to build a powerhouse but to give kids a chance to play. Sports build valuable life skills like teamwork, 
discipline, time management, and goal setting, as well as managing emotions. Kids wouldn’t have the 
opportunities that they have now at a larger or cooped school. Personal experience – Summer of 8th grade, son 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/2595245851?pwd=ZjFIZ2w2eDNPMmhoT1VtS0wvbk1MZz09


 

2 | 2025-08/27/25 Board Meeting Agenda 
Approved/web-posted: 08/15/2025 

decided to play baseball. He was selected for the “Bad News Bears” team made up of players that would have 
otherwise been cut. 6-10 on the season. Experienced personal victories and joys that would not have happened 
had they not been able to find a coach. We need to put GU students first and provide the opportunity to flourish.  
 
MT – Needed a refresher. Thought if we included Dayville/Monument, we would be pushed to 3A league in 
baseball. (Mark confirmed that that may be a possibility). Asked to be circled back around.  
 
AC – Need to consider needs of students, families, and community. Coops can be beneficial in some circumstances, 
but can impact resources and reduce opportunities for students within our district. Believes a coop can discourage 
growth. Understands both sides, but believes not approving coop is in the best interest of Grant School District at 
this time.  
 
CL – Concerned that the district has lost a lot of students. Each person in the district is worth a lot of money. If a 
student was offered the opportunity to play a sport in our district, they may not leave to another. At this point, 
would be against a coop.  
 
JT – These coops have been proven to provide a better opportunity for our students and the ability to compete. 
We have won championships because we have utilized the coop the correct way. We are in jeopardy of losing the 
softball program if a coop is not approved. It’s embarrassing to have to strongarm students to come back to our 
district when we didn’t do a good job of retaining them in the first place. This shouldn’t be as difficult as it seems, 
and believes there’s politics involved. Shameful to turn our backs to anyone who wants to participate in what we 
have. It’s not about winning, it’s about being able to compete. If we don’t have JV programs these programs are 
going to suffer. They need time to develop. If we don’t figure out how to get along with our neighbors then we are 
part of the problem. 
 
KB – Was never an athlete, but was an educator for 35 years. Students deserve opportunities in activities. The 
coops provide great opportunities for not only GU students, but everyone else in the coop. The kids don’t even 
think about GU or PC, just part of a team. I believe that it is in the best interests for our students and the coop 
students so I am in favor. 
 
ZB – I appreciate everyone’s opinion. I hate that people cannot see eye to eye. I liked watching our girls play. I have 
been approached by several people who are not in favor of a coop and I don’t believe that you grow in sports 
unless you get to play. Watched Dayville play last year, 6 man team, against PC who is also a 6 man team and they 
had plenty of kids on the sideline. They do not need us to fill their teams and we do not need them. We have a 
financial liability to students to maintain ball park. Not in favor of coop with PC, but Dayville and Monument would 
not have the opportunity otherwise, so this would give them a chance to play. Sports are an extension of the 
classroom. Parents who are nervous to speak in the public forum, who do not have star athletes, would like their 
kids to have the opportunity to play. My recommendation is not to favor a coop with PC and let them fill their own 
teams. It would give more kids the opportunity to participate. 
 
MT – I am rather bothered by where the conversation went tonight. No disrespect, but I am shocked, I am in 
disbelief of the insinuation that to vote for a coop is a disservice to the kids of this district. I am all about the kids in 
our district. I was an athlete all through high school. Sports are an extension of the classroom and build so many 
life skills. I don’t believe that participation alone builds big morale. It is incredibly exciting when you have a talent 
pool to build good programs. Coops have provided scholarship opportunities to kids as a direct result. Without the 
coop, they would not have even been looked at by colleges. Provides opportunities further down the road too. 
Kids from losing programs very rarely get looked at for additional opportunities. I am 100% in favor of the coop 
and it is in the best interest for all our kids. It provides more opportunities and player development. I will be sorely 
disappointed if this board votes to eliminate the coops. Parents with kids not old enough for sports yet and were 
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concerned. Many things prior before I came on the board were handled poorly, and we lost kids because of it. 
Strongarming feels political.  

 
3.1.1 Softball – Motion to proceed with any team that would like to participate in coop: Motion:_JT__; Second: 

_KB__; Unanimous: ___ 
3.1.1.1 Amended to motion to maintain the softball coop with Prairie City and Grant Union. Motion: JT; 

Second: KB 
3.1.1.2 Yay: MT, CL, JT, KB, Nay: AC, WB, ZB  
3.1.1.3 Passes 4-3 

3.1.2 Baseball – Motion to continue baseball coop with Grant Union and Prairie City, and include Monument 
and Dayville. Motion: JT 
3.1.2.1 Amended to include provision to review and reconsider if OSAA classification is bumped up to 

3A. Second: KB 
3.1.2.2 Yay: MT, CL, JT, KB Nay: AC, WB, ZB 
3.1.2.3 Passes 4-3 

3.1.3 Boys Wrestling – Motion to proceed with coop with Prairie City and Grant Union. Motion: JT; Second: KB 
3.1.3.1 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB  
3.1.3.2 Passes unanimously, 7-0 

3.1.4 Girls Wrestling – Motion to proceed with coop with Prairie City and Grant Union. Motion: JT; Second: MT 
3.1.4.1 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB  
3.1.4.2 Passes unanimously, 7-0 
 

4) FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL Meetings are held at District Office, unless otherwise specified: 
4.1.1 9/17 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM 
4.1.2 10/15 – Board Meeting | 7:00PM – No Will 

 
 

 
5) TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE: 

5.1 Via Zoom: _30___ 
5.2 Looking for late motion to amend agenda to discuss and vote on 

length and duration of coop. Motion: ZB; Second:  
5.2.1 Declared an emergency to amend agenda to include the 

vote for duration of coop to be 2 years. Motion: CL; 
Second: ZB  

5.2.2 ZB withdrew motion and seconded CL’s motion.  
5.2.3 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB Nay:  
5.2.4 Passes unanimously, 7-0  
5.2.5 Motion for duration of coop to be 2 years. Motion: AC; Second: ZB 
5.2.6 Yay: MT, AC, CL, WB, JT, KB, ZB Nay:  
5.2.7 Passes unanimously, 7-0 

  
 Motion to Adjourn: JT; Second: KB. Passes unanimously 7-0 
 
6) ADJOURNED:       8:22        PM  
 
Approval of Meeting Minutes: 
 
X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                Mark Witty, Superintendent 
 
 
 

Board Packet posted on district web site at: 
https://grantsd3.schoolinsites.com/ 

Grant School District No.3 does not discriminate in 
employment, educational programs and activities, on 
the basis of race, national origin, color, creed, religion, 
gender, gender identification, sexual orientation or 
associational preference, age, disability, veteran status. 
The District also affirms its commitment to providing 
equal opportunities and equal access to its facilities. For 
additional information or assistance contact the District 
office at: (541)575-1280 | 401 N Canyon City Blvd, 

       
         

     



 

4 | 2025-08/27/25 Board Meeting Agenda 
Approved/web-posted: 08/15/2025 

X:___________________________________________________________        Date:________________________ 
                                 Will Blood, Board Chair 
                   
 



2025-2026 Cooperative Sponsorships

Participation by Sport/School/Grade Level

Softball Baseball
PC GU Dayville PC GU Mon. Dayville

9 3 3 9 6 3

10 2 4 10 1 5

11 3 1 11 2 5 1

12 1 2 12 1 2

Total 9 10 1 20 Total 10 15 1 3 29

Boys Wrestling Girls Wrestling
PC GU PC GU

9 1 4 9 1 3

10 0 4 10 0 2

11 1 4 11 0 2

12 0 5 12 0 3

Total 2 17 19 Total 1 10 11

Adjusted ADM by Schools Classification Placement

GU 94 2A has a limit of 145 Adusted ADM

PC 41 Our Baseball Coop would have 160 Adjusted ADM

Dayville 13 OSAA grants appeal up to 10% over (159.5)

Monument 12 We would be over, but they might still grant the appeal.

Total ADM 160 We can apply and then back out if we are placed at 3A.

Cooperative Sponsorships Softball addendum with Dayville added:

approved at August This will give us an adjusted ADM of 148.  While this is

Special Board Meeting over the 3A cutoff by 3 students, it is well within the 10%

range for an appeal.  We will be safe here to assume 

we would stay 2A.

Also note, OSAA is limiting the actual CoOp Agreements

to 1 year as they are currently realligning divisions in for 

the entire states.  All this means is that we can complete

the paperwork with OSAA without further Board action 

for another year to complete the 2 years that were 

approved in the August Special Board Meeting.  It is 

distinctly possible this will muddy the waters as the 

2A cutoff is likely to move down.
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Grant School District 3 
 
Code: CBA 

Adopted: 5/13/09 
Revised/Readopted: 2/08/12; 5/08/13; 6/09/21 

Orig. Code: CBA 

 

Qualifications and Duties of the Superintendent 
  

The Board requires the superintendent be a strong educational leader who has the following professional 

experience and training: 

 
1. A current license that qualifies the individual to serve as superintendent of the district; 

2. A master’s degree or higher in the field of education, preferably in educational administration; 

3. Successful teaching experience at the elementary or secondary school level; 

4. Service as a superintendent or administrative experience. 

In lieu of the experience and training requirements above, the Board may consider as a candidate for its 

superintendent’s position an individual who meets alternative licensure requirements. The Board may take 

steps to assist an individual to qualify for such a license. 

 

The superintendent will have the following personal and professional qualities: 

 
1. Success in leadership roles with staff, community and professional peers; 

2. Ability to communicate effectively, both orally and in writing; 

3. Scholarship, intelligence and excellent ability to plan and organize; 

4. Training, experience and success in personnel selection, evaluation and development; 

5. Knowledge of curriculum development, implementation and evaluation; 

6. Knowledge of business and support service systems which facilitate planning, control and 
accountability; 

7. Experience in administering collective bargaining agreements; 

8. Ability to motivate other administrators and significantly involve them in the decision-making 
process; 

9. Strong management skills; and the desire and ability to motivate and innovate, taking advantage of 
the district’s strengths. 

General Functions 

 
1. The superintendent is the chief executive officer of the district and, under the direction of the Board, 

is responsible for control and operation of the school system, and for implementing the decisions and 
policies of the Board. 
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2. The superintendent has the authority to formulate and delegate duties and responsibilities to 
subordinate administrative personnel. The delegation of such duties and responsibilities, however, 
will not relieve the superintendent of responsibility for the action taken under such delegation. 

Specific Functions 

 

The superintendent will have the duty and authority to perform the following specific functions: 

 
1. Review data regularly and lead the district in enacting equitable changes to improve educational 

outcomes for every student; 

2. Serve as educational leader to the Board, staff and community; 

3. Act as the district’s chief administrative officer; 

4. Serve as district school clerk, performing such duties as required by law or by the Board; 

5. Schedule meeting places, prepare an agenda and record minutes for all Board meetings and other 
committee meetings authorized by the Board;  

6. Attend all regular and special meetings of the Board, except when excused; 

7. Serve as executive officer of the budget committee and prepare an educational plan that is the basis 
for formulating the district’s budget; 

8. Administer adopted Board policies; 

9. Regularly review adopted Board policies and make recommendations for needed changes; 

10. Advise, inform and make recommendations to the Board on matters of policy and other required 
action(s), and inform the Board on all phases of district operation; 

11. Provide an ongoing program of communication to and from the community, staff and Board 
concerning district programs and activities; 

12. Assess trends and changing procedures in salary negotiations and assist the Board in collective 
bargaining and salary consultation with district employee groups; 

13. Serve as a member of the Board’s salary consultation and negotiations teams, and make 
recommendations to the Board on all issues; 

14. Direct the implementation and administration of all agreements resulting from the consultation or 
negotiation process; 

15. Develop and file a complete list of position descriptions, with job descriptions within each 
classification for all classes of personnel; review and change those descriptions as needed or directed 
by the Board; 

16. Formulate and recommend for Board adoption such personnel policies as may be necessary for 
efficient functioning of the district staff 

17. Make rules and reasonable regulations to govern routine matters and see that such rules and 
regulations are communicated to employees concerned; 

18. Resolve problems of operations and settle disputes referred through administrative channels; 
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19. Work with staff organizations and committees in the development of sound personnel practices and 
procedures and provide for their implementation; 

20. Assume responsibility for the development, maintenance and operation of a constructive program of 
in-service, training and education for all school system employees. For this responsibility, the 
superintendent may employ lecturers, grant temporary leave from work, approve reimbursement for 
extension or college courses and develop professional library facilities as required, subject to Board 
approval; 

21. Recommend to the Board, the appointment, renewal, contract extension, contract nonrenewal, 
contract non-extension or dismissal of licensed district employees in accordance with state law, 
Board policy and the employee’s collective bargaining agreement, as applicable; 

22. Appoint, promote, demote or discharge classified and non-represented employees as provided by 
state law, Board policy, collective bargaining agreements and meet and confer agreements, as 
applicable; 

23. Assign or transfer all district employees in accordance with state law, Board policy and the 
employee’s collective bargaining agreement, as applicable; 

24. Evaluate the performance of all district administrative personnel in accordance with state law and 
Board policy, and make recommendations for those positions to the Board before March 15 of each 
year; 

25. Evaluate the performance of licensed and classified personnel in accordance with state law, Board 
policy and the employee’s collective bargaining agreement, as applicable; 

26. Assign and control the promotion of students; 

27. Maintain a continuous inventory of all district property, furniture, material and supplies; 

28. Recommend plans for repairs to district property and for new construction and see that all plans 
adopted by the Board are properly executed; 

29. Establish procedures to involve teachers, principals, supervisory personnel and representatives from 
student and community groups in the preparation and selection of courses of study and other 
instructional materials; 

30. Recommend instructional materials, instructional supplies and school equipment to be purchased by 
the district; 

31. Direct the preparation of the budget, prepare the budget message for presentation to the budget 
committee, supervise the administration of all fiscal policies of the district and serve as custodian of 
all district funds; 

32. Develop and recommend to the Board long-range plans for educational programs, facilities and 
financial resources that are consistent with population trends, district goals and community needs; 

33. Direct the district in its relationships with federal, state and local government agencies; 

34. Cooperate with universities and colleges in their student-teacher training programs; 

35. Attend local, state and national meetings, conferences and workshops as deemed beneficial to the 
interests of the district; 
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36. Visit, as may be required, all district schools as a regular part of a schedule and institute and carry 
out such regulations, as may be necessary, to attain their efficient operation; 

37. Direct the administrative staff in establishing and changing, as needed, school attendance area 
boundaries subject to Board approval; 

38. In cases of matters not specifically covered by Board policies, take appropriate action and report 
such action to the Board no later than the next regular Board meeting; 

39. Have other power and duties as may be approved by the Board, and as may be necessary to fulfill the 
functions of the office of superintendent. 

END OF POLICY 

 

Legal Reference(s): 

 

ORS 332.075 

ORS 342.143 

ORS 342.173 

ORS 342.850 

OAR 584-020-0000 - 0035 

OAR 584-046-0003 - 0024 

OAR 584-080-0151 

OAR 584-080-0152 

OAR 584-080-0161

 

 

Cross Reference(s): 

 

CBG - Evaluation of the Superintendent 

http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-332
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-342
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-342
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=ors-342
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-020
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-046
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-080
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-080
http://policy.osba.org/orsredir.asp?ors=oar-584-080


Mark Witty – Superintendent 

 
 
 

 

Superintendent Search Timeline & Process 
Grant School District #3 – Board of Directors Review 

 

Phase 1: Establishing the Framework (September – October 2025) 

●​ September 2025​
 

○​ Take public comment regarding desired qualities and qualifications for the Superintendent 
(Policy CBA reference). 

○​ Board discussion on the type of leader needed to meet GSD3 Strategic Goals. 

○​ The board votes on the final list of qualities and qualifications. 

○​ The board votes to establish and adopt the official superintendent search calendar  

●​ October 2025​
 

○​ Review and finalize the position announcement.​
 

○​ Develop promotional information about Grant County for recruitment purposes.​
 

 

Phase 2: Recruitment & Marketing (Late October – January 2026) 

●​ Late October 2025​
 

○​ Market the Superintendent position through:​
 

■​ Hank Harris​
 

■​ Oregon School Boards Association (OSBA)​
 

 

Board of Directors: 
Kris Beal | M.T. Anderson | Amy Charette, Vice Chair | Chris Labhart | Zac Bailey | Will Blood, Chair | Jake Taylor 

 

                                     GRANT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 
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■​ Confederation of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)​
 

■​ National Rural Education Association (NREA)​
 

●​ November 2025​
 

○​ Identify and confirm the Screening Panel (8–12 staff/community members).​
 

○​ The Board formally approves the Screening Panel during the November 17, 2025 Board 
meeting.​
 

●​ January 9, 2026​
 

○​ The application window closes.​
 

 

Phase 3: Candidate Screening & Selection (January 2026) 

●​ January 16, 2026​
 

○​ The Screening Committee meets to review applications.​
 

○​ Key Questions: What stands out? What concerns exist?​
 

●​ January 21, 2026​
 

○​ The board meets in Executive Session to identify candidates for interview.​
 

●​ Week of January 26, 2026​
 

○​ In-Person Interviews Conducted:​
 

■​ The Screening Committee interviews candidates.​
 

■​ Students participate in a structured interaction/interview.​
 

■​ Each candidate spends 30 minutes with the current Superintendent.​
 

■​ Candidates tour district facilities.​
 

■​ Candidates participate in a community “Meet & Greet” at GU Commons.​
 

■​ Board conducts final interview in Executive Session (deliberation and ranking).​
 

 

Phase 4: Final Selection & Contract (February 2026) 

 



 

●​ Negotiation Process​
 

○​ The board designates a member with set parameters to negotiate with the top candidate.​
 

○​ The top candidate’s identity remains confidential until a contract is signed.​
 

●​ February 18, 2026 – Regular Board Meeting​
 

○​ Board ratifies the Superintendent contract (public action).​
 

○​ Following ratification, an official press release is issued.​
 

 

✅ Key Takeaways: 

●​ The process begins September 2025 with adoption of calendar and public input.​
 

●​ Application closes January 9, 2026.​
 

●​ Interviews late January 2026.​
 

●​ Contract ratification February 18, 2026. 

 
 

 
 
​  

 


	Agenda
	1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS
	1.1. BOARD PACKET
	9.17.25 Board packet

	1.2. Call to order
	1.2.1. Board Attendance

	1.3. Pledge of Allegiance
	1.4. Agenda Review
	1.4.1. Motion:   ; Second:    ; Unanimous:


	2. PUBLIC COMMENTS | 3-MINUTE LIMIT
	2.1. Public Forum
	2.1.1. 1)
	2.1.2. 2)
	2.1.3. 3)


	3. Community Partner Recognition
	3.1. Frontier Early Learning Systems
	3.1 Frontier Grant School


	4. REPORTS
	4.1. Financial/Business Manager
	4.1.1. See: Board Meeting Packet - Addendum | Financial Report - August 2025

	4.2. Current Enrollment | Average Daily Membership (ADM) Reporting as of last day of previous month
	4.2 2019-2026 ENROLLMENT TRENDS
	4.2 September 2025

	4.3. Current Staffing
	4.3.1. GU = 39
	4.3.2. HES = 43
	4.3.3. SES = 4
	4.3.4. HCCC = 6
	4.3.5. DO = 2
	4.3.6. Transportation = 7

	4.4. Administrator's Reports | Previous Month
	4.4.1. Principal, Shanna Northway | Vice Principal, Andy Lusco | GU/SPED
	4.3.1 GU Board Report Sept 25

	4.4.2. Principal, Janine Attlesperger | Humbolt (HES)
	4.3.2 September 2025 Board Report

	4.4.3. Head Teacher, Stacy Durych | Seneca (SES)
	4.4.3.1. Grant Award - Jupiter Council
	4.3.3 Seneca Elementary School Board Report

	4.4.4. Director, Trina Fell | Humbolt Child Care Center (HCCC)
	4.3.4 September HCCC Board Report (Aug Data)


	4.5. Superintendent's Report
	4.5.1. SRS Update
	4.5.1 Project Status Report - September 2025

	4.5.2. Renew America Update
	4.5.2 Project Updates - September 2025

	4.5.3. Podcast - "Hardwiring Excellence in Education"
	4.5.4. Oregon Economic Forecast
	4.5.5. OSBA Annual Convention - November 6-9, 2025
	4.5.6. OSBA Fall Regionals - Long Creek - October 27, 2025 5:00PM
	4.5.7. Early Learning Grant - Business Oregon

	4.6. Construction/Capital Projects Update
	4.6.1. GSD3 Project Tracker
	4.6.2. GSD3 Project Updates

	4.7. 2024-25 Integrated Guidance Annial Report - Mark Habliston
	4.7.1. Receive public comment

	4.8. Humbolt Childcare Center Presentation - Trina Fell
	4.9. 2024-25 Division 22 Standard Compliance Report
	4.9.1. 2024-25 Compliance Report
	4.8.1 2024-25 Compliance Report - Oregon Public School Standards.docx

	4.9.2. Local Performace Assessments/Corrective Action Plan
	4.8.2 Local Performance Assessments - Corrective Action Plan -  Division 22.docx



	5. CONSENT AGENDA
	5.1. Recommend Approving Board Meeting Minutes
	5.1.1. 8/20/25 Work Session Meeting
	5.1.1 2025-0820 Board Work Session Minutes

	5.1.2. 8/20/25 Board Meeting
	5.1.2 2025-0820 Board Mtg Minutes

	5.1.3. 8/27/25 Special Meeting
	5.1.3 2025-0827 Board Mtg Minutes


	5.2. Recommend Accepting New Hires
	5.3. Recommend Accepting Employment Role Transfer
	5.4. Recommend Accepting Employment Role Addition
	5.5. Recommend Accepting Employment Resignations
	5.5.1. Sophia Morris | HS Assistant Track Coach

	5.6. Approval Consent Agenda (Entire Section): Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:

	6. NEW BUSINESS
	6.1. Consider request to Coop with Dayville for Softball
	6.1.1. Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:
	6.1 Coop numbers

	6.2. New Superintendent - Qualities, Qualifications and duties determined
	6.2.1. Review Qualities and Duties of Superintendent Policy CBA
	6.2 CBA D1

	6.3. Receive Public Input regarding Qualification and Duties of Superintendent
	6.4. Discussion on leader type needed to meet GSD3 Strategic Goals
	6.5. Approve Preferred Qualities and Qualification of the next Superintendent (to be used in the search process)
	6.5.1. Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:

	6.6. Approve Superintendent Search Timeline and Process
	6.6.1. Motion:   ; Second:   ; Unanimous:
	6.6 GSD3 Superintendent Search Process 090225 (1)

	6.7. Motion to set Special Board meeting on September 24, 2025 at 7:00pm to fill the open board position

	7. FUTURE CALENDAR DATES | 2025 | ALL MEETINGS ARE HELD AT DISTRICT OFFICE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
	7.1. 9/24 - Special Board Meeting regarding appointment of new board member | 7:00PM
	7.2. 10/15 - Board Meeting | 7:00PM
	7.3. 10/27 - OSBA Fall Regional | 5:00PM Long Creek
	7.4. 11/6 to 9 - OSBA Annual Convention
	7.5. 11/19 - Board Meeting | 7:00PM

	8. BOARD REPORTS
	8.1. Kris Beal
	8.2. M.T. Anderson
	8.3. Amy Charette
	8.4. Chris Labhart
	8.5. Zac Bailey
	8.6. Will Blood
	8.7. OPEN:

	9. TOTAL IN ATTENDANCE
	9.1. In Person
	9.2. Via Zoom

	10. ADJOURN MEETING

